
ATTACHMENT G



BEFORE THE PUBLTC SERVICE COMMISSTON

OF THE STATE OF DELAVùARE

IN THE MATTER OE THE APPIICATION
OE DELMARVA POWER & L]GHT COMPANY
FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS ELECTRIC
BASE RATES AND EOR CERTAIN
REVISIONS TO ITS ELECTRIC SERVICE
RULES AND REGULATIONS
(FILED MAY 31, l-991) )

PSC DOCKET NO. 91_2 O

FTIqDINGS, OPINION A}¡D ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

ORDER NO. 3389

BEFORE COMMISSIONERS: NANCY M. NORLING, ChaiTman
JOSHUA M. TWILLEY, Commissioner
JOHN R. MCCLELLAND, Commissioner
DONALD D. PHILLIPS, Corìrnis s ioner

APPEARANCES:

On behalf of the Public Service Commission:

JAMES McC. GEDDES, ESQ., Rate Counse.I
REGINA A. IORII, ESQ., Rate Counsef
MICHAEL M. TISCHER, ESQ., Genera.I Counsel
DONALD B. COATES, Chief, Finance and Accounting
BETTIANN SCOTT, Secretary

On behalf of the Appficant, Delmarva Power & Light Company:

SAMUEL M. SUGDEN, ESQ., LeBouef, Larìb, Leiby e MacRae
DAT,E G. STOODLEY/ ESQ., ceneraf Counsel
JAME S R. WfTTfNE, cene.raf Manager-Requ.latory Practlce

On behalf of the Office of the Public Advocate:

PATRIC]A A. STOWELL



On behalf of the Intervenor, Delaware Enerqy Users Group:

HENRY R. MacNICHOLAS, ESQ., and JAMES P.
DOUGHERTY, ESQ., McNees, Wallace & Nurick

on behalf of the Intervenor, Perdue Farms, Inc.

EDWARD G. BANKS, JR., ESo., Banks, Nason, Hickson ç
Sullivan, P. A.



TABTE OE. COICTEI{IIS

I. PROCEDURAL H]STORY

II. EINDINGS AND OPINION

A. TEST YEAR AND TEST PERTOD

B. RATE BASE ISSUES

1. CWIP/AEUDC
DTSCUSSTON

2. DELAWARE CITY UN]T 3 ....
DISCUSSTON

INDIAN RTVER
DISCUSS]ON

COOLING TOV,IER . 20
25

1

6

6

'7

7
L2

13
1"9

40

44
46

46
41

41

50

50

50
qT

54
60

A

5.

6.

3.

1.

8.

o

1-.

28
31

32
33

INDIAN RIVER TALL STACK .
DI SCUS S ION

MERRILL CREEK .

DISCUSSÏON

NANT ICOKE
DISCUSS]ON

CONSOLIDATED TAX RETURN ....
DISCUSSION

NEV.] DEPRECIATION R.ATES
DI SCUSS ION

SUMMARY OF RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS .

EARNTNGS ISSUES

INDIAN RTVER

INJURIES AND
DISCUSSION

TALL STACK

DAMAGES EXPENSES (''I&D')

MERRILL CREEK DEFERRED LEASE EXPENSES
DÏSCUSS ION



4.

5.

6.

8.

o

NANTI COKE

NEW DEPRECIATION R.ATES

RATE Q CONTROLLABLE REVENUES
DISCUSSION

SALEM NUCLEAR FUEL LEASE EINANCE CHARGES ..,..
DISCUSSION

SALE OE DELA!ÙARE CITY 3

SPARE PARTS CREDIT AMORTIZATION ....
DI SCUSS ION

TREE TRIMMING EXPENSES
DISCUSSION

UNCO],LECTIBLE EXPENSES
DISCUSSION

I/ÍAGES/FICA EXPENSES
DI SCUSS ION

EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE PLAN S .
DI SCUS S ION

CWI P/AFUDC

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS ADJUSTMENTS

RÄTE OF RETURN

]NTRODUCTION ....

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

COST OF DEBT AND PREEERRED STOCK .

DISCUSSION

COST OF EOUITY

The Company

60

61

6t
64

64
65

66

66
lL

1I
16

83
90

1.

10.

11.

Ll-

L4.

15.

D.

1.

2.

A

a.

(1)

(2t

11
ol

oz

DCE

91-

9L

95

95

96

96
99

99

99

101

103CAPM

af



(3)

(4)

(6)

(7)

Risk Premium ........ 104

Average Of Results Of Cost Of
Equity Methodologies Before
Adjusting Eor Risk Differences
Or Flotation Cost

(s)

(8)

b.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(1 )

c.

Mr. Brennan's

Mr. Brennan I s

The Company' s

Checks On Mr.

The Propriety

The Propriety

Adj ustment Eor
Investment Risk Differences
Between Delmarva And The Average
Barometer Group Company

Adjustment To
Recognize Flotation Costs

Recommended
Cost Of Equity, Including

On Equit.y

ùLd-L-L .

DCE

(a) Mr. Lelashrs Composite Groups.

CAPM

Risk PTemium ...
Defmarva's Cost Of Equity

LeLash' s
Recommended Return On Equity

Of Adj ustments
For Investment Risk Differences

Of A Ffotation
Cost Adj ustment

L06

r0'7

AII Adj ustments

Mr. Brennan's Checks On
Delmarva's Recommended Return

109

109

111

111

LL2

L1-6

LL7

LL1

118

L20

L2L

The Hearing Examiner's Recommendation ... I22
DISCUSSION '].29



E.

1.

a.

b.

c,

h.

2.

J.

L.

SUMMARY OF R.ATE BASE AND EARNINGS
ADJUSTMENTS; REVENUE DEFIC]ENCY 133

RATE STRUCTURE .. 136

COST ALLOCATION METHODOLOGIES 136

Production Capacity Cost Atlocation - -... 136
DTSCUSSION I42

Transmíssion Capacity Cost Aflocation ... I43
DTSCUSSIoN 145

Demand-Side Management CosL Aflocation .. 146
DTSCUSSToN 1,49

REVENUE ]NCREASE DISTRIBUTION .... I49
DrscussroN 154

RATE DESIGN, TAR]FF LANGUAGE, AND SERVICE
RULES ' 154

On-Peak Hours . 154
DrscussroN 151

off-Peak Demand Provisi-on .. - -.... 157
DTSCUSSION 160

Mínimum Monthly Charges For
LGS-S, GS-P, and GS-T Customers .. 160
DTSCUSSION 161-

Design Of Rate Q Charges 162
DTSCUSSTON L66

Rate Q Non-CompLiance Penalties ... L66
DTSCUSSTON 168

Rate Q On-Peak Hours . 169
DISCUSSTON 'J.10

DSM Tariff Language LlI
DTSCUSSION 713

Service Rul-es And Regulations 713

a.

d.

g.

tv



L.

F

II1.
IV.

Cost Of Service Study Format .... ........ tl 4
DISCUSSTON L16

UNCONTESTED MATTERS I1 6

FINAL RATES/REEUND Ng

SUMMARY OF FINDTNGS

ORDER

178

181



I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

1. On May 3I , 7991, Defmarva Pohrer & Light Company

("Del-marva" or "the Company") fifed an applicaÈion wíth the

Delaware Pub-Iic Se.rvice Commission ("the Commission")'

requesting an increase in its efectric base rates' and for

certain modifications to its e-Iectric tariff. The Company

sought to increase its annual revenues by $30,893,6'7I, ot 1.352,

based on a partially-forecasted "3+9" test period consisting of

the actual results for the three months from October 1, 1990

through December 31, 1990f and projections for the nine months

from January 1, 1991 through September 1991. (Application of

Del-marva Power & Light Company for an Increase In Its Electric

Base Rates and for Certain Revisions to Its Electric Service

Rules and Regulations at 2) (hereafter cited as "Application").

The Company requested the Commission to permit its proposed

rates and changes to its rules and regulations to become

effective for service rendered on and after Ju.ly 31' 1991' with

proration. If the Commission elected to suspend the fifed rates

for the seven-month period allowed by 26 Def.C- S306(a) (1),

however, the Company indicated its intent to place into effect

under bond, 60 days after íts filing, interim rates designed to

produce $1 miflion ín additiona.I annual revenue, as permitted by

26 Del .C. S306 (c) . fn connection therewith, the Company



requested the Commission to waive the sr¡rety required by 26

Def.C. 5306(b) . (Applícant at 2).

2. on June 18, L99L, in order No. 3281, the Commission

suspended Lhe Company's fifed rates and ordered that evidentiary

hearing be held on the justness and reasonableness of the

proposed new rates, rul-es and regulations. The Commission

designated G. Arthur Padmore as Hearing Examiner and directed

him to conduct the necessary evidentiary hearings and to report

his findings and recommendations to the Commission. The

Commission waived the requírement of a surety for Èhe Companyrs

proposed interim rates, which would become effective on July 31,

1991-. Finally, the Commission established a deadline of July

31, 1991 for the submission of intervention petitions conformíng

to Commission Rule 11.

3. Petitions for l-eave to intervene r^rere submitted by

the Office of the Public Advocate ('OPA'), Perdue Farms, Inc.,
Delaware Energy Users Group ("DEUG'), and Destec Energy, Inc.

("Destec"). In order No. 3293, dated July 30, L99L, the

Commission granted the petitions of the first three applicants,

whích h/ere unopposed. Destec's petition to intervene h¡as

opposed by both Del-marva and Staff, and vras denied by the

Commission after oral argument on Septernber 10, 1991. (See

Order No. 3324, dated September 24, L991\ .



4. Defmarva presenLed the prefifed testimony of .its

\^Iitnesses on Septernber I8-20 and October 11, L991', and those

v.¡itnesses hrere cross-examined by Staff and the intervenors'1

5. On October 4, L99I, Staff submitted the prefiled

testimonies of Robert J. Henkes and Richard W. Lelash of the

Georgeto\'¡n Consulting Group on the accounting issues. on behaff

of the OPA, Michael A. Bleiweis and Thomas E- Knudsen of the

Woodside Group likewise submitted prefiled testimonies on the

accounting issues. These witnesses \^'ere cross-examíned by the

parties at evidentiary hearings held on October 2I and 22,

LggL.2

t Def*"rva presented the prefiled direct testimony of the
following Í/itnesses:

H. Ray Landon, Executive Vice President of De.Imarva (the
Company's chief PolicY witness);

--Kenneth K. Jones, Delmarva's Vice President-Planning;
--Louise M. Morman, Generaf Manager of Marketing for

Defmarva;
--Joseph F. Brennan, Chairman of the Board of AUS

Consultants-Ut j-lity Services Group;
--Pauf S. Gerritsen, Vice President and Chief Einancial

Of f icer of De.Imarva;
--Barbara S. Graham, Delmarva's Treasurer;
--James R. Wittine, the Company's General Manager of

Regulatory Practice i
--David G. Dõugher, Delmarva's Manager of Reports and

Budgets;
--Arturo F. Agra, Manager of Financíal Analysis for the

Company; and
--William R. Moore, Jr., Manager of Revenue Anafysis in the

Company's Regulatory Practice Department.

2 on behalf of the DEUG, Donafd E. Johnstone of Drazen-
Brubaker & Associates, Inc. submitted testimony concerning the



6. On October 7, I99I , the parties filed testimony on

the rate design and cost aLlocation íssues. Staff submitted the
testimony of Bruce R. Ofiver, president of Revilo HiÌl
Ässociates, fnc. Intervenor perdue Fa.rms, Inc. submitted the
testímony of Michael I. Wheatley, a supervisor of regulatory
practice with Downes Associates, Inc, DEUG submitted additional
testimony from Mr. Johnstone, as h/e1l as testimony from four
other witnesses: Samuef J. Dwyer, IV of Drazen-Brubaker &

Associates, Inc.; Frederick L. Mccoy of Ernst & young; Warren p.

Bieger of Citisteel, and Robert E. Baker of Occidentaf Chemical

Corporation. (The OPA did not sponsor any testimony on rate
design or cost allocation issues) . These witnesses were cïoss-
examined at the evídentiary hearings held on October 28 and, 29,

L997.

1. On October 30 and 31, 199L, Delìa¡va submitted the
prefiled rebuttal testimony of eleven hritnesses on the

accounting, rate design, and cost allocation issues.3 In this
( . . cont inued )
revenue requirement of his preferred production p_Iant cost
affocation methodology versus that generated by the Company's
methodology. The DEUG did not sponsor any testimony on ttre
account.ing j-ssues.

t Rebrlttaf test.imony was sponsored by Messrs. l,littine,
Landon, Gerritsen, Brennan, Agra and Dougher and Ms. Graham, a_Il
of whom had also filed direct testimony. In addition, De.Imarva
also submitted rebuttaf testimonies from Joseph L. Cotla, a
Company engineer; Dennis ,.I. Mohan and Robert L. Kofkka of United
Engineers & Const.ructors, the Conpany's engineering consuftant;
and John S. Ferguson, an accountant with Del-oitte & Touche.



tes!imony, the Company reduced its revenue requirement to

ç23,929,000, based on updated rr11+1tr information. The Company's

rebuttal witnesses r^¡e.re cross-examíned by the parties at

evídentiary hearings held on November 6 and 7' 1991.

8. Staff witness Ol.iver and DEUG wítness Johnstone filed

surrebuttaf testímony, which they presented at an evidentiary

hearing on November 13, 1-991 . Company witness Wittine also

offer oral surrebuttal testimony at that hearing. At the

conclusion of this hearing, the record (consisting of 10

exhibits and 2154 pages of transcript) was closed.

9. The seven-month suspension period imposed pursuant t'o

26 Del.C. 5306 expired on December 31, 1991. The Company placed

its proposed rates into effect, under bond, on an interim basis

subject to refund, beginning on January I, L992.

10. After the evidentiary hearings had been compfeted,

the parties submitted briefs to the Hearing Examiner- on

January 31,, -1,992, the Hearing Examiner issued his Findíngs and

Reconnendations . Al-I parties took exceptions to various of the

Hearing Examiner's findings and recommendatíons . These

exceptions were filed with the Commission on February 20, L992.

11. On February 25, 1992, the Corìrnission met to hear oraf

argument from the parties and to deliberate on the issues

invofved in this case. This is the final Findings, Order and



Opinion of the Commission reflecting the Commission's

defiberations and decisions in this docket.



II FINDINGS ÀND OPINION

À. TEST YEJAR À¡¡D TEST PERIOD

12. The Company sel-ected a test year consisting of the

actual 12-month period ending December 3L, 1990 and a test

period consisting of the 12-month period ending September 30,

L99l (Exh. 25 (Wittine) at 6) .n Thet. were no objections to

either the test year or the lest period sefected by the Company.

The Hearing Examiner concl-uded that the test year and test

períod sefected r^¡ere reasonabfe and recommended that the

Conìmission approve them for use in this case. (HER at 7). Vle

agree with the Hearing Examiner's recommendation (3-0'

Commissioner Twilley not present during vote) .

n References to the Hearing Examiner's Findings and
ReconmendaLions wiff be cited as "HER at "; references to the
exhibits introduced at the evidentiary hea-rings wifl be cited as

(witness' name) at " for direct testimony; "Exh. 

-
(witness' name-R) at " for rebuttal testimony and "Exh.
(witness' name-S) at 

- 
for surrebuttal testimony; references to

the transcripts of th-e evidentiary hearings will be cited as "Tr.
at _". The parties' briefs will be cited as fol.lows:

ielmarva' s Opening Bríef to the Hearing Examíner: "COB";
-Staff's Answering Brief to the Hearing Examiner: "SAB";

-OPA's Answering Brief to the Hearing Examiner: I'OPA AB";
-DEUG's Answeriñg Brief to the Hearing Examiner: "DEUG AÉ";
-Delmarva's Reply Brief to the Hearing Examiner: "CRB";
-De.Imarva's Brief on Exceptions: "CBOE";
-Staff's Brief on Exceptions: "SBOE";
-OPA's Bríef on Exceptions: "OPA BOE"; and
-DEUG' s Brief on Exceptions: "DEUG BOE".



B. RJATE BA,SE ISST'ES

1 . cÌvlP,/At'rrpc

13. The Company incLuded approximately $33 mífl-ion of

CVüIP in its lest period rate base. Most of the $33 rnj-lfion was

rel-ated to projects for which the Company accrued an offsetting
non-cash AFUDC. The Company accrues AFUDC on afl property

eligible for AEUDC. (Exh. 60 (Dougher-R) al 24). In such

cases, the Company noted, there r^/as no impact on revenue

requirements. (Tr. aL 2226). Some of the CWIP, hor^¡ever, is
rel-ated to projects which wilf be placed in service in the near

term and for which AFUDC is not being accrued. (Exh. 60

(Dougher-R) al 25; Tr. at 2230-31). The OPA observed that four

of the ten "major" projects comprising Delmarva's CWIP balance

woufd not be placed in service until December L992 at the

ear-Iiest, and that the Hay Road Unit 4 project (which has t.he

largest CWIP balance) would not come on line untíl May 1993.

Thus, the OPA argued that, to be consistent wÍth its decision in
ïn the Matter of the Application of Artesian Water Company, Inc.

for an Increase in lr]ater Rates, PSC Docket No. 90-10, Findings,

Order and Opinion No. 321 4 (Del-. PSC May 28, 1,99I), the

Commission should excfude aff C!ìlI P and associated AFUDC from

Delmarvars test period rate base and earnings. (Exh. 30 (OPA)

at 231 . The OPA therefore made an adjustment to remove Ç44.412



million of CWIP from the Company's test period rate base

$3.469 mifLion of AFUDC from test period earnings- (Id.,

also Exh. 38 at Revísed Sched. M.AB-3 and MAB-6) .

14. The Hearing Examiner concluded that the Commiss.ion

should adopt the Company's position. (HER at 15). Initially' he

acknowledged that the decision to include ChIIP in rate base is a

matter of discretion. (Id., citing 26 Del.C. 5102(3) and Re

Artesian Water Co., 101 PUR 4th 451' 461 (Del. PSC l-989) ). He

noted that in prior cases, the Commission had exercised its

discretion to alÌow a utifity to Ínclude both long- and short-

term CWIP in íts test period rate base. (Id. at 11-12 and n.9).

Indeed, the Commission permitted the Company to incfude CIIIP in

its test períod rate base in Docket No. 86-24, the Company's

fast base rate case. (Id. ) In this docket, the Hearing Examiner

observed that most of the Company's CÍ{IP cfaim was offset by an

income credit for AEUDC. (Id. at 12). Moreover, he found that

the Company had presented "credibl-e testimony" that the CWIP on

which it currently earns a return was fimited to: (1) plânt

items that were "'immediateÌy'" ready for service; (2) plant

a-Lready in service but not yet transferred to pÌant-in-service

on its books; or (3) plant associated wlth routine construction

normally completed within a few days. (Id., citing Exh. 60

(Dougher-R) al 25).

and

see



15. The Hearing Examiner also identífied a number of
policy reasons for approving Delmarva's treatmenÈ of CtrfIP in
this case. First, he noted that in recent years, regulators

have moved away from a strict exc.Iusion of CVùIP from rate base

on the ground that such projects are not used and usefu.I at the

time rates are set. According to the Hearing Examiner, there is
a "cfearLy discern[íble] trend toward a more flexible approach

to CVif P. " (Id., citing FERC Order No. 298 (May 16, 1983); J.

BONBRIGHT, A. DANIELSON, and D. KAMERSCHEN, Principles of Public

Utifity Rates, at 251-53 (2d ed. 1988)). As stated by Professor

Bonbright, Order No. 298 al-l-owed utilities to incfude both C!ÍIP

and associated AFUDC in rate base, regardfess of the utilíties'
financial condition. (Td. aL 252\ . Order No. 298 had three

main purposes, which were intended to balance the competíng

interests of the e.Iectric utility índustry and the ratepayers:
(1)to mitigate any bias which may discourage

additional capital investment in
needed facil-ities;

(2)to enabfe the need for those facifities to be more
accurately eva.luated by price signals
which refl-ect today some of the costs
associated with future facilíties; and

(3)to nitigate the sudden price increases which tend
Lo resuft under an AFUDC poficy
thereby furthering the goal of rate
st abi f ity .

(HER at 13, quoting Bonbright, supra at 253).

10



16. The Hearing Examiner afso rel-ied upon "leading

utilíty accountíng authorities" as support for his recognition

that state regufatory commission have been departing from the.ir

traditional treatment of CWIP:
IS] ome commission have effectívely alfowed a

partía1 return on CWIP investment through a
procedure whereby CVTTIP is allowed in the
rate base, while the capitafization of
AFUDC continues wíth the AFUDC earnings
included above-the-Iine in operating
income .

R. HAHNE & G. ALIFE, Accounting for Public Utilities ' 1Í 4.04[4],

aL 4-23 (8th ed. l-990). He observed that Messrs. Hahne and

Aliff had found 31 state commissions which had approved some

rate base recognítion of ChlIP, either as a maÈter of course or

on a case-by-case basis. (Id.). Thus, the Hearing Examiner

concluded that the Commission "woufd not be out of step" with

other regulatory commissions if it continued to follow the

position it took in Docket No. 86-24. (Id. aL 14).

L1 . The Hearing Examiner rejected the OPA's contention

that the CoÍìnission should foffow the Pennsylvania PubÌic

UtiÌities Commission and disaffow ChIIP from Defmarva's rate

base, because the PennsyÌvania Pubfic Utility Code speclficalfy

constrains that commission's treatment of CWIP. (Id. at 14 and

n.11). He also rejected the OPA'S argument that the Commission

shoul-d folfow its decision in Matter of Artesian, PSC DockeÈ No.

L1



90-10, Order No. 321 4. The Hearing Examiner observed that in
A¡tesian, the utility sought to include CWIP in its rate base

for projects that noufd not be placed in service until- \,reff

after the test year, but did not propose a corresponding AFUDC

offset. (Id. at 1,4, quoting CRB at 39) . Here, however,

Del-marva had included an AEUDC offset to income; thus, the

Hearing Examiner did not perceive the Artesian decision as

representing an abandonment of the Commission's previous

practice of exercising discretion in reviewing CWIP claims on a

case-by-case basis. (Id. at 74\. Similarly, the Hearing

Examiner found no support for the OPA'S contention that cash

fl-ow problems provided the rationale for the Commission's

decision to incfude ClrlIP in a utifity's rate base in previous

proceedings. (Id. at 15). Consequently, the Hearing Examiner

concluded that the record contained adequate support for
including CWIP in its rate base in this case. (Id. ) .

18. The OPA excepted to the HearÍng Examiner's

recomendation. It contended first that the Artesían decision

hras a proper precedent for denying rate base treaLment of CI{IP

in this case, because that decision acknowledged that a utility
is not entitled to earn a return on projects which are not used

and useful during the test period. (OPA BOE at 2) . The OPA

argued that CWIP projects, "by definition," will not be used and

12



useful- until after the end of Defmarva's test period in this

case. (Id.). It further noted that Defmarva had not made any

adjustment to incfude revenues associated with the revenue-

producing CVÍIP in its test period revenues' unlike other

utilities. (Id. at 3). The OPA recognized that commissions had

historically included CÍùIP in rate base as an attritíon

adjusl-mentt however, the OPA cfaimed no such alfol^¡ance was

necessary here given Delmarva's heal-thy financial condítion.

(rd. ) .

19. Discussion. This Commissíon has repeatedfy

recognized that it is not required to a.Ilol^¡ or disallow CWIP in

a utility's rate base as a matter of course. Rather, we have

the discretion to rnake that determination based on the

circumstances of each case. See Artesian, PSC Docket No. 90-10,

Order No. 32'l 4, at 7; Artesian, 101 PUR 4th at 461. lfe agree

ù/ith the Hearing Examiner that this record supports a decision

to allow the Company to incfude CWIP in rate base, with a

corresponding AFUDC offset to income. Whife h¡e acknowledge that

the AFUDC being included ín the Company's test period income

does not match precisely with the CWIP being included in test

períod rate base, we are satisfied that the aslnnmetry resufts

primarily from the inclusion of the CWIP for the short-term

projects which will be transferred to plant in service within



the rate effective period, and hrhich are not presently accruing

AFUDC. (Tr. at 2229-31, 2233). The fong-term projects, which

will not be placed in served untif Decembex 1992 and beyond, are

curlenLly accruing AEUDC in an amount whích offsets the amourÌt

of CWIP incfuded in Delmarva's test period rate base. (Tr. at
2221-33) .

20, We also agree with the Hearlng Examiner that the

situation presented in thís case is different from that
presenled in the mosL. recent Artesian case, Docket No. 90-10.

ln that case, Artesian sought to incfude CV{IP for long-term

projects in its test period rate base and to earn a return on

it, but. did not make a corresponding adjustment to increase its
test period income Ì^rith an AFUDC Õffset. Consequently, in that
situation, approval of Artesian's CI/,II P in it-s rate base wou]-d

effectively have al-Iowed Artesian a current cash return on its
CWIP j,nvestment. Here, howeve.r, Delmarva has made the necessary

adjustment to increase its test period income by the amount of

corresponding AFUDC so that it will not be earning a current

cash return on the CWIP associated r^¡ith its fong-term projects.

!ùe befieve this distinction justifies a different resu-It in
this case from Èhe one we reached in Artesian. Thus, we reject
the OPA's invitation to disalloÍ/ CVùIP and the associated AEUDC

from Delmarva's test period resufts in this case, and adopt the



Hearing Examiner's recommendation for the reasons stated herein

and in his Findings and RecoÍìrnendations, (3-1, Commissioner

Twilley voting nay. )

2. DEI,AWARE CITY UNIT 3

2I . fn January, 1989, Star Enterprises ("Star") notified

the Company that it intended to exercise a long-sLanding opt.ion

to purchase the Delaware City 3 ("DC3") generating unit from

Delmarva at net book vafue. The safe l^¡as to be completed on or

before December 31, Lggf. Pursuant to a management contract

with Star, the Company wifl contínue to operate the entire

Defaware City power plant now owned by Star through mid-1995.

Under that contract, Star wilf reimburse Delmarva for aff dírect

and indirect operating expenses, and, furthermore, wíI1 pay

Delmarva an annual management fee of $660,000.6 Defmarva will

credit this management fee to its unregulated refinery

operations.

22. Additionally, pursuant to a sol-icitation for non-

utility generating ("NUG") capacity, Delmarva sel-ected Star 1-o

provide 48 MI,I of NUG capacity beginning in June 1992. The

5 The sale of DC3 did in
Star is noi^r Lhe owner of the DC3

6 The amount of the annual
to year depending upon unit
factors. (Exh. 59 (Agra - R) at

fact take place as scheduled, and
unit.

management fee can varY from Year
avail-abiÌity and other warranty
s).

15



parties executed a 26-year contract whereby Star $ríÌf provide

capacity from the DC3 unit Lo Delmarva. Under the terms of this
contract, Defmarva will incur monthfy capacity charges which are

capped at $3,369,600 annuaÌly. The actuaf amount of Delmarva's

pa)¡ments, however, wifl depend on the unitrs availabilíty.
These capacity pa]¡ments will be charged to Delmarva's electric
operations.

23. Staff observed that the Company had included the

plant investment and operating expenses associated with the DC3

unit in its test períod rate base and operating expenses, even

though the DC3 unit wou-Id not be part of the Company's el-ectric
operations during the rate effective year. Thus, Staff removed

the plant investment ($954,000) and operating expenses

($325,000) for DC3 from the Company's test period resufÈs. (Exh.

32 (Henkes) aL 24-261 .

24. Staff also proposed to credit the portion of the

management fee attríbutable to Defmarva's operation of DC3 to

its regulated electric operations, to offset the profit
component inherent in the charges for the capacity Defmarva

receíves from DC3. (Id. at 29) . Staff contended that the amount

of the managemenL fee to be allocated to Delmarva¡s e.Iectric

operations shoul-d be determined by the same performance criteria
on whích the annual fee and the rewards and penalties associated

1.6



with that fee are based. (SAB at 106) .

25- The Company argued that DC3 was a proxy for the Star

capacity contract, and asserted that if the Dc3 pfant investment

and operating expenses were removed from its test períod

results, then the operating expenses assocíated hrith the Star

capacity contract should be included ín its test period resufts.

(COB at 51) . The Company argued that the revenue requirement

of incÌuding the DC3 unit is $436'000 less than the capacity

charges for the rate effective year. Staff opposed the

inclusion of these capacity charges in De.Lmarva's test period

operating expenses because: (1) the amount of the payments was

not sufficiently knov'rn and measurabfe; (21 the Company would

earn incremental- revenue from post-test period customer growth,

for which it had not pïoposed any adjustment; (3) the capacity

pa\¡ments would not conÌmence until June 7992 ' and it I¡/a s

inappropriate to begin charging the ratepayers now for something

they would not receive untif ]ateÛ and (4) if the Commission

accepted Staff's proposal to af l-ocate the portion of the

management fee attributabfe to Del-marva's operation of the DC3

until to its electric operations, this amount coufd aLso be used

to offset the capacity pal¡ments. (Exh. 32 (Henkes) at 24-30; SAB

at 93-100 ) .

26. The Company objected to Staff's proposal to aflocate

L'l



the portion of the management fee attributable to its operataon

of DC3 to its electric operations. Delmarva stated that ít did

not befieve the management. fee had any impact on Starrs bid j-n

the NUG solicitation (Exh. 59 (Agra-R) aL 2); that Star would

have had to pay someone a management fee to operate the plant

(CoB at 56); and that its regulated operations shou.Id be kept

separate from its unregu.l-ated operatíons. (Id. at 55 and n.6) .

Staff responded first that Star knew it would have to pay

someone a management fee, and that. it hras reasonab.Ie to assume

that Star did take this cost of doing business into account when

it fornulated its bid for Delmarva's NUG solicitation. Second,

staff argued that the Company ignored the rationale supporting

Staff's proposal: that Delmarva was going to earn a profit on

it.s operation of the very same unit from which the capacity it

woufd purchase from Star woufd be generated. Last, Staff

observed that the Company r,ras not maintaining the distinction

between Íts regul"ated and non-regu.lated operations since the

managemenL contract and purchased power contracts were so

intimately rel-ated. Moreover, the Company proposed to continue

to keep the plant investment and operating expenses associated

with DC3 in its test per.iod resufts and to establish rates based

in part on that plant and those expenses, notwithstandíng that

DC3 was no longer subject to regulation. (SAB at 104-06) .



2-7. Einally, the Company contended that if Staff's

proposal $ras accepted, the portion of the management fee to be

assigned to Delmarva's efectric retaif operations should be

based so-Lel-y on steam output. Usíng this criterion, the Company

cafculated that the portion of the management fee to be credited

to Èhe el-ectric operations was $46,800. (COB at 57).

28. The Hearing Examiner recommended that the Commission

approve the Company's proposal to include the plant invesÈment

and operating expenses associated with DC3 in rate base and

expenses. (HER at 18). He concfuded that the record estabLished

that the Star contract was "'essentiafly a replacemenl for the

loss of capacíty associated with the sal-e of DC-3, "' and that

the Star contract and safe of DC3 wouÌd "basicalfy" have no

materiaf effect on Delmarva's instal.Ied capacity.' (Id. at 18-

19, quoting Exh. 66 (Wittine-R) aL 291 . He afso agreed with

Delmarva that it \4ras reasonabfe to use DC3 as a proxy for lhe

Star contract because the revenue requirement associated with

DC3 was "signÍficantly srnaller" than that associated with the

Star contract. (Id. at 20) .

29. In the event the Commission found that the DC3 plant

investment and operating expenses shôuld be removed from

Defmarva's test period resufts, the Hearing Examiner agreed v/ith

the Company that the Star capacity payments should be incfuded



in its t.est period operatíng expenses. (HER at 19). The

Hearing Examiner rejected Staff's contention that the costs

assocíated with the Star contract were not sufficient]y known

and measurable, finding that the Company's 30 years of
experíence with DC3 provided an adequate basis on which to
calcu.Iate the amount of pal¡ments the Company would make to SLar

during 1992. (Id.). He afso rejected Staff's contention that
the Company had ignored post-test períod .revenue growth, finding
that such growth was irrefevant because it woufd have to be met

hrith additional capacity and/or DSM investment. (Id. at 20).

The Hearing Examiner found that íf neither the DC3 costs nor the

Star contract costs were recognized in this proceeding,

ratepayers would effectively be relieved of cost responsibilit.y
for the DC3 unit. (Id. at 19) .

30. The Hearing Examiner acknohrl-edged that Staff had

proposed to credit the portion of the management fee associated

with the Company's operation of DC3 to Delmarva's electric
operations. (Id. at 1,6-1,1). He did not, however, make any

recommendation to the Commission to accept or reject that
proposaf.

31. Staff excepted to the Hearing Examiner's

reconmendations . ft argued that the plant investment and

operating expenses associated with DC3 should be removed since

20



DC3 woul-d not be part of De.Imarva's operations during the rate

effective period. (SBOE at 7-8). It afso objected to includíng

the SLar capacity pal¡ments in test period opelating expenses if

DC3 was removed because: (1) the amounts were not known and

measurable; (2) Defmarva had not included a corresponding

adjustment for post-test period revenues which it hroufd receive;

and (3) requiring ratepayers to pay for the Star capacity before

they began receiving it was unfair. (Id. at 9-13).

32. Discussion. After consideration of both the l^rritten

and oral arguments presented by Defmarva and Staff, v¿e agree

with the Hearing Examiner that the plant investment and

operating expenses associated with the DC3 unit shoufd be

included in Del-marva's test period results for purposes of this

proceeding, and so adopt his recommendation for the reasons he

expressed. As the Hearing Examiner observed, the Company has

indicated its intent to fife another rate case toward the end of

this year, and we agree that the Company should fulfy reflect

the remova.I of DC3 from its rate base in that filing.

33. lve reach no decision in this docket on Staff's

proposal to credit the Company's electric operations with the

portion of the management fee attributabLe to De.Imarva'

operation of the DC3 unit for Star. We cautíon the Company,

however, that we do not consider ourselves to be precluded from

2L



revisiting the management fee issue in the next rate case, by

r,¡hích time Defmarva wiff be receiving the monthly management fee

pal¡ments from Star. Our decision in this docket, therefore,

should not be construed as a rejection of Staff's proposal or as

an acceptance of the Company's position. (3-1, Commissioner

TwilÌey voting nay) .

3. INDI.AN RI\¡ER COOLING TOWER

34. In November 1989, the Company placed a new cooling

tower in servíce at Indian River Unit 4. This toh¡er replaced

the originaÌ cooling tower for the unit, which had been p.Iaced

in service in October 1980 and had been retired prematurely in
May 1990. Consultants retained by the Company conducted studies

which revealed that the primary reason for the originaf coofing

towerrs faifure was differentíal foundation sett.l-ement -- i.e.,
the pilings on which the to\"rer rested had settl-ed at different
rates. A secondary reason for the failure of the original
cooling tohrer was chloride corrosion caused by the exposure of

tor¡rer components to salty water.

35. ltlith Commission app.rova-L, the Company uses the grorÌp

depreciation method in determining deprecíation rates for
utility assets. Under this method, depreciation rates are

sefected for a particular group of assets rather than for each

individual asset, and a depreciation reserve accumulates over

22



t.ime f or each asset group. filhen an individual asset is retired'

it ís considered to be fuJ,ly deprecíated, irrespective of

whether the retirement occurs before or after the end of the

asset's useful life. (Tr. at 2044).

36. The Company treated the retirement of the originaÌ

cooling torrer as an "ordinary" retirernent. From an accounting

perspectíve, use of this approach effectively removed the entíre

cost of the origina.I cooling tower from both the Company's

utility pfant in service account and the accumulated reserve for

deprec íat ion .

3'7. Staff contended that the retírement of the original

cooÌing tower was "extraordinary" as that term is used in

utiÌíty accounting treatises. Staff also maintained that

Defmarva's pro forma test period rate base incfuded $8.1 million

of investment and removaf costs associated with the original

cooling tor¡/er, ln addition to the $23 milfion investment in a

replacement cooling tower. Staff proposed that the remaining

$8.1 million investment in the original cooling tower be

excluded from Defmarva's rate base because that investment was

no longer, and would never again be, used and useful in

providing servíce to the company's ratepayers. In its brief on

exceptions, Staff further recommended that the Company be

permitted to recover íts investment in the originaÌ cooling



tower through an amortization over a reasonable period of time.7

38. Defmarva argued that it had properly classified the

.retirement of the original Indian River coofing tower as

"ordinary, " with the resuft that, except for cost of removal

expenses, there was no rate base impact from the retirement.
(CRB at 24 ) . The Company a.Iso maintained that, under 26 De-I . C.

S102(3)b, the accumul-ated reserve for depreciation simpfy must

be "refated" to pfant which was previousJ.y "used and useful" in
providing service to customers. (Id. at 25) . Delmarva defended

the actions taken wíth respect to the original coofing tohrer,

asserting that those actions met the applicab.Ie ]egal standard.

(Id. at 27-30) .

39. Assuming, arguendo, that Staff's anafytical approach

were adopted in this case, Defmarva pointed out that the

Commission possesses d.iscretion under 26 Del.C. 5102(3)g to add

it.ems to rate base even though they are not currentl-y "used and

useful, " and in fact, kept one Edgernoor oif storage tank in rate

base in Docket No. 82-22 in expÌicit reliance on that statutory

t originally, Staff had suggested that the Commission
might find it appropriate to deny Delmarva a return of its
investment as welf aJ a return on that investment because-Staff
believed the evídence woufd su-pport a finding t.hat Del-marva
controfled the const.ruction of the original cooÌing tor^¡er. Staff
has abandoned its suggestion that vre consider disaÌlowíng a return
of the Company's investment, hov'rever, so we need not consider this
contention further here.

24



provision. The Company dístinguished the Commission's action in

Docket No. 86-24 with respect to the then-retired Edgemoor oil

storage tank as an exercise of discretion under 26 Del .C.

5102(3)9. (Id. at 26, n.9\. Similar treatment of the retired

cooling tor^¡er was "necessary" in this case (as that term is used

in the statute) because of the substantial, adverse effect a

write-off would have on important financÍal coverages. (Id. at

30).

40. During oral argument, De.Imarva contended that, if

Staff's analytica.l approach to this issue were adopted, the

question of the proper amortization period for the Company's

investment in the original cooling tov¿er invo.Ived the

Commission's exercise of its discretion.

4L. The Hearing Examíner concfuded that the Company's

posiLion was "more persuasive" than the one advocated by Staff

and recommended that Delmarvars position be adopted. (HER at

24, 26). He did not address Staff's contention that the cooling

tower shou.ld be removed from rate base because it hlas not used

and usefuf. The Hearing Examiner focused his discussion on the

propriety of "ordinary" versus "extraordinary" retirement

accounting. He found that the original cooling tower was part

of a depreciable property group and that the group depreciation

concêpt deemed the originaf coofing tower fully depreciated,



regardfess of the tor^/er's age at retirement. (Id. at 2025). He

then determined that. the appropriate criterion for using

ordinary versus extraordinary retirement \,/a s whether the

retirement caused the accumulated depreciation reserve to "go

negative." (HER at 25, quoting Tr. at 2048],. Since the

.retirement of the original cooling tower did not cause the

rèserve to "go negative," the Hearing Examiner rejected Staff's

contentíon that the retirement should have been cl-assified as

"extraordinary. " He afso concluded that Staff had not met the

legal standard necessary to disalfow the investment associated

with the retired coolj-ng tower. (Id. at 26-27). Thus, he

recommended rejection of Staffrs proposed adjustment. (Id. at

27).

42. Staff excepted to the Hearing Examinerrs

recommendation. I Staff contended that the Hearing Examiner had

failed to address the contention that the retíred coo.ling to\,/er

vlas no l-onger, and never again would be, used and useful . Staff

argued that in Docket No. 86-24, the Company's last base rate

case, the Cornmission removed the remaíning investment in the

retired Edgemoor oiI storage tank from Delmarva's rate base

because the tank was no longer used and useful, notl^rithstanding

I rhe opA
recoimendation on this

also excepted to the Hearing Examiner's
issue. (OPA BOE at 3-5) .

26



that Delmarva had treated the storage tank retirement as

"ordinary" for book accounting purposes. Thus, Staff asserted

that the accounting treatment chosen by Delmarva was not

controlling. (SBOE at 2t-28). Staff also contended that the

Hearing Examj-ner had misinterpreted Staff's argument with

respect to alleged "waste, bad faith, or abuse of discretion" as

a basis for denying recovery of the remaining cooling tower

investment. (Id. at 2g-30).

43. Díscussion. trfe befieve that Staff's position on this

íssue is the correct one. Under 26 Del.C. 5102 (3)a, as a

general principle, utility property or investment must be "used

and useful" to be incl-uded in rate base. Here, the evidence is

undisputed that the retired cooling tower is no longer providing

servíce to Delmarva's ratepayers. Moreover, the Company's

ratepayers are already payj.ng a return on the Company's $23

milfion investment in the new cooling tower. We do not bel--ieve

the ratepayers shoufd also pay a return on the remainíng $8.1-

miflion investment in the retired cooling tower as weII.

44. Since we have found that the Company's remaining

investment in the retired cooling tower must be removed from the

Company's rate base, it necessarily follows that the Company

must use whatever accounting treatment is necessary to compfy

with our decision. We are ar^rare that such accounting treatment

27



IILay not be "proper" from a strict accounting perspective, but we

do not belíeve that we are constrained by the Company's book

accounting treatment for ratemaking purposes. We have ordered

utifíties in the past to take action which was not in accordance

vùith generally accepted accounting principles; indeed, in Docket

No. 86-24 the Company was required to remove the oil storage

tank from rate base by classifying the retirement as

extraordinary, even though Del-marva had retired the tank using

ordinary retirement accounting. Moreover, r¡/e note that other

state regulatory conmissions have refused to adhere to generally

accepted accounting principles in the ratemaking context. See

Re Consumers Power Co., 86 PUR  Lhl I70, 184 (Mich. PSC 1987); Re

Commonwealth Edison Co., 70 PUR 4th I0-l , 111 (Ill . Comnerce

Commrn 1985).

45. To summarize, we hold that the Company's investment

in the retired cooling tor^rer must be removed from rate base

because it is no longer, and never again viif I be, used and

usefu.I . lfe further hofd that if the only way this investment

can be re¡noved from rate base is to treat it as an extraordinary

retirement, then the Company must treat the retirement as

extraordinary. (Unanimous) .

46. !ùe next address the i-ssue of h¡hether the Company

should be permitted to recover its remaining investment in the

28



retíred coofing tol^rer through amortization, and' if so, the

appropriate period over vrhích the investment should be

amortized.e Atthough Staff origínally suggested that it míght

not be ínappropriate to deny the Company both a recovery of and

a return on the remain.ing investment, it revised its position in

íts brief on exceptíons to recommend that the Company be

permitted to recover íts investment. lfe agree that it is

appropriate to al.low Delmarva to recover its remaining

investment in the retired cooling tower through amortization'

i"¡it.h no ïeturn on that investment. Such treatment is consistent

with the treatment we authorized for the Company's remainíng

investment in the oif storage tank ín Docket No. 86-24.

41 . The evidence shows that the cooling tol¡/er had an

expected service fife of approximately 30-40 years. (Tr. at

1837-38). As discussed earlier, the tovler was reti¡ed after

only nine years of service. We believe that it is proper to

select an amortization period which approximates the remaining

number of years in which the tower was expected to provide

service had it not failed. This will afford Delmarva recovery

e During ora-I argument it v¡as suggested that the Company
might be able to recover the investment through the depreciation
rates which this Commissíon approved in Docket No. 90-25- It
appears, however, that this is not a viabfe option because the
gross plant balances do not reflect the requirement associated
with the cooling tower. (Tr. at 2321-).

29



of the investment over approxímately the same time period over

which it would have recovered the investment through

depreciation, rather than permítting recovery faster than would

have occurred if the toh¡er had not failed. We concfude that a

reasonabl-e amortization period is 20 years. Thus, we authorize

Defmarva to amortíze the remaining $8.i- miffion investment .in

the retired cooling tor^¡er over 20 years, beginning with the rate

effective date of this case, wíth no return on the ínvestment.

(3-0, Commissioner Twilley not voting) .

4. II{DIAN RIVER TAI,L STACK

48. In order to comp.Iy wíth the Environmentaf Protection

Agency's 24-hotr Natíonal Air Ärìbient Quality Standard, the

Company constructed a high-profile chimney at its Indian River

generating facility. The "Tafl Stack, " which is designed to

reduce the ground level concentration of su.Ifur dioxide emitted

by the fndian River faci-Iity, was placed in service in two

stages: approximately 52L mil-f ion \.ra s placed in service in

November 1,991, and the balance of $9 mill-ion was placed in

service in February L992.1o The Company proposed to incfude the

cost associated with the Talf Stack, a non-revenue producing

The De.laware Departmenl, of
Environmental Control, which approved the
SÈack in 1989, established a deadfine of
the Tafl Stack v¡as to be fulJ-y in-service.

Naturaf Resources and
installati.on of the TaLI
March 1, 1992 by which

30



asset, in its test period rate base and depreciation expense.

(Exh. 1"6 (Dougher) aL 58; Exh. 25 (Wittine) at 19) ' This

increased Delmarva's test period rate base by $5.514 miÌlion and

decreased its test period earnings by $1.357 million.

49. The oPA objected to the Company's proposaf to include

the Tall Stack in its test period results. The OPA's objectíon

was based on its position that the Commission shoufd adhere to a

strict test period, and thus disaflow any adjustments which

reached beyond the end of the test period. The test period in

Èhis docket ended on Septenber 30, 199\. Since the Tal-l Stack

\^¡as not placed in service untif after the test períod had ended,

the OPA recommended disal-l-owance of the adjustment to incLude

the Taff Stack in Delmarva's test períod resufts. (Exh. 30

(oPA) at 2I; Tr. at 990).

50. The Hearing Examiner found the OPA's posítion of

strict adherence to the test period concept to be too

restrictive, and therefore inappropriate. (HER at 29) . First,

the Hea.ríng Examiner acknowledged that this Commission has

frequent.Iy aflowed out-of-period adjustments under certãin

circumstances when the adjustments are known and measurable and

when the changes are of such magnitude that the test period will

no longer be representative of the utility's operations. (Id.'

quoting Re Diamond State Tefephone Co., 87 PUR 3rd 174, L11



(Det. PSC 1970)). The Commissíon's Minimurn Filing Requirements

also confirm that a utility may adjust test period data to

reffect known and measurable changes to future rate base it.ems.

(HER at 30-31) . The Hearing Examiner found the Tall Stack to

be one of the situations in which an out-of-period adjustment

shoufd be pernitted because: (l-) the Tall Stack is a non-revenue

producing ínvestment that h¡as made to compLy with federaÌ and

state environmental requiremenls; (2) the costs associated with

the Talf Stack h/ere reasonably known and measurabfe; (3) the

annual Delaware retaif revenue requirement assocj-ated with the

Tafl Stack is $3.5 milfion; and (4) the Talf Stack would be

fulÌy placed in service by March 1-, L992. (Id. at 30). He was

also persuaded by Delmarva's contention that if the Tafl Stack

costs \^rere excluded from test perj-od rate base and expenses, the

accuracy of Defmarva's cost of service during the rate effective

period wou]d be materíal1y affected. (Id. at 31). Thus, the

Hearing Examiner concluded that the Company's proposed

adjustment was appropriate because the costs were known and

ascgrtainabfe; would occur between the tesË year and the rate

effective period, and were of such magnitude as to significantly

impact Defmarva's ability to earn its authorized raLe of return

during the rate effective period. (Id. at 30). He therefore

recommended that the OPA'S proposa.I to disallow Lhese costs be

5Z



rej ected.

51. The OPA excepted to the Hearing Examiner's

recomrnendation, based on its principfe of strict adherence to

the test period concept. It further argued that Defmarva's

ratepayers had "funded the Company's excess earnings" in the

1980s, and that the TaIl Stack adjustments were another exarnpl-e

of Del,marva's "viofation" of the test period and matching

principles. It also contended that Defmarva's expressed intent

to fil-e another base rate case before the end of this year

supported its proposal to disalfow this adjustment ín this rate

case. (OPA BOE at 5-7).

52. Discussion. We agree ¡,rith the Hearing Examiner, and

adopt both hís reconmendations and his supporting reasons

therefor. In doing so, we observe that under De.Iaware law, we

may not arbitrarily refuse to consider accurate post-test period

information in setting a utility's rates. See e.9., fn re

Defmarva Power & Light Co., DeÌ. Super., 331 A.2d 5L1 (l-975) .

Indeed, as the Hearing Exarniner noted, our Minimum Filing

Requirements state that hre wilf consider post-test period

changes under certaín circumstances. We believe that the

Company's adjustment to íts test period results to incfude the

costs associated with the Tall Stack satísfies the criteria

idenl-ified by the Hearing Examíner for permitting out-of-period

33



adjustments. The Tatf Stack costs are reasonably known and

measurable; they have already been incurredi and their incfusion
makes the test period more representative of the rate effective
period. Furthermore, r¡/e observe that Delmarva was required to
construct the Tall Stack to compfy hrith federaf environmentaf

.regulations. We, therefore, adopt the Hearing Examiner's

reconmendation, and reject the OPA's proposaf to disal-Iow the

Talf Stack costs from the Company's test períod results.
(Unanimous ) .

5 . I4ERRTIJJ CREEK

53. The Company sold its interesL in the Merril-f Creek

reservoir in June 1988. It proposed to reduce its test period

rate base by $2.043 miffion to reffect the unamortized deferred

gain from the sal-e (net of the refated defe.rred taxes), plus the

cumufative 1992 spread between the amounts expensed for Merriff
Creek rent and the amounts actualfy paid to the lessor. (Exh.

16 (Dougher) at 20) .

54. The OPA dÍd not object to the Company's proposed rate

base treatment of the Merrifl Creek transaction. Consistent

with the OPA's adherence to the strict test period principle,

however, OPA witness Knudsen adjLrsted Delmarva¡s proposed rate

base adjustment to reflect only test period bal-ances. This

resulted j-n a reduction to the Company's test period rate base

34



of ç2.011 míf]ion. (Exh. 30 (OPA) at Schedule MAB-20).

55. Based on his discussion of the underlying principles

in relation to the Tatl Stack, the Hearing Examiner recommended

that the Company's position be adopted. He observed again that

the OPA's restríctive approach h¡as unwarranted in this instance.

Moreover, he noted that the difference between the Company's

and the oPA's adjustments was de minimis and Defmarva's

adjustment would not adversely affect the ratepayers. (HER at

32). The OPA did not except to the Hearing Examiner's

recommendation, but advised the Commission during oraf argument

that its proposal was based on its adherence to the strict test

period concept. (Tr. at 225I) .

56. Discussion. lrle agree with the Hearing Examiner and

adopt both hís recolrìnendation and his reasoning. Again, we

decfine the OPA's invitation to take the restrictive approach to

the test period which it advocates. lfe believe, as did the

Hearing Examiner, that the better position in this instance is

to adopt the Company's proposed adjustment. (3-0, Commissioner

Twilley not present during vote) .

6. À¡À}TTICOKE

51 . In the late 1970s and early

costs in connection with the proposed

M!ù coal pl-anL at its Nanticoke site.

198 0 s, Delmarva incurred

construction of a 400-600

Subsequent severe changes

-l:)



in load growth resufted in several construction postponements

and an eventual downsizing of the proposed plant to
approximateÌy 200 MW. The Company finally stopped all work on

the Nanticoke project in 1982, after having invested çI4.4

mil-lion in it. (Exh. 25 (Wittine) at 14-15; Exh. 32 (Henkes) at
17-18 ) .

58. Due to repeated construction deferral-s and changing

environmentaÌ requirements, the Company concluded in 1986 that

$8.1 million of its Nanticoke investment no longer had value,

and transferred that amount to its "unrecovered plant and study

costs" account. In Docket No. 86-24, the Company reqüested

amortization of this $8.1 milfion investment over six years,

with rate base treatment for the unamortized bafance. The

Hearing Examiner recommended, and we adopted, a six-year

amortization period for the $8.1 million investment, with no

rate base treatment of the unamortized ba.Iance. See In re

Delmarva Power a Light Co., 85 PUR  |Lln 'J-22, 146 (Def . PSC 1987).

59. The Company kept the remaining $6.3 mil-Iion Nanticoke

investment in its "plant for future use" account because it
stifl intended to construct a smal-l-er pfant on the site. Due to

additional investments for environmental studies and a Route 50

bridge bypass, a land transfer to a non-utility, and a sale of

an easement to C & P Telephone, the amount of De.Imarva's



Nanticoke investment grew from $6.3 million to $7.5 miffion.

Sínce 1-986, however, a number of factors (primarily

envíronmental- regulations) ted the Company finally to concfude

that it was "unlikely" that a plant coufd ever be buift at the

Nanticoke sÍte. Consequently, in 1989 Defmarva made a decision

to hrrite off the remaining investment in Lhe Nanticoke site.

(Exh. 25 (Wittine) at 7'l; Exh. 32 (Henkes) at 19).

60. In this case, the Company proposed to recover the

remain.ing $7.5 miÌlion investment over five years, with rate

base treatment for the unamortized balance. (Exh. 25 (vÙittine)

at 16) . According to Defmarva, such treatment shoufd be adopted

because it resufts in an alfocation of the costs betr¡¿een

stockhoÌders and ratepayers similar to that which the Commission

permitted in Docket No. 86-24. (COB at 59) . In the event that

the Cornmissíon determined that the unamortized balance should be

excluded from rate base, the Company contended that it should be

permitted to achieve the level- of sharing implicit in the

decision in Docket No. 86-24 by recovering approximately $1.1

annually for five years, based upon Delmarva's requested overalf

rate of return of 10.19ià. (Exh. 66 (Wittine-R) at 16) .

61. Both Staff and the OPA opposed Delmarva's proposed

treatment of the remainíng Nanticoke j-nvestment. Iltlhile Staff

did not object to the Company's proposa.J- to amortize the

31



remaíning inveslment over five years' it did object Co the

Company's proposed rate base treatment of the unamortized

balance. Staff argued that the Nanticoke investment never was'

nor would it ever be, used and usefuf in providing service to

De.Imarva's ratepayers, and Lhus it was improper to inc.lude the

unamortized balance in rate base where Defmarva would earn a

return on that amount. Thus, Staff recommended that the Company

be permitted to amortize the remaining Nantícoke invesLment over

five years, but that the unamortized ba.Iance be excÌuded from

rate base. This treatment, Staff contended, was consistent with

this Corunission's decision in Docket No. 86-24 and with the

regufatory treatment afforded similar write-offs in other

3urisdictions. (Exh. 32 (Henkes) aL 20-22) .

62. Staff a.lso objected to the Company's proposaÌ to

recover an annual amount of $1.1 million to effectuate the

"implicit" sharing percentages resulting from Docket No. 86-24.

It argued that this h¡as an attempt by the Company to círcumvent

the "used and useful" requirement which otherwise woufd bar the

Company from earning a return on the investment. Staff further

contended that the Commission's decision i-n Docket No. 86-24 did

not establish a precedent for calculating precise sharing

percentages; rather, it esÈablished the precedent that Defmarva

was entitled to a retu.rn of its investment but no return on that

38



investment. (SAB at 89-90) (emphasis in original).

63. Like Staff, the oPA did not oppose Defmarva' s

proposal to amortize the remaining unrecovered Nanticoke

investment. The OPA did, however, object !o the five-year

amortízation period and the proposed rate base treatment of the

unamortized balance. According to the OPA, there were

"disquieting" envíronmental developments of which the Company

r^ras aware during its l-ast base rate case, yet it stilf proceeded

with activities and studies refated to the site. Moreover, the

OPA perceived an equitabfe issue in De.Imarva's delay in seeking

recovery of these costs until this base rate case, particufarl-y

since De.Imarva's earnings had exceeded authorized fevefs in the

years between Docket No. 86-24 and this case. Thus, the OPA

recommended a l-0-year amortization period for the remaining

Nanticoke investment with no rate base treatment for the

unamortized balance. (Exh. 30 (OPA) at 38-40).

64. The Hearing Examiner concluded that there was no

Iegal or equiÈable basis for permitting the Company to earn a

return on the unamortized balance of the Nanticoke investment,

and recommended that the Company's proposal be rejected. (HER

at 35). First, he determined that as a general proposition

under Defaware Ìaw, a utility may earn a return only on

investment "used and useful" j-n providing utílity service. (Id.

39



at 36, citing 26 Def.C. 5102 (3)a) . Since the Nanticoke

investment had never been used and useful- in providing utility
servíce, the Hearing Examiner found that there was no basis for
including it in rate base. (Id. ) .

65. The Hearing Examiner a.Iso rejected as "h¡ithout merit"
Defmarva's contention that the Commission authorized an

"equitable sharing standard" resuÌting from its adoption of the

Hearing Examiner's recommendation in Docket No. 86-24. (Id.).

He concfuded that there was nothing in this record, in the

Hearing Examiner's report in Docket No. 86-24, or in the

Commission's final order in Docket No. 86-24 to indicate that

the sharing percentages which resulted from that docket ü/ere

"anything more than coincidental" to the amortization approach

recommended and approved in that dockeL. (Id. at 37).

Furthermore, the Hearing Examiner found no evidence índicatíng

that the Commission intended to establ-ish a precedent of

specÍfic sharing percentages beti^reen Del-marva's stockhoÌders and

ratepayers. (Id. ) .

66. The Hearíng Examiner furthér observed that allowing

Delmarva to earn a return on the unamortized balance of the

Nanticoke investment in Docket No. 86-24 would have unfairly
burdened the ratepayers with the costs associated with

investment risks that are more properly borne by Defmarva's

40



stockholders. (Id.). While he acknovvfedged the precedent set

in Docket No. 86-24 for allowing Defmarva a return of its

investment, he concluded that there was no basís in this record

for aflowing it a return on that investment. (Id. at 39).

SimilarIy, the Hearing Examiner rejected Defmarva's proposaf to

recover $1.1 miflion annually in expenses. to achieve "equitable

sharing" and to recognize the time value of money as an attempt

to achíeve indirectly what it could not obtain directly. (Id.).

6'l . Last, the Hearing Examiner recommended that the

Commission approve a five-year amortization period for the

recovery of the Nanticoke investment. He rejected the OPA's

proposal for a 1O-year amortization period, finding the

Company's explanations for deferring the remaining costs and

incurring the additional costs since Docket No. 86-24 to be

"credible and reasonable." (Id. at 40).

68. Del-marva excepted to the Hearing Examinerrs

recommendation. Eirst, it claimed that " [n] othing has

transpired since Docket No. 86-24 which would justify a

change in the sharing ratio" from that "effectively adopted" in

Docket No. 86-24. Second, ít contended that whether the

investment was used and useful rntas not controÌling; rather, the

Commission could inc.Iude this amount in rate base pursuanl lo 26

Del .C. 5102(3)q. Third, it asse.rted that the costs which it



sought to recover in Èhis proceeding arose from the same

investment addressed in Docket No. 86-24, in which the Hearing

Examiner found that the shareholders had already been carrying
the costs of the ínvestment since -J-982, and that the sharing
percentages authorized ín that docket had been presented to the

Hearing Examiner and the Commission and were not "coincidental."
(CBOE at 17). Fourth, the Company argued that the California

Commissíon decision whích the Hear.ing Examiner used to suppoït

his conc.lusion in this case r^¡as actually consistent with
Defmarva's proposal. (CBOE at 15-18).

69. The OPA aÌso excepted to the Hea.ring Examiner's

recommended five-year amortization period. (OPA BOE at 8). The

OPA argued again that Delmarva ignored "disquieting"
environmental developments since Docket No. 86-24 and proceeded

to pursue actívities and studies related to the Nanticoke site.
(Id. ) . The OPA urged the Commission to consider that Delmarva

should have cut off further spending on the site at an ear-Iier

time, and could have started amortizing the deferred expenses

earl-ier. (Id. at 9) . The OPA further argued that the Company

coul-d have absorbed some of the risks of this investment over

the past five years, during vrhich time, the OPA observed,

Defmarva was earnÍng in excess oq its rate of return. (Id.).

10. Díscussion. We app.rove the Hearing Examiner's

42



recommended treatment of the remainíng Nanticoke investment. We

befieve the Hearing Examiner properly recognized the generally

applicable statuto.ry prohibition on including in rate base

property or investment which is not used and useful.

Eurthermore, his recommendatíon is consistent with the treatment

which this Commission approved for Èhe first $8.1 miÌlion of

Nanticoke investment in Docket No. 86-24. Thus, we will a.Ilow

De.Imarva to amortize its remaining $7.5 investment in the

Nanticoke site over five years, but v¡e wiff excfude the

unamortized ba.lance of that investment from the Company's rate

base.

1I. I! is undísputed that the Nantícoke investment never

r^'as, and never will be, used and useful in providing electric

service to Delmarva's ratepayers. I\Je .reject Delmarva's proposal

to include the unamortized portion of the ínvestment in rate

base because it faifs to recognj-ze the statutory "used and

useful" requirement set forth in 26 Del.C. 5102(3)a.

72. We further reject Del-marva's argument that its

initía1 investment decision and its decision to cancel- its plans

were reasonabl-e when made, so that it is entitl-ed to a return on

its investment. (COB at 60). There is no requirement that Lhe

investment be incÌuded in rate base, because the investment was

never used and useful and never wilf be used and usefu-L. As a

43



matter of discretion under 26 DeI.C. 5102(3)9, we decline to
include the Nanticoke investment in rate base.

73. We al-so reject De.Imarvars characteri zation of its
proposed rate base treatment for the unamortized balance of the

investment as a "raLemaking construct that aÌlows an equitable

sharing of the costs." (COB at 60). Vle agree with the Hearing

Examiner that no matter what it is caIled, the effect of
Defmarva's proposal is to a.lÌow it a return on an investment

which is not and will never be used and useful . As a matter of

discretion under 26 Del-.C. 5102(3)g, hre decline to alfohr such a

ratemakíng construct for the Nanticoke investment.

74. Similarly, we reject the Company's contention that we

authorized any sort of specific sharing percentage betv/een

Delrnarva's stockhofders and ratepayers in Docket No. 86-24. It
is true that one can mechanically calculate a specific sharing

percentage which resulted from our decision to permit

a¡nortization over six years wíth no rate base t.reatment in
Docket No. 86-24. That, however, is afl it is: a .result. There

is nothing in our finaf order in that docket (or in the Hearing

Examinerrs recommendation which we approved) which índicates

that we were establishing any precedent with respect to specific
sharing percentages, Since we did not authorize specific
sharing percentages ín that docket, we are not bound to approve



a ratemaking treatment i^rhich achieves the same or simílar

sharing percentages here.

15. Einally, we decline to accept Delmarvä's proposaf to

al-low it $1,1milfion as an annuaf expense to recognize the time

value of money. We view this proposal as an attempt by the

Company to achieve indirectly that which we have determined

should not be achieved directly i'e., a return on its

investment.

16. As for the appropriate amorti zaLion period, we agree

with Staff and the Company that five years ís a reasonable

period. !ùe note, as did Staff, that this period ís consistent

with our approval of a six-year amortization period in Docket

No. 86-24. We further observe, however, that the Company is

stilt amortizing the first $8.1 miflion of Nanticoke investment

as authorized in Docket No. 86-24. Because those costs will not

be fulty amortized untiÌ ApriÌ 1993' they are inc.Iuded in the

Company's request for rate refief in this docket. Un1ess the

Company applies for rate relief prior to April L993, the

amortization of that portion of the Nanticoke investment wil-f

continue to be recovered in rates, notwithstanding that it wifl

have been fully amortized in April 1993' Thus, there is the

potential that the Company wifl recover more than its actual

investment.



71 . The Company has indicated that it plans to fife
another rate case tov/ard the end of 7992. If j-t does, then the

potential of over-recovery of the Nantícoke investment is
diminished. l{e believe, however, that to eliminate any

possibility of over-recovery, the wiser course of action is to
add the bafance current-Iy remaining on the $8.1 million
investment to the $7.5 miffion amount which we have authorized

for amortization herein, and to amortize that totaf over five
years.

18. To summarize, we ho.ld that the Company is entitled to
a return of its remaining invesÈment in the Nanticoke site, buÈ

not to a return on that investment. Thus, r^¡e hrill alfow the

Company to recover its remaining Nanticoke investment through

amortization over a five-year períod, with no rate base

treatment of the unamortized ba.Lance. Furthermore, to el.iminate

the potentíaÌ for over-recovery on the Companyrs currentfy

existing amortization of the $8.1 million investment authorized

in Docket No. 86-24, we direct the Company to add the remaining

unamortized balance of the $8.1 investment to the $7.5 million

investment, and to amortize that totaf amount over five years.

(Unanimous ) .



7. CONSOLIDA:qED TAX RETI'RN

19. Delmarva fited a consofidated income tax return wit.h

its four subsidiaries. For purposes of this rate case, hovùever,

De-Lmarva cafcufated its federal income taxes on a "stand afone"

basis. The OPA contended that Delmarva benefits from its

conso-Iidated tax filing because the net taxable income from the

consofidated entity is lower than it would be if each subsidiary

filed an individuaf íncome tax return. (Exh. 30 (OPA) at 25).

Thus, the OPA proposed that the tax savings Delmarva receíves

from its consofidated filing should be reffected in the

calculation of its revenue requirement in this case. OPA

witness Bfeiweis therefore calcufated an adjustment of

approximately $99,000, which he subtracted from Del-marva's test

períod rate base as "cost-free capital. " (Id. at 211.

80. Delmarva opposed the OPA's adjustment on several

grounds. First, the Company pointed out that the OPA's

adjustment only attributes the tax benefíts generated by the

subsidiary Iosses to the ratepayers, even though ít was the

Company's stockho.lders who bore the losses. (Exh. 56

(Gerritsen-R) at 13-20). Second, the Company contended that

because the proposed IRS regulation on whích OPA l¡/ítness

Bl-eiweis refied had been withdrawn, the OPA's proposed treatment

coufd violate IRS normafization requirements. (Exh. 58 (Graham-

4l



R) at 3-6).

48



81. The Hearing Examiner acknowledged that Pennsylvania

had adopted the OPA's approach, but concl-uded that such an

adjustment should not be approved in this case. (HER at 42-43) .

The Hearing Examiner found that the OPA's approach was "short-

sighted," and that it violated lhe "fundamentaf" ratemaking

principle that a utility's costs and revenues shoufd be kept

separate from those of its non-regu.Iated subsidiaries. (Id. at

42). As a matter of policy, the Hearíng Examiner opined that

"breaching the walf betin¡een regufated and unregulated activities

is fraught wiLh a potentiaf for mischief which once released may

do more harm to ratepayers in the Ìong-term than any short-term

benefit that they may ol,herwise receive. " (Id.).

82. AdditionalJ.y, the Hearing Examiner identified other

probÌems with a consofidated tax adjustment. Eirst, he noted

that there was confusion as to the appropriate methodology for

calculating the adjustment. As an exampl-e of this confusion' he

cited the OPA's own adjustment, which used a tax foss for one

subsidíary but exc.luded a .Iarger foss for a second subsidiary.

(Id. at 43 and n.35). Second, he observed that the IRS was

still .in "a state of ffux" with respect to reguÌat.ions

addressing such an adjustment. (Id. at 43). Thus, the Hearing

Examiner recommended that the Commission defer any decision at

this tíme r^¡ith respect to a consol-idated tax adjustment, and to



contínue brith Delmarva's stand-a.Ione calcuLation of federa.l

income taxes. (Id.). He further recommended, however, that the

Commíssion revisit this issue in Delmarva's next base rate case,

prior to which the íssue would "hopefully" be clarified. (Id.

at n.36) .

83. The OPA excepted to the Hearing Examiner's

recoÍìmendation. First, it argued that other regu.Iatory

commissions had made such an adjustment. The OPA advocated the

"actual- taxes paid" doctrine followed by these comrnissions,

which it contended "works equally both ways to the advantage of

neither" stockholders nor ratepayers. The OPA afso disputed

Delmarvars position that such an adjustment might vioÌate

normalization requirements, citíng the IRS chief counsef's

comments indicating a contra.ry conclusion. (OPA BOE at 10-13).

84. Discussíon. V{e agree with the Hearing Examiner and

the Company that r¡/e should not adopt the OPA's recommended

consofidated tax adjustment in this case. We befieve that the

Company's position is sound.

85. The Hearing Examiner al-so recommended that the

Commission revisit this issue in Defmarva's next rate case. By

this order, the Commission does not preclude this issue from

being revisited. (Unanimous) .

8. NE9f DEPRECIATIOIi¡ RJATES

50



86. The Company originally calcul-ated its test period

rate base and earnings using the depreciation rates which it
proposed in Docket No. 90-25. After the Staff and the OPA

protested, the Company recalculated íts test períod rate base

and earnings using the depreciation rates then currently ín

effect. A1l parties agreed, however, that if the Comrnission

entered an order in Docket No. 90-25 approving new depreciation

rates before the raÈe effective date of this case, the test
period rate base and earnings should be restated to reflect the

results of the Commission's order. (See COB at 33; SAB at 16;

oPA AB at 36) . The Hearing Examiner recommended approval of

this proposaf as a fair and reasonabfe means of resolving the

issue. (HER at 41) .

87. Discussion. On February 25, 1992, the Commission

entered an order in Docket No. 90-25 approving new depreciation

rates for Defmarva. We agree with the Hearj-ng Examiner that the

Company's test period rates and earnings shoufd be restated to

ref.Iect the new depreciation rates approved in our February 25,

1992 order. These now-known and measurabfe depreciation rates

will be in effect during the rate effective period; thus, test
períod results which ref.Iect these new rates will be more

representatíve of the period during which electric rates wifl be

in ef fect. !\le, the.refore, adopt the Hearing Examinerr s



reconrnendation, The application of the new depreciatíon rates

wifl- reduce Del-marva's test period raLe base by approxímate.Iy

$46,000. (Unanimous ) .

9. ST'!I!ßRY OF BATE BASE AD.]USTI{ENTS

88. The following tabJ-e summarizes the results of the

positions of the parties, the Hearing Examiner's

recoÍìmendations, and our deliberations and decisions in thís

docket. As can be seen from that tab]e, our decisions resuft in

a fuJ.ly adjusted Èest period rate base of $801,162 for Delmarva.



ISSUE DELMARVA

(affer exæolions)

UnconþsÞdAdiusH $802,301

Conþsþd lssueg:

[¡erfillCreek

lallShck

Nanticoke

PSC DOCKET N0.91.20 - DELMARVA POWER & LIGHI COMPANY.. ELECTRIC BASE RATE INCREASE

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS

Cash Wori{ng Capibl $55

Removalold Cooling fower g0

Sale 0C#3 $0

RemovecwlP $0

ConsolidaþdTö $0

Fully Adjuled Rab Base $806,333

Remove Cooling Tow€r -
Defened Taxes

STAFF

(afrer exæptons)

($2,043)

$2,528

$802,301

($2,043)

$5,514

$0

$fi4

($4,766)

($e54)

$0

OPA

(affer exæptions)

$802,301

($2,011)

$0

HEARING EXAIVINER'S

RECOIMI\,,IENDATION

$0

$800,166

$800

$0

$1r4

($4,766)

$0

\s44,4721

($ee)

$755,833

$800

$802,301

($2,043)

$s,5r4

$0

($34)

$0

$0

$o

$0

PSC DEC|STON

Page53

$802,30f

($2,043)

$5,514

$0

$2

($4,766)

$0

$0

$0

$801,008



Dod(et 90-25 Depreciatìon ($46)

Rates

Revised Rate Base

($46)

$751,821

($46)

$801t62



EARNTNGS ISSUES

1. INDIAI{ RTVER TÀT,T STACK

89. As discussed prevíously, the Company lncfuded the

depreciation expenses associated r'¡ith the Indian River Talf Stack

in its test period operatíng expenses. This adjustment reduced

Defmarva's test period earníngs by $1,357,000. The OPA

recommended disa.I.lowance of this adjustment based on its

adherence to a strict test year principÌe. We have already

rejected the OPA's recommendation and adopted the Hearing

Examiner's recommendation in connection with Delmarva's rate base

(see supra at pages 33-34). Likewise, we adopt the Hearing

Examiner's recommendation in connection with the Company's

earníngs for the same reasons we stated previously. (Unanimous).

2. INJURTES A¡\tD DÀ¡1BGES EI{PENSES ("I&Drr)

90. The Company maintains a reserve for I&D expenses which

represents íts accrual-s for self-ínsurance coverage for worker's

compensation and auto and genera.l liabifities. According to

Delmarva, it increased its accruals by $1,115,000 in December

1990 after reviewing its outstanding claims for asbestos-related

injuries and auto and genera.I liabifities. (F-xh,. 22) . When the

Company updaLed its test period I&o expenses to refl-ect '11+1"

figures, it incÌuded an additional $900,000 in I&D expenses.

c-

55



(Tr. at 985). Thus, it sought Lo include test period f&D

expénses of $4,526,302 in its operat j-ng expenses.

9I. OPA witness Bleiweis exa¡nined the Company's I&D

accruals for each year from 1986 to 1990 and for the test
period. He asserted that the test period expenses hrere not

representative of actual I&D accruals in the past, and there was

no hray of knowing r^/helher the test period expenses would be

representative of future accruals. The OPA concluded that an

adjustment to normafize the test period f&D expenses was

appropriate, and caÌculated a normalized levef of test period

I&D expenses using the average of the four years of actual

accruals from 1986 through 1989. The OPÄ did not incfude

Delmarva's 1990 I&D expenses in íts calcì:l-ation because Èhe

Company provided fittÌe explanation for the $1.15 milfion
additionaf accruaf which occurred in 1990, and no explanation

for the additional $900,00 accrual during the test period.

(Exh. 30 (OPA) at 14-15). The OPA's adjustment increased

Delmarva's test period earninqs by $435,000. Staff v/itness

Henkes testified that he had reviewed the OPA's proposed

normalization adjustment and agreed that it was appropriate.
(Tr. at 1087-89) .

92. On rebuttal, the Company agreed to normalize its l&D



expense for purposes of this rate case only. It contended,

however, that the normalization adjustment should be calcufated

using t.he 1990 I&D expenses, and that the historicaf costs should

be adjusted for inffaÈion. (Exh. 60 (Dougher-R) aL 19-20ì, . The

Company proposed to use the GNP implicit price deffator to

calculate the ínflation adjustment to its historicaf I&D costs.

(Id. at 20). The Company's proposed adjustment increased its

test period earnings by i224,000.

93. The Hearing Examiner observed that under genera.Ily

accepted ratemaking princÍples, a normafization adjustment in

appropriate when the .Ievel of a utility's test period expense is

out of line with its past experience so as not to be

representative of the future feve-L of those expenses. (Her at

52-53). The Company's test period I&D expenses Ì^¡ere ç4,526,302.

Previously, its I&D expenses ranged from a Ìow of $3,044,654 in

1989 to a high of $3,152,820 in 1988. (Exh. 60 (Dougher-R) at

Schedule DGD-8). Based on the Company's previous experience, the

Hearing Examíner agreed with the OPA that the Company's .leve.l of

test period I&D expenses warranted a normal-ization adjustment.

(HER at 53).

94. The Hearing Examiner, however, did not recommend

either of the proposed normalization adjustments advanced by



De-lmarva o.r the OPA/Staff. He rejected the OPA/Staff

normalízation adjustment because it excluded the 1&D expenses

actuaÌfy incurred during the test year, and neither the OPA nor

Staff had presented evidence that those costs were not incurred

ín good faith. (Id. ) . Eurthermore, he stated that excfudíng the

test year I&D expenses woufd render the proposed average

unrepresentative of the anticipated future expense leve1.

(Id. ). The Hearing Examiner also rejected the Company's

proposal because it contained an inf l-atíon factor. The Hearing

Examiner recognized this Commission's practice of denying

attempts to inject inffation adjustments into the ratemakíng

calculus, and found no evidence to support a departure from that
practice here. (Id. at 53-54). Moreover, he observed that
Defmarva had used the GNP price deffator to calcufate its
proposed adjustment, which was "'an average of the indexes of
prices of afl the goods and servíces r¡lhich make up the GNP,

weighted by the composition of cNP in the current period. "'
(Id., quotíng OPA Answering Brief at 31) . The Hearing Examiner

found that this "broad-based measurerr confirmed the basis for
the Commission's previous rejection of infl"ation adjustments as

"'speculative, "' (ld. at 54) .

95. The Hearing Examiner thus cal-cuLated his proposed



normalization adjustment by averaging the I&D costs from 1986

through the test period. He befieved this approach to be

reasonabfe because it reflected the highs and lows of the

Company's I&D expenses over a five-year period, and recommended

that the Commission adopt it. (Id.). The Hearing Examiner's

adjustmenL increased Delmarva's test period earnings by

approximately $348, 000.

96. The OPA and Staff accepted the Hearing Examiner's

proposed normafization adjustment. The Company, however,

excepted to the Hearing Examiner's refusal to apply the

Companyrs proposed infLation adjustment. (DBOE at 27). It

distinguished its proposed inflation adjustment from those whích

the Commission had rejected in the past by claiming that its

adjustment "simply incorporates actuaf past inffation effects

into the averaglng process. " (CBOE at 21) (emphasis in

original) . Moreover, it c.Iaimed that íf the Hearing Examiner's

recommendatíon was adopted, Defmarva would be denied fuÌl

recovery of its legitimate expenses. (Id. at 28).

97. Discussion. After consideration of both the h¡ritten

and oraf arguments presented, v/e agree with the Hearing Examiner

that the normalized fevel of I&D expenses should be based on the

average of I&D expenses for the past 5 years, including the tesÈ

59



period, and i^¡ithout an adjustment for the genera.l .Ievel of
inffation that occurred over that period. (Unanimous).

3. MERRILL CREEK DEEERRED I,EASE E:KPENSES

98. In 1988, the Company owned an 1,1,.9LZ interest in the

MerrilÌ Creek reservoir. The Company, and the other ì.1tif ities
who or^rned interests in the reservoir, decided to seIl their
ownership interests and lease them back.

99. On April 11, 1988, Delmarva fifed an application with

the Commission pursuanL Lo 26 Del .C. 5215 seeking approval of a

safe/leaseback of its interest in the reservoir. (Exh. 60

(Dougher-R) at Reb. Exh. DGD-I, Schedufe 2). At the time of the

Company's application, Delmarva was reviewing eight bids which

had been submitted by prospective purchasers. (Exh. 59 (Agra-R)

at 7). On May 3, 1988, the winning bid was sefected. (Id. at

Reb. Exh. AFA-2). The bid contained a provision which aflowed

Delmarva to postpone rental- pal¡ments for the first two years of

|.}¡,e 44-7/2 year lease term.

100. On May L0, 1988, Del-marva refifed its Section 2I5

appl-ication with the Commission, and on May 16, 1988 the Company

sent a -Ietter to the Commission describing thê terms and

conditions of the conìmitment letter. Attached to the May 16,

1988 l-etter was, inter afia, a memorandum discussing the



proposed accounting treatment for the rentaf expenses associated

with the feaseback. (Exh. 60 (Dougher-R) at 7 and Reb. Exh.

DGD-2, Schedule 2).

101-. On May 21 , 1988, the Commission issued Order No.

2947, in which it approved the safe and feaseback transaction.

However, the Commission specificaJ-Iy stated that it was not

approving the ratemaking treatment of the Lransaction:
...[T]he Applicant is hereby put on notice that the

Commission in determining the appropriate
ratemaking treatment for the expenses
associated with this transaction, may limit
the .recovery of such expenses to a l-evef
Ì^/hich i./oufd protect the ratepayers from any
effects of this transaction that hrould not
have occurred had Delmarva retained
ownership of the facility.

(Exh. 60 (Dougher-R) at Reb. Exh. DGD-3, Schedufe 3).

102. The Company compfeted the safe and leaseback of its

ínterest in MerrilÌ Creek in June 1988. By letter dated

December 29, L988, the Company requested Edwin Carfson, then the

Commíssion's Chief of Accounting and Finance, for approval of

its proposed deferred accountíng for the rent fiabifity accruaLs

over the fírst two years of the lease. (Exh. 60 (Dougher-R) at

Reb. Exh. DGD-4). on Eebruary 22, 1989, Mr. Car]-son responded

in pertinent part as follows:
The accounting described above for the Merrifl Creek

sale-leaseback is consistent with the
treatment presented in De-Imarva's filing in

6L



PSC Docket No. 88-10, and I approve of this
accounting to provide for a levelized
expensing of the rental costs over the same
period that the rental pa]¡ments wil-l be
made.

HoÌ^/ever, such approval is not to be construed as
approving any Delmarva proposed ratemakíng
treatment of this transaction. The
ratemaking treatment of this transaction
wi-Ll be decided by the Commission in
Defmarva's next electric base rate case.

(Exh. 60 (Dougher-R) at Reb. Exh. DGD-5).

103. The Company is now amortizing ç8,042,210 of deferred

lease expenses over the remaining 42-I/2 years of the fease.

(Exh. 32 (Henkes) at 51). The Company's pro forma test period

operating expenses incfuded $189,230 of amortized expenses

relating to the deferred lease payments, for which the Company

sought recovery in rates. (Id.).

104. Both Staff and the OPA objected to the Company's

proposed ratemaking treatment for the deferred lease expenses.

Both parties contended that the Company's proposaÌ víofated the

intent of Commlssion Order No. 2947. (Exh. 30 (OPA) at 34; Exh.

32 (Henkes) at 53) . Staff w.itness Henkes argued that had the

Company retained its o\4rnership interest in the reservoir, it
woufd have been booked as a normal plant addition in l-988.

(Id.; Tr. at 517-18) . Had this occurred, Staff claimed,

Delmarva's ratepayers would not now be faced with the revenue

requirement associated with the plant for the th¡o years ended

62



June 1,990. (Exh. 32 (Henkes) at 53). Thus, both the Staff and

oPA adjusLed the Company's test period earnings to remove the

amount associated with the deferred lease payments. (Id. at 54

and Schedule 8; Exh. 30 (OPA) at 34 and Schedule MAB-20)- If

the Staff's and the OPA's proposaf was adopted, the Company's

Èest period earnings would increase by $65,000.

105. The Hearing Examiner recommended that the Cornmission

reject the Staff's and OPA's proposal to disa.If ow the Merriff

Creek deferred lease expenses. (HER at 57). Eirst, the Hearing

Examiner found that Delmarva's proposed treatment matched the

payment of the lease expenses wj-th their recovery from

ratepayers. (Id. at 57). Second, he observed that the sale/

Ieaseback transaction resulted in a smaLler overall net present

vafue revenue requirement lhan that which would have resulted if

the Company had retained its ownership interest in the

reservoir. He concl-uded that the sale/feaseback, viewed in its

entirety, did not adversely affect ratepayers, and thus

satisfied the Commission's standard set forth in Order No. 2947.

(Id. at 58). Einally, the Hearing Examiner found no

evídentíary support for the contention that Defmarva had

"manipulated" the test period concept insofar as the Merrilf

Creek transaction was concerned, because the two-year rent

holiday had been suggested by the winning bidder' not by the

63



Company. (Id. at 59).

106. Staff and the OPA excepted to the Hearing Examiner's

recofiìrnendation. Staff argued that alÌowing Defmarva to recover

the deferred lease pal¡ments in its rates was inconsistent r,rith

the intent of Order No. 294'7. (SBOE at 33) . Staff pointed out

that the Company had provided the Coûmission hrith an updated

analysis of the revenue requirements associated with retaining
ownership versus the safe/leaseback before the Commission's

del-iberations and decisions in Docket No. 88-10. Thus, Staff
concluded, íf the Commíssion had intended to look only to the

respective revenue requirements of the thro options, its
reservation of its right to limit recovery of Lhose expenses in

a future ratemaking proceeding would have been unnecessary.

(Id. at 33-34). Second, Staff argued that the matching of

expenses with the recovery of those expenses shou.Id not be a

declding factor because the Cornmission's then-chief accountant

recognized that some matching wou.ld occur when he approved

Delmarva's requested accounting treatment. (Id. at 35). In any

event, however, Staff did not agree that the Company's proposed

ratemaking treatment resul-ted in a perfect matching of expenses

with their recovery. (Id. at 35-36) . According to Staff,
allowing Defmarva to defer expenses incurred beLh/een rate cases,

while simultaneousfy accruing those expenses on its books, was

64



inconsistent with the concept of setting rates based on the

utility's revenues, pl-ant investment, and operating expenses at

a particular point in time. (Id. at 36) . Last, Staff contended

that the Company's rate application, taken as a \^rhofe,

demonstrated a consistent pattern of reaching outside the test
year for adjustments which would increase its revenue

requirement, while ignoring out of period adjustments which

would decrease its revenue requirements. (Id. at 37).

107. The OPA argued that the Hearing Examiner had

approached this issue from the wrong perspective. (OPA BOE at

15) . The OPA identified the contested issue here not as the

entire transaction, but rather as "whether the Compaty shoufd be

permitted to enhance its earnings performance in one fiscal
period at the expense of ratepayers in subsequent periods. "

(Id.). The OPA contended that Defmarva had not fifed a new rate

case in 1988 to recognize the deferred charges; " It]herefore,
ratepayers woul-d never have had, and shoufd not have now, any

obligation relating to this matter untif the basic .lease expense

is recognized in base rates..." (Id., quoting Exh. 30 (OPA) at

33) . Thus, the OPA concluded 'that Delmarva could have, and

should have, absorbed the interim deferred lease expenses. (Id.

at 16) .

108. Discussion. Although we are s\¡mpathetic to the

65



arguments made by Staff and the OPA in support of their proposal

to disallow recovery of the two years of deferred lease

expenses, we nevertheless conclude that h¡e must affow the

Company to recover the deferred lease expenses in its rates. We

agree with the Hearing Examiner that the Company's proposed

treatment matches the cost incurrence with its recovery from

ratepayers; however, r¡le also f ind that !,/e are constrained in our

ability to authorize other treatment by the Commissíon's then-

chief accountantrs specific approval of Defmarva's requested

deferred accounting treatment. Had Mr. Carfson not specificafly
approved Defmarva's requested accounting treatment in Eebruary

L989, we might have reached a different concfusion. Vùe believe,

however, that our hands are tied by Mr. Carlson's approval of

Delmarva's deferred accountì-ng t.reatment and the Company's

refíance on that approval. Thus, v¡e adopt the Hear.ing

Examiner's recommendation and affow the Company to recover the

$8 milÌion of deferred Merrifl Creek lease expenses in rates.

(3-0, Commissioner Twilley not voting) .

4. NA}TTICOKE

l-09. As discussed previously, we have approved a five-year

amort.ization period for the remaining $7.5 million of

unrecovered Nanticoke .investment. ll]e have also directed that

the remaining bafance of the $8.1 million being amortized

66



pursuant to our decision in Docket No. 86-24 be added to that

$7.5 miltion, and that this entíre amount be amortized over five

years. (See supra at 41-45) . This .Iatter decision results in a

different impact on test period earnings than was calculated by

the parties based on their positions after exceptions. our

decisÍon decreases the Company's test period earnings by

approximately 5221 ,000. (See chart appearíng at end of our

discussion of earnj-ngs issues at 95-96) . (Unanimous).

5. NE¡V DEPRECIÀTTON R;ATES

110. As discussed previous.ly in connection with the rate

base issues, we have approved new depreciation rates for the

Company, and have ordered that the Company's rate base be

restated to reflect the application of these new depreciation

rates. (See supra at 491 . Consistent with that decísion,

De.Imarva's earnings should also be restated to reffect the

applicat.ion of the new depreciation rates. The application of

the new deprecíation rates reduces Delmarva's test period

earnings by $91,000. (Unanimous) .

6. RATE Q CONTROI,I,ABI,E REVENT'ES

111. The Company made a pro forma adjustment to its test

period Delaware retaif revenues to remove a portion of the Rate

Q Control-Lable service revenues. (Exh. 1-5 (Moore) at 9) . The

Company ctaimed that this adjustment was required by prior FERC



orders. (Id.). Delmarva's adjustment reduced its test period

earnings by approximately $103, 000.

112. Staff witness Oliver explained that DeÌmarva uses the

L2 month coincident peak ('12MCP") affocator in FERC

proceedíngs. The I2MCP exempts non-firm (Q-Controllable )

demands from any responsibility for production capacity costs.

An adjustment such as the Company made here r¡/a s h¡arranted in
FERC proceedings, according to Mr. Oliver, in order to

compensate Delmarva's full-requirements retail and resale

customers for use of plant capacity to service Q-ControIl-abl-e

foad; otherwise, under the 72YICP alfocator, 0-Controflable

service would not make any contribution to the capacity costs

incurred by Delmarva to provide that service. (Exh. 37 (Oliver)

at 37) .

113. In Defaware, however, Delmarva uses the Modj-f ied Peak

and Base ('MPB') methodology to aflocate production capacity

costs. Unlike the 12MCP, the MPB methodology does allocate a

portion of production capacity costs to Q-Control-Iable service

on the basis of that class' average demands. Thus, Mr. Oliver

testified, the MPB met.hodology does not wholly exempt O-

Controflable loads from responsibility for production capacity

costs. Hence, Staff recommended that the Company's adjustment

be reversed. (Id. at 39-40 and Schedufe BRO-2; see a.lso Exh. 32

68



(Henkes) at 43 and Schedule 3) .

114. The Hearing Examiner recommended that the Commission

adopt Staff's proposa.I to eliminate the company's adjustment for

Rate Q-Controllable revenues. (HER at 62r. He rejecÈed

De.Imarva's argument that its proposed adjustment makes it

'whofe" since the hray FERC treats Q-Controflable revenues

results in a reduction of Delmarva's whofesale revenue

requirement. The Hearing Examiner accepted Staff's explanation

that Delmarva alfocated its DeIal,/are jurisdicÈionaI revenue

requirement according to the resufts of the MPB method and'

therefore, in that context, it v/as irrelevant whether the

Company seÈ its rates for the Rate Q-Controllable class based on

the results of the MPB method. The Hearing Examiner found that

Defmarva's proposed adjustment could resuft in the Company's

retaif customers being charged twice for a portion of Rate Q

foads. Thus, he concluded that it woul-d be inappropriate under

these circumstances to require Del-aware ratepayers to make

Defmarva "whofe. " (Id. ) .

115. The Company excepted to the Hearing Examiner's

recommendation. (CBOE at 29-30). Il contended that its

adjustment is necessary to ensure that its Rate Q-Controllabfe

costs are recovered once, since FERC's decision !o allocate a

portion of the Rate Q revenues to Del-marva's resaLe jurisdiction

69



reduces Defmarva's whofesafe revenue requiremenÈs. (Id. at 30).

According to the Company, the Hearing Examíner's recorînendation

wouLd al-so reduce its De.Iaware retail revenue requirements.

Since the costs are being incurred in the Delaware jurisdíction,
Delmarva argued that t.hey should afso be recovered here. (Id. ) .

The Company afso observed during oraf argument that ít has made

this adjustment unopposed in the past. (Tr. at 2254).

116. Díscussion. l[e befieve that the Hearing Examíner

correctly recommended rejection of De.Imarva's adjustment. We

agree with the Hearing Examiner that the Company's method of
determining class revenue requirements ís irrelevant to its
determination of jurisdictional revenue requirements, which is
the issue here. Íle also agree with the Hearing Examiner that to
adopt Defmarva's adjustment, and thus remove a portion of the

Rate Q-ControlÌable revenues from Defmarva's test period

revenues, could resuft in Defmarva's retai-L customers payíng

twice for a portion of Rate Q loads. Thus, we adopt the Hearing

Examiner' s reconmendation, and rej ect Delmarva' s proposed

adjustment. (3-0, Commíssioner Phillips not voting) .

7. sAI,E[!f

117. In October 1990, Delmarva sol-d and leased back its
interest in t'he nucfear fuel used at the Salem generating

station. Since that time, the Company has been paying finance

'70



charges on the lease. The test period finance charges amounted

to approximately ç1 42,000 on a systern-wide basis.

118. The Company currenlfy recovers the finance charges

through its base rates. In its last electric fuef cl-ause

adjustment proceeding (Docket No. 90-35F) , Delmarva proposed to

recover those finance charges through the fuel cfause.

Consistent with this position, Defmarva made a "pre-cost study"

adjustment in this case to remove the finance charges from its

revenue reguirement.

119. fn Docket No. 90-35F, Staff took the position that

the finance charges were more appropriately recovered in base

rates. Thus, in this proceedíng, Staff added the finance

charges back into Delmarvars test period operating expenses,

which increased the Company's earnings by approximatefy

ç21I,OO0 - (Exh. 32 (Henkes) at Schedufe 3) .

1,2O. on December 'J,1 , 1991,, after the briefing ín this rate

case was completed, the Commission issued its order in Docket

No. 90-358. In that Order, the Commission adopted the Hearing

Examiner's recommendations ín their entirety, including the

recommendation that Defmarva be permitted to recover the nucfear

fuel fease finance charqes through its fuel clause. (See PSC

Docket No. 90-35F, Order No. 3359, December !7, 1991; Findings

and Recorunendations of the Hearing Examiner, dated October 24,

7L



799L, at 26-29\. Thus, the Hearing Examiner concfuded that in
J.ight of the Commission's decision, Staff's proposal was not

appropriate. (HER at 65) .

121. DÍscussion. We agree r^rith the Hearing Examiner that

our decision in Order No. 3359 adopting the Hearing Examíner's

recommendation is dispositíve of this issue. In light of that
decision, Staff's proposed adjustment is ínappropriate. !üe

therefore adopt the Hearing Examiner's reconmendation that it be

rejected. (Unanímous) .

8. SALE OF DEI,AI{ARE CTTY 3

!22. As discussed previously in connection ¡¡tith the rate

base issues, because the DC3 generating untif wifl not be part

of the Company's operations during the rate effective period,

Staff witness Henkes proposed to remove the operating expenses

associated with the DC3 unit from Defmarva's test period

resufts. We have, however, adopted the Hearing Examiner's

recommendation with respect to the removal of DC3 from test
period rate base and operating expenses (see supra at 20-21).

(3-0, Commissioner Twilley not voting) .

9. SPARE PARTS CREDIT À}ÍORTIZÀTION

L23. In 1988, the Internaf Revenue Service ("IRS")

initiated an investigation of Georgia PoÌ¡/er Company's accounting

practices for spare parts and material-s and supplies ("M&S"),

12



claiming that t.he utíIity was inappropriatefy expensing certain

categories of these items rather than capitafizing them to

inventory. This investigation prompted Delmarva to review its

own spare parts and M&S accounting practices. As a resu.It of

this review, Delmarva determined that $3,8'75,411 of spare parts

and M&S at its Conemaugh, Keystone, and Safem generating

stations had been expensed rather than capitafized to inventory.

Consequently, Delmarva reclassified the $3.9 mifLion by

increasing its capiÈafized inventory account by $3.9 millíon and

simultaneously decreasing expenses by the same amount through

t\^¡o separate bookings in May and September 1989. The S3-9

miflion decrease in expenses íncreased Defmarva's 1989 Delaware

retail- electric operating income by approximateJ-y $1'317,000.

(Exh. 32 (Henkes) at 56-57).

724. 'I:ne Company advised the Commission that' for tax

purposes, it v¡as requesting the IRS to approve an amortízation

of the decrease to expenses beginning January 1, 1989. For

regulatory purposes, the Company woufd report a three-year

amortization commencing January 1, 1989. Pursuant to this

decision, Defmarva is currently booking an annual increase of

$459,000 in Delaware retai] efectric operating income. (Id. at

57). Defmarva did not, however, reflect any of the expense

credit amortization in its pro forma test period operating



results because the rate effective year started after the three

year amortization expired. (Id. at 58).

125. Bot.h Staff and the oPA recommended that the expense

credit booked in 1989 be amortized to the ratepayers over three

years begínning with the rate effective date of this proceedíng.

Staff argued that its proposed treatment was identical to that
which Delmarva sought for other items such as the Nanticoke

investment and refinancing costs. (Exh. 32 (Henkes) at 61).

Furthermore, Staff observed that the $3.9 míll-ion increase in

DeLmarva's M&S levef which resulted from the one-tíme adjustment

in August 1989 continued to be reflected ín DeLmarva's test
períod M&S levef. (Id. at 58-60). The OPA argued that the

credit occurred during the test period and was known and

measurable, and thus should be reffected in Delmarvars test
period resufts. (Exh. 30 (OPA) al 24). The Staff's and the

OPA's proposed adjustment increased the Company's test period

earníngs by $459,000.

126. The Company argued that it properly did not incl-ude

the spare parts credil, amortization in its test period .resuLts

because the spare parts which were t'he subject of the credit

were no longer in inventory, based on its use of a three-year
j-nventory turnover period. The Company afso contended that the

Commission lras ahrare of Delmarva's proposed amortizatíon, and



did not object to it. (COB at 86-89).

L2'l - 'lhe Hearing Examiner found that Defmarva's treatmerìt

of the spare pa.rts credit amortization v¿as "reasonable" and

recommended it.s approva-I . (HER at 68). He found that the

Company's accounting treatment confirmed Delmarva witness

Dougher's testímony that "after t.he spare parts v/ere

recfassifíed to inventory in January, 1,989, the inventory

account decreased and the expense account increased as the spare

parts were issued from the Company's storeroom." (HER at 67,

citíng Tr. al L1 44-45). The Company simuftaneousfy began the

credit amortizatíon to offset the additions to the expense

account. The Hearing Examíner accepted Defmarva's explanation

that these spare parts had been expensed previously, so when

they came back out of inventory it was necessa.ry to match the

expense and credit to prevent customers from paying twice for

the same spare parts. (HER at 66, citing Tr. at 1-1 43-44). The

Hearing Examiner further observed that neither Staff nor the OPA

had suggested that Delmarva's treatment was improper as a matter

of "good regulatory practice.' (Id. at 66).

128. The Hearing Examiner also rejected Staffrs and the

OPA's contention that the Company's proposed treatment

constituted an example of "manipulation of the test period

concept" or a "philosophy" to defer expense incurrences for

15



future recovery while retaíning aJ-l benefits of expense credits.
(Id. at 68, quoting OPA AB at 23 and SAB at 128). Last, the

Hearing Examiner conc.Iuded that Staff and the OPA sought to

capture for ratepayers in 1992 a benefit t.hat was not avaifable

during that period. (Id. at 68). Thus, he recommended that

Staff's and OPArs proposals be rejected.

129. Both Staff and the oPA excepted to the Hea.ring

Examiner's recommendation. The OPA again argued that DeLmarva's

application was "replete with examples of how the Company

rmanipulated the test period concept for its oÍrn benefit, at the

expense of ratepayers. "' (OPA BOE at I7, quoting oPA AB at 23).

The OPA acknow.Iedged that it might have agreed with the Hearing

Examiner if this íssue were taken ln isolation; however, it

urged the Commission to examine the Company's application in its

entirety. ft contended that in the interest of fairness, out-

of-period adjustments such as this should be included if other

post-test period adjustments were incfuded. (OPA BOE at 17).

130. Staff also urged the Commission to redirect its

attention from the accounting techniques to the equities of its

proposal in relation to the out-of-period adjustments made by

the Company, (SBOE at 38-39) . In that regard, Staff pointed to

the inconsistency between the Company's decisions to defer

recovery of its Nanticoke investments and for refinancing costs



going back to 1986 untif this rate case, and the Company's

decision not to defer the amortization of the spare parts

credít. (Id. at 39-40). Staff further argued that ít was

irrefevant that the particufar spare parts which gave rise to

the credit were no .Ionger in inventory. Rather, Staff

contended, the key was that the expense credits permanently

increased. the Company's inventory account in 1-989 by $3-9

millíon, and that Delmarva's M&S level wou.Id remain $3.9 mill-íon

higher permanently. Thus, the ratepayers v/ere faced with a

higher revenue requirement resu-Itíng from the íncreased

invenLory level, but had not received any of the benefits

assocíated wiLh this accounting t.reatment. (Id. at 40-42) .

131. PiÊcugglg. We agree with the Hearing Examiner that

the Company's treatment of the spare parts credit amortizat j-on

is proper and shouÌd be approved. The evidence shows that the

credit was fu1ly amortized as of December 31, 1991; the spare

parts which gave rise to the credít are not longer in the

Company's inventoryt and there was a zero effect on Defmarvars

earnings during the three-year amortization period- Vùê,

therefore, adopt the Hearing Examiner's recommendation.

(Unanimous ) .

10. TREE TRIMMING E:KPENSES

132. The Company's test period expenses include nearly



$3.5 million for tree trimming. OPA witness Bleiweis observed

that these expenses had remained "fairly constant" from 1986 to

1989 at around $2.3 - $2.6 míflíon, but that they increased to

almost $3 mil-Iion in 1990 and $3.5 milfion for the test period.

Although he did not dispute that the expenditures were

incurred, or that the reason for the íncrease was to ímprove

rei-iability of service, he did question the absence of evidence

(specificalty, a cost-benefít analysis) that the increased

expense improved service relj-abitity. (Exh. 30 (OPA) aL L2, 1r-

aE L028-29). Mr. Bfeiweis concluded that because of this fack

of evidence, it was appropriate to normafize De.Imarva's test

period tree-trimming expenses by using a five-year average of

actual- expenditures from 1986 to 1990. The OPA's normalization

adjustment increased the Company's test period earnings by

approximately $538,000. (Exh. 30 (OPA) at 13) .

133. The Company testified that its tree-trimming program

was designed to help improve reliability of servíce, and that

its test period expense l-evef was appropriate. (Exh. 50 (Landon-

R) at 12) . It further argued that the OPA had not presented any

evidence that the test period tree-trimming expenses had been

incurred in bad faith, or as a result of vraste or abuse of

dÍscretion. Thus, Delmarva concfuded, the OPA had not rebutted

the presumption of managerial good faith with respect to



actuafl-y incurred expenses. (COB at 84-85) .

134. While he did not concede that Delmarva's fevel of

test period tree-trirnrning expenses was improper, Company l^¡itness

Dougher recalcu.Iated a norma.lization adjustment in which he

averaged the expenses from 1986 Èhrough the test period and

applied the GNP implicít price deflator to the Company's past

expenses. (Exh. 60 (Dougher-R) at 23 and Schedule DGD-9) . His

recafculated normalization adjustment increased Defmarva's test
period earnings by approximately $310,000. (Id. at Schedufe

DGD-g). The Company suggested that if the Commission agreed

with the OPA that a norma.lízation adjustment was proper, it

should accept the amount as cafculated by De]marva. (Id. at

')?\

135. The Hearing Examiner agreed with De.Imarva thaL tree-

trimming $ras a "key factor" in maintaining reliability of

service. (HER at 69) . He observed, however, that there h¡as

"undoubtedfy a significant increase" in the test period tree-

trimming expenses as compared to the expense levels for the

preceding four years. (Id.) As he discussed with respect to

De.Imarva's I&D expenses, a test period expense level which is

significantly different from a utífityrs past experience may not

be .representative of the future, and thus a normafization

adjustment may be appropriate. (Id. al 69-70).



136. The Hearing Examiner rejected the Company's

contention that the OPA's proposal shoufd be rejected because of

the presumption in utility rate cases that actually incurred

expenses are reasonable. Rather, the Hearing Examiner found

that presumption relevant only to the determínation of the ]eveÌ

of expense used for prospective ratemaking. (Id. at 70). The

Hearing Examiner relied on the discussion of this issue in the

Hearing Examiner's report ín Artesian (which was adopted by the

Commission):
In the test year/test per.iod process, there is a

presumption L.hat for purposes of estímating
the future Ìevel of a recurring expense
item, a prior levef of actually incurred
expenses assocíated with that item is
reasonable. This presumption l,¡oufd satisfy
the obligation of the utility to come
forward with affir¡native evidence as to the
reasonableness of an actually incurred
expense unfess that presumption is
questioned or challenged, in which event
the utility, with the statutory burden of
proof, would need to produce evidence that
the expense htas not the product of abuse of
discretion, bad faith, or waste. fn my
view, any other conc.lusion would result in
the Commission Staff or an Intervenor beíng
required to affirmatively estabfish bad
faith, r{aste, eLc., and thereby improperly
shift the bu¡den of proof.

1O-7I, quoting Art€Êren v,le! e Ë_!e_., PSC Docket No. 90-10,(f d. at

Findings

l9 91, at

and Recommendations of the Hearing Examiner, March 8,

34-35 ) (cítation omítted) .

80



137. Here, the Hearing Examiner noted, the oPA had

challenged the reasonableness of the levef of Delmarvars test

period tree-trimming expenses. Thus, the presumption of

reasonab.Ieness was inapplicable, and Delmarva was required to

produce sufficient evidence to meet its burden of proof.

138. The Hearing Examiner found that Defmarva had

presented no evidence justifying the significant increase in

tree-triruning expenses over so short a time. (Id. at 71). He

acknowÌedged the potential that a utílity could defer expenses

such as this to increase earnings ín years when it has no rate

case, and later rnake up the deficiency during a likely test

period. Whífe he did not attribute such behavior to Defmarva,

he did find that the Company had not met its burden of

establishing the reasonableness of the contested test period

tïee-trimning expense .Ievef and the appropriateness of that

expense level- for future períods, because the Company did not

provide any specific explanation for the increase. Under these

circumstances, the Hearing Examiner concfuded that requiring the

OPA to demonstrate affirmatively bad faith, waste, or abuse of

discretion would improperly shift the burden of proof from the

Company to the OPA. (Id. at 71).

139. The Hearing Examiner accepted the methodology by

r^rhich Delmarva cafculated lts proposed normalization adjustment,



but once again rejected the inffation adiustment contained in

its calcul-ation. (Id. at '72) . He noLed that such an adjustment

was speculaÈive at best; moreover, to the extent there was an

upward trend in these expenses, using an average level of

expenses partly recognized the effect of inffation. (Id. at

n.53) . Thus, the Hearing Examiner recom¡nended that the

Commissíon use a normaLized -IeveÌ of tree-trimming expenses for

the test period, derived from averaginq the Company's actuaf

expenses from 1986 through the test period. (Id. at 72). This

adjustment increased Del-marva's test period earnings by

approximately $448, 000.

140. While the OPA contínued to believe that its

cafculation of the proposed normalization adjustnent was proper,

it did not except to the Hearing Examiner's recommendation for

the purpose of J-imiting the number of contested issues in this

case. The OPA emphasized, however, that it was only accepting

the HearÍng Examiner's recommended method of calculating the

adjustment for this proceeding. (OPA BoE at 19) . The Company

also did not except to the Hearing Examiner's recommendation

except insofar as the Hearing Examíner declined to adjust prior

year expense leve.Is for infl-ation to express these expenses in

current doÌlars. (CBOE at 28). In this regard, Delmarva again

argued that its adjustmen! did not violate the Commission's

82



poficy of disallowing "specu.Iative escalatíons to account for

future price increases. " (Id. ) .

141. Discussion. We adopt the Hearing Examíner's proposed

normalizatíon adjustment for De.Imarva's test period tree-

trimming expenses. A normafization adjustment is proper where

the test period expenses are out of fine with a utility's past

experiences and where t.he test period expense fevel is not

deemed to be representative of the future. Here, Delmarva's

test period tree-trimming expenses were significantly higher

than the expense feve.Is for t.he four preceding years, and the

Company produced no evidence from which v/e can concfude that the

test period expense l-evet is represenLative of the fevef to be

attained in future years.

142. Similarly, for the reasons expressed by the Hearing

Examiner, we reject the Company's application of the GNP

implicit price defl-ator to restate the past tree-trímming

expenses in current do].Iars . Last I bte adopt the Hearing

Examiner's inclusion of the expenses incurred by De.lmarva

through the test period in hls ca.Icu.Iation of the appropriate

amount of the adjustment. (Unanimous) .

11. UI{COI,I.,ECTIBI,E EXPENSES

143. The Company's "11+1'! updated

resufts inc-Luded $1,711,000 of system

per books test period

etectric uncolfectible

83



expenses. The uncolfectibfe ratios (uncoffectibles divided by

system electríc revenues) for the test period and calendar year

1990 were .23% and .242, respectívefy. Compared to the

Company's ratios lor L987, 1988 and L989 of .132, L2% and .15å

respectively, the 1990 and test period ratios h¡ere 75-80%

higher. (Exh. 32 (Henkes) aL 62-631 .

144. According to Delmarva, the primary reason for the

increased uncoflectibfes \^ras an increase in the number of

bankruptcies. vühife most of the bankruptcies invoLved write-

offs of $1,000-$2,000, one particular bankruptcy of a

cogeneration facility associated v¿ith the Delahlare SofÍd Waste

Authority ("DSV'IA") resulted ín a write-off of. $26'l ,0O0. (Id. at

63t Tr. at 533). This write-off refated exclusively to the

De.Iaware jurisdiction. (Tr. aL 20I-7). Staff witness Henkes

concluded that the Company's test period uncolfectíble expenses

we.re out of fine wíth previous years, and that a normalization

adjustment vras appropriate in this situation. He calcuLated the

Company's 1987-1989 unco.Ilectible average of .133% and used it

to obtain a normal level of uncof .lectible expenses for the test

period. This adjustment increased the Company's pro forma tesl

period expenses by approximately $271,000. (Exh. 32 (Henkes) at

65-66) and Schedule 10) .

145. Staff subsequently revised its calculation of the



proposed normalization adjustment to remove f.rom the Company's

test period expenses only the ç261 ,000 associated r,¡ith the

bankruptcy of the DSWA's cogenerating facifíty. Thus, Staff

recafculated an uncolfectible rat.io of approximatelY -79, rather

than .133%, for its norrnalization adjustment. Staff removed the

G67,000 write-off from Defmarva's test period expense feveÌ

because Delmarva had made a "pre-cost study" adjustment to

remove from its test period ïesufts the revenues associated v,/ith

safes made to the DSWA which Defmarva claÍmed it would not have

made absent the bankruptcy. (Tr. at 2007-08). This revision

increased the Company's test period income by $161,000. (SAB at

32) .

146. The Hearing Examiner rejected Delmarva's contention

that the actual leveI of test period uncoffectible expenses

shoufd be used to derive the test period uncollectible ratio

because he found that Ít relied solely on test period data which

incfuded the write-off associated v/ith the bankruptcy of a "very

large customer." (HER at 73). Whife he acknowledged that it

was possible that the number of bankruptcies could rise as a

result of current economic conditions,. the Hearing Examiner was

not convinced that such íncreases would be of the same magnitude

as the DSWA vrrite-off, either singly or colJ-ectiveJ-y. (Id. ) .

147. The Hearing Examiner agreed with Staff that a

85



normalization adjustment to De-Imarva I s test period unco.Ilectible

expenses was appropriate. He did not, however, agree with

Staff's methodofogy of calculating that adjustment, since it
excluded the DSIÛA write-off. (Id. at 73-74). Thus, consistent

with hís recommendations concerning the calculation of the

normafization adjustments for Delmarva's test period I&D and

tree-trimrning expenses, the Hearing Examiner found it more

appropriate to calcul-ate Lhe adjustment by averaging the

historicaf and test period uncol.Iectibfe expenses from 1989

through the test period. He found lhat the l-evef so derived

woufd be a reasonable proxy for the expected unco.llectible

expense fevel- during the rate effective period, gj-ven current

economic condítions. (Id. al 14J. Consequently, the Hearing

Examiner deríved a test period uncoffectibfe ratio of .20%,

which increased Defmarva's test period earnings by $92,000.

(Id. at 75) .

148. Both the Company and Staff excepted to the Hearíng

Examiner's recommended test period level of uncollectíble

expenses. The Company contended that, given the Hearing

Examiner's opinions in connection r¡ith other contested issues

that De.lmarva's rates shoufd not reflect the stronger economic

conditions of previous years, and given that its uncollectible

expenses were directly related to general economic conditions,

86



the Comrnission should exclude "pre-recessíon" uncolfectible

levefs from the determination of Delmarva's prospective level of

uncolfectible expenses. The Company contended that its proposal

was more indicative of the uncolfectible expenses it was likely

to experíence during the rate effective period than was the

Hearing Examiner's, and asserted that "taln unreafistically low

alfowable expense for uncol-Iectibles wiff simply deny the

Company cost recovery. " (cBoE at 29) . It noted in this respect

that since it intended to fife another base rate case .in the

Iast quarter of L992, the Commissj-on would have an opportunity

to revísit this issue. (Id. at n.18).

149. Staff excepted to the Hearíng Examiner's

recommendation to include the 5261 ,000 wríte-off ín the

cal-cufation of the average l-evef of uncoÌfectibl-e expenses.

Staff argued that its removaL of that write-off from De-Imarva's

test period expenses was consistent with the Company's "pre-cost

study" adjustment to its test period results to remove the

revenues derived from saLes to the DSWA during the test period.

According to Staff, if the Company's adjustment to normafize

test period .revenues as if the bankruptcy had never occurred was

prope.r, then it was likewise proper to normafize the Companyrs

test period uncoÌfectíble expenses as if the bankruptcy had

never occurred. (SBOE at 43-44\. Staff further contended that

87



its proposed adjustment r^¡as more accurate than the Hearing

Examiner's because it was based on Delmarva's most recent actual

resu]ts within the Defaware jurísdiction, whereas the Hearing

Examiner' s adj ustment averaged the Company ' s totaf system

uncoffectibfe resul-ts, and alÌocated the end result soleÌy to

the Delaware jurisdiction. (Id. at 45) . Similarly, Staff

argued that the Hearing Examiner's approach was based on

Delmarva's average historic total efectric system write-off

experíence, allocated to the Defaware efectric retail
jurisdiction pursuant to a composíte allocation factor, whereas

Staff's proposed adjustment was based on the Company's Delaware

electric retaif result.s, adjusted only for the write-off

experience within the Defaware jurisdiction. (Id. ) .

1"50. Discussion. We conclude that the Hearing Examiner's

recommended adjustment shoul-d be adopted for the reasons

expressed in his Eindings and Recommendations . We note that the

ve.ry large write-off associated with the DSWA cogenerator's

bankruptcy substantialLy increased Delmarva's test period

uncoflectible expenses over prevíous leve.ls, and thus believe a

normalization adjustment is proper. We also agree that the

three-year average of Delmarva's uncof .IectibIe expense Ieve.I

from 1989 through the test period wi.II serve as a reasonabfe

proxy for the fevef which the Company can be expected to

88



experience during the rate effective period.

151. I{e also agree rdith the Hearing Examiner's .rejection

of Staff's proposed normal-ization adjustment. As h¡e have

discussed previously, we befieve it is improper to exclude the

test period expenses símply because they are higher than they

have been in the past. Rather, these expenses must be included

in the cafcufation of the average so as to obtain the most

representative expense .level.

I52. We, therefore, adopt the Hearing Examiner's

recorrunendat ion, and find that the appropriate test period

uncoflectible expense level is .20?. (Unanimous) .

L2. IÍAGES/FICA EXPENSES

153. The Company made an adjustment to its test period

operatíng expenses to include, ínter afia, a contractual wage

increase for its Northern Division union employees which v¿as to

become effective on December 15, 199I. The total amount of

De.Imarva's adj ustment for this íncrease, as well as three other

wage and FICA increases which occurred during the test period,

was $946,000, as updated to reflect "11+1' results' (See Exh.

15 (Moore) at. 9) .

154. The OPA did not object to Defmarva's adjusLments for

the wage íncreases during the test period. Consistent with its

position of strict adherence to the test period concept,

89



however, the OPA reconmended that the out of períod Decenber

1991 wage increase be disalfowed. (Exh. 30 (OPA) aL 10-72) .

The OPA's adjustmenL increased Defmarva's test period earnings

by approxímately $409,000. (Id. at 11).

155. Discussion. The Hearing Examiner reconmended that

the OPA's proposal be rejected for the same reasons he expressed

in rejecting the oPA's recommendations on the Talf Stack issue.

(HER at 76) . As r^rith the Talf Stack, the costs associated wíth

the December L99L wage increase vJere known and ascertainab-Ie,

and were of such magnitude as to significantly affect Delmarva's

ability to earn its authorized rate of return during the rate

effective period. (Id. at 11\. The OPA again pressed its

arquments on exceptions (see OPA BoE at I9-2O). We agree with

the Hearing Examiner, however, and adopt his recommendation on

this issue. (Unanimous ) .

13. EMPIOYEE IIiICENTI\¡E PI,À¡[S

156.- Delmarva's test period operating expenses included

budgeted amounts of $732,000 for a Management Incentive Program

("MIP") and $1,279,0O0 for a Corporate Performance Incentive

Program ("Cffe"¡. Both programs are incentive reward systems

for empl-oyees outside of the regular job review process. The

programs become operative upon reaching a set percentage of

projected earnings per share and at least four of eight pre-

90



established goafs, and the extent of the pal¡ments thereafter

depends on how well the emp.Ioyees perform within these

parameters. Non-management employees receive a percentage of

their sa.laries, while management employees receive a percentage

of a predetermined bonus amount. (Exh. 30 (OPA) at 35).

157. OPA witness Knudsen objècted to the incfusion of the

$2 miflion budgeted for these incentíve plans in Defmarva's test

period operating expenses. First, the oPA argued that Defmarva

had provided few soÌid perforrnance improvement measures to

demonstrate the vafue to ratepayers of these programs. (OPA AB

at 32\ . Second, the programs vlere designed "essentially to

raise the earnings per share performance..., " and thus

benefitted shareholders and management. (Id. at 36) ' Thirdf

the OPA pointed out that the amounÈs payable under the programs

vrere not known and measurabfe because the payments were based on

how many of the goals the employees achíeved. Thus, there was

no certainty that Defmarva woufd attain the levels projected for

the test period. In fact, the OPA contended, the 1991 financial

indicators suggested .that the Company woufd not be making

pa)¡ments under these plans at the levefs it had budgeted for

this period. (OPA AB at 35) . While the oPA did not suggest

that Delmarva's incentíve plans shou.Ld be aboÌished, ít strongly

objected to ratepayers being forced to fund them. (Id. ) .

91"



Consequently, the OPA adjust.ed Delmarva's test period operatíng

expenses to remove the $2 miflion of budgeted CPIP and MIP

pa)Æents, which increased the Company's test period earnings by

$698,000. (Exh. 30 (oPA) at MAB-17).

158. Delmarva contended that the $2 mil,lon of budqeted

palments for the CPIP and MIP programs was properly included in
its test period expenses. Company witness Landon testified that
these programs provided direct benefits to ratepayers in
promoting efficiency and keeping operation and maintenance

expense lower than they would otherwise be. (Exh. 50 (Landon-R)

at 41 . Accordíng to Delmarva, the CPIP and MfP programs

"motívate employees, " "save money directly and indirectly, " and

"foster more initiatíve and decision making at all -Levef s of the

organi-zation. " (Id. at 4-8). Moreover, the Company argued, the

OPA had not met the lega1 standard for disaflor^¿ing Lhe CPIP and

MIP expenses given the presumption of manageríal good faith r'¿ith

respect to actually incurred expenses. (COB at 16-17).

159. The Hearing Examiner acknor.,l-edged De.Lmarva's

contention that the CPIP and MIP programs contributed to

employee motivation, prodì.rctivity, and initiative, and stated

his beÌief that these thlngs shoul-d be encouraged. However, he

Ì^ra s not persuaded that the programs benefitted râtepayers to the

degree Defmarva suggested. Thus, he did not find the programs



"essentiaL" to the provision of utilíty service, and concfuded

that it woul-d be unreasonab.Ie for Defav/are ratepayers to pay S2

miffion for the benefits alÌegedJ-y resulting from the programs.

(HER at 17-18) .

160. With respect to the Company's argument that flat O&M

costs were one of the reasons hthy rates had not increased since

1983, the Hearing Examiner afso observed that Company \^¡itness

Landon had testified that fÌat O&M costs p.Ius significant load

growth and íncreased productivity also resulL in higher

corporate profits. Because customers are obligated to continue

paying the authorized raLes until- nei^¡ rates are established,

they do not immediatety benefit from the improvements in

productivity and ffat O&M costs. The utility, however,

experiences an improvement in its rate of return, which, for

DeLmarva, exceeded its authorízed rate of return from 1987 to

mid-1990. (Id. at 78 and n.58). The Hearing Examiner concluded

that it was sharehofders who received "greater and more

immediate benefits" from the incentive programs, so that they

should bear some or all of the expense of the programs. (Id- at

78-79) .

161. The Hearing Examiner rejected Delmarva's argument

that the applícable legaI standard for disaffowance had not been

met. He noted that that standard applíed only to the expenses



v'rhich are a "fegitimate and necessary" cost of doinq business.

He stated that the CPIP and MIP programs, however, \^rere "not at

aLl necessary for the provision of adequate and efficient

utj-llty service, " and, thus, the standard for dj-sallohrance was

inapplicable to these expenses. (]d. at 19) (emphasis in

original ) .

162. The Hearing Examiner afso considered the current

economic conditions j-n concluding that Delmarva's ratepayers

shoufd not be required to bear the fulf costs of the CPIP and

MIP programs. (Id. at 80). He observed Èhat in circumstances

where Del-awareans were experiencing wage and salary freezes, it

was "unreasonabLe, excessive, and very inappropriate" to "burden

Ithem] with S2 mil-l,ion worth of management incentíves.... "

(Id.). Eurthemore, the Hearing Examiner viewed the incentive

plans as "duplicative" of the $/ages and salaríes Del-marva

emp.Ioyees are already paid to perform their jobs. (Id.).

163. NevertheÌess, the Hearing Examiner conc.Iuded that

ratepayers benefitled "to some undefined extent" from the

efficient management that the programs l^rere "at least

incidentally" designed to encouraqe. (Id. ) . Thus, he

recommended that the Commission adopt the position taken by the

Vermont Publ-ic Service Comrnission, and aJ-l-ocate the costs of the

incentive programs equal-Iy bethreen De.lmarva I s shareholders and

94



ratepayers. (Id. at 81). the Hearing Examiner's recomnended

resofution would increase Delmarva's test period earnings by

approximately 9349,000. (Id. ) .

164. BoËh the OPA and the Company excepted to the Hearing

Examiner's recommended 50/50 sharing of the CPIP and MIP

expenses. The OPA contended that the Hearing Examiner's

"Solomonic compromise" was inconsistent with his recognition

that the benefit of these programs to Defmarva's ratepayers had

neither been defined nor dete.rm.ined and with his acceptance of

the OPA's arguments supportinq disallowance. (OPA BoE aL 20-

22:) . According to the OPA, the Company had províded no "c.Iear

indícation" of the benefits ïatepayers received from these

prog.rams, pointing to Company witness Landon's citation to

"intuítion." (Id. aL 2I). Eurthermore, the OPA again observed

that the actual amounts associated with the CPIP and MIP r¡'ere

not known and measurable because they depended on the number of

program goals achieved. (Id.). The OPA a.Iso observed that the

CPIP and MIP were not necessary for the Company to do business,

and that their costs should not therefore be borne by Delmarva's

ratepayers. (Id. at 22). Finally, the oPA argued that in light

of the current economic conditions, it was "unconscionab.Ie and

indefensíble" to ask Del-marva's ratepayers "Lo pay for the

Company's bonus plans for titsl employees, which primarily

oE



benefít the utility's sharehofders,'r especially given Delmarvars

failure to provide any solid performance improvement measures to

demonstrate the programs' value to ratepayers. (Id. at 23) .

165. In support of its position to include the CPIP and

MIP pa]¡ments in its test period expenses, Delmarva argued first

Èhat the program participants put a percentage of their totaÌ
compensation at risk. (CBOE at 20-21). The Company afso

contended that the presumption of reasonableness of actual.ly-

incurred test period expenses apptied not to the incentive plans

in ísolation, but to its "total compensation package, " of which

Lhe CPfP and MIP vrere a part. (Id. at 21--22). As such,

according to the Company, the total compensation package coul-d

not be disaffowed in the absence of bad faíth, waste, or abuse

of discretion, none of vihich had been afleged or demonstrated in

this case. (Id. at 22). The Company further asserÈed that the

CPIP and MIP were a necessary expense of doing business.

Claiming that the record showed that the programs are "directly
oriented toward customer service, improve the efficiency of

service, and have substantial value for raLepayers," the Company

pointed to the 1991 goa.Is concerning work-re.Iated personal

injuries, reducing absence due to personal iflness, below-budget

expenditures, customer favorabifity ratings, customer outage

time, and power plant performance. (Id. at 22-23\. It cited



the savings it achieved from meeting the wellness attendance

goals, and acknowledged that the achievement of some goals

ímproved se¡vice in \¡/ays that could not be quantified

monetarily. (Id.). It argued that its O&M costs had remained

f]aL over the past sever years, as compared to the industry

average increase of 3'l% over the same time period. (Id.). The

Company concluded that att of the above demonstrated that the

prog.rams did provide incentives to increase customer

favorabitity, maintain relíabte service, and controf costs.

(rd. ) .

166. The Company further argued that " til t is good

management practice to encourage employees to keep costs lower

than they otherr^¡ise would be, " and asserted that "the result is

directly related to rates through the regulatory process. "

(Id.). The Company also supported íts position by referring to

other utiLities which have received regulatory approval for

incentive programs "sÈrikingly similar" to Defmarva's. (Id. at

23-25t. Delmarva dísmissed the Hearing Examiner's discussion of

the profits resulting from increased productivity as "no more

than a description of regulatory }aq, " and cfaimed that "[a]n

attempt to resolve doubts concerning the equities of reguLatory

lag by denying rate recovery for the Company's legilimate

business expenses woufd be improper and impermissib-Le. " (Id. at

91



25). Finally, the Company noted that the earnings per share

Levef was merely the "trigger" for the avaifability of íncentíwe

compensation. ( Id. aL 26).

167. Discussion. l[e have reviewed the arguments of the

OPA, Delmarva, and the Hearing Examiner, and we conclude that
Delmarva's position should be accepted. V{e do not befieve that
we should require shareholders to share the costs of incentive
plans for employees, because this wilÌ act as a disincentive for
Delmarva to engage in such pfans. We be.lieve that ratepayers do

benefit from the incentive plans when a new rate case is filed,
because if nothing efse the increased productivity has extended

the Èime between rate case filings (except ín the case of fuel-
related improvements, in which the benefits to ratepayers are

reafized more quickly) . HoÍ/ever, in De.lmarvars nexL base raLe

case r¡le would líke to see a better analysis of the costs and

benefits of these programs than was provided in this proceeding.

(Unanimous).

!4 . Cr,{rP,/AtÏrpc

168. As discussed previously in connection wíth the rate

base issue, the Company increased its test period income for the

AFUDC associated with the CVüIP it sought to include in its test
period rate base. The OPA, consistent wíth its proposa]- to

disaffow CI{IP in Del-marva's rate base, removed the AFUDC from

98



Defmarva's test period income. We have afready permltted

Delmarva to include CWIP in its test period rate base because it

a.lso incLuded an offsetting AFUDC adjustment (see supra at 13-

t4). For the reasons stated previous-Iy, we reject the OPA's

adjustment to remove AFUDC from the Company's test period

earnings. (3-1, Commissíoner Twilley voting nay) .

15. ST¡III!1BRY OE. E]ARNINGS ÀD.]USTA{EN,ITS

169. After the adjustments necessitated by our findings on

the contested earnings issues, we find that Delmarva's fuJ-ly

adjusted test period earnings are $68,700,000. The part.ies'

positions and the effects of our decision are summarized on the

fo1J-owing table.

99



ISSUE DELIIIARVA

(añer excepltons) (afbr €xceplions)

unconÞsled Adjusted 971,986

Contesled lssusgl

TallSlack

lniudes & oamages

MeílllCleek

Nanlicole

Dod€t 90-25

Deprcciaüon Rates

Rate Q ConÍollable

($f,357)

$224

$0

($562)

($e1)

($103)

Rate 0 Penalv WaiverAdj, $0

Sal€ DC#3

Salem Finance Charle

Spare Parß Amorlizalion

$71,986

{$1,357)

$348

$65

($562)

($e1)

$0

$0

$325

$0

$459

(añer exceptions)

EARNINGS

$71,986 $71.986

HEARING EXAI\¡INER'S

RECOMMENDATION

($409)

($er)

PSC DECTSt0N

$71,986

($1'3s7)

$348

$0

9227r

($e1)

($o)

$0

$0

$0

$0

($f,357)

$348

$0

($662)

($e1)

($o)

$0

$0

$0

$0

($103)

Paoe 100



TreeTrimmìng $310 $0 $448

Uncolledjble Expeßse $0 $161 $0

Wage I FICA ($946) ($946) ($491)

CPIP/lvllP $0 $0 $698

RemoveAFUDC $0 $0 ($3,469)

' Remainìng unamodæd balanæ of $8.'1 million investnent Íom Docket No. 86-24 plus $7.5 m lion investment aulhoiæd her€in to be amortized

overS ysaß. Elimated impacton test penìod eamings = $206,000 decrease.

w8

$92

($e46)

$349

$0

$448

$92

($e46)

$0

($0)

101



lnterclsynch, ($1,250)

Remove Cooling Tower $0

Fully Adjusted Eamìngs $68,211

DELIIIARVA

(afrer exæptions)

STÁFF

(afler exceptions)

{$1,369)

$0

$69,019

OPA

(afrer exæplions)

($2,157)

$0

$67,284

HEARING EXAIVINER'S

RECOMIT¡ENDATION

($f,292)

$0

$68,975

INCREASE Paoê 102

($1,355)*

($1e8)*

$68,700



* Fallout frcm our calc,ulaton of Delmawa's bst pedod rate base and weighbd cost of debt See hbls entlled "Fìnal lnterest Syndrronizaüon

Adjustnenb," !!Þ at _.
* Baæd on 2o-year amortjzaton pedod ($3,966 million + 20 = $'198,3).



Weighted CGt of Debt 4.04olr

Po Foma lnbrest $32,656

Plusrcust Dep,lntetest $40

ToÞlPro Foma lntere3t $32,942

Per BoolG lnterest $30.0!Z

NetAdjusbnent ($3,145)

Comb¡ned Tax Factor .39742

lncomeDe(rease $l;@

FINAL INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION ADJUSTI\¡ENTS

4.040/0

$32,357

$286

$32,643

$g,q€z

($3,444)

.39742

$t@

$751,821

4.040/0

$30,374

$286

$30,660

$30,087

($5,424

,39742

$Ê@

4.040/0

$32,550

$280

$32,836

$36.087

($3,251)

.39742

$t1292

I¡¡CREÁSE Paqe 104

4.04%

$32,391

$286

$32,677

$98087

($3,410)

,39742

$UJM



R.ATE OF RETURN

1. INTRODUCTION

170. In its original filing in May 799I, the Company

requested an overaf] rate of return of 10.30%, comprised as

follows:
% to Totalcost Rate

48.51% 8.342
8. 63å 6.592

Overaff ROR

1"3 .252

4 .05?
0.512

s. 68?
10:3¡u

D.

Long-Term Debt
Preferred Stock
Common Equity

(Exh. I (Gerritsen) at 3). In its rebuttaf testimony, the

Company reduced its requested overaff rate of return to 10.19?,

due to the reduction in its proposed cost of equity to 13?.

(Exh. 56 (Gerritsen-R) at 12).11

171. Staff was the only other party to present testimony

on the appropriate rate of return.l2 Its witness, Mr. Lelash,

ca.Icu.Iated an appropriate overaff rate of return of 9.722,

comprised as foffows:

11 Company witness Brennan cal-culated the Companyrs cost of
equity at L2-85% based on updated (early October L99L) money
market information. (Exh. 51 (Brennan-R) at 1-2). According to
Mr. Gerritsen, however, a 13,0% return on equity was appropriate
because it would recognize management's efforts and v/ould send a
"cfear positive signal-" to the financial community about the level
of supportive rate regulation available in De.laware. (Exh. 56
(Gerritsen-R) at 72).

72 The oPA adopted Staff's positions on the rate of return.

105



Z to Totalcost Rate Overall ROR

Long-Terrn Debt 48.572
Preferred Stock 8. 63?
Common Equity 42.862

100 %

8.322 4.032
6.362 0. 55%

12.002 5.14%
9.122

(Exh. 35 (Lel-ash) at Schedul-e 1, p. 1)

2. CAPITAT, STRUCTT'RE

172. Company witness Gerritsen computed the Company's pro

forma capital structure for the 12 months ended December 31,

L992- He se.Lected a 12-month average L992 pro forma capital
structure because Èhe rates set in thi.s case wifl be in effect
during 1992, and this structure wou.Id be more representative of

the Company's capital mix during that period. (Exh. I
(Gerritsen) at 14). As determined by Mr. Gerrítsen, Delmarva's

proposed capital structure consisted of 48.51å long-term debt,

8.63% preferred stock, and 42.86% common equity. (Id. at 3;

Exh. 56 (Gerritsen-R) at 9) . Staff witness Lelash agreed that

this capital structure was appropriate. (Exh. 35 (Lel,ash) at 7-

8).

173. The Hearing Examiner accepted Defmarva's explanation

for its proposed capitaf structure and recommended that the

Commission adopt it. (HER at 86) . lie agree that the capital
structure proposed by Delmarva and accepted by Staff is
appropriate for use in this case, and hereby adopt it. (3-0,

Commissioner Twilley not present during vote) .

106



3. COST OF DEBT AIi¡D PREEE.RRED STOCK

1-'l 4. Nlr. Gerritsen testified that the Company's cost of

fong-term debt and preferred stock for pro forma 1992 was 8.34?"

and 6.59U, respectively. (Exh. I (Gerritsen) aL 3, ].9-20 ) ; see

also Exh. 56 (Gerritsen-R) at 9) . Mr. Gerrítsen used the same

methodology the Company used in Docket No. 86-24 to calcul-ate

these costs for fixed rate issues: the weíghted average of the

effective cost rate of each indivídual series of long-term debt

or preferred stock. He computed the effective cost rate of each

series using the stated interest or dividend rate and the net

proceeds per unit as the inputs. For the five issues having

variable interest rates, Mr. Gerritsen determined the stated

.interest or dividend rate by averaging the rates actuall-y

experienced and the fees for each series for the three years

ended December 3L, 1,990. (Eor 1988 and 1989 issues, Mr.

Gerritsen calcul-ated the average rates from the time of issue

until December 31, L990). According to Mr. cerritsen, a three-

year average provided a reasonabfe range of interest and

dividend ratesi more than three years can be sta.Ie, and .l-ess

than three years potentially ref]ects abnormaffy high or low

rates. (Id. at 18-19) .

175. Staff witness Lelash disagreed with Mr. Gerritsen's

use of the three-year averages to project the prospective costs



for the Company's variabfe-rate .Iong-term debt and preferred

stock issues. (Exh. 35 (Lel,ash) al 42). Mr. Lelash noted that
there was no showing that the 1988-1990 averages were indicative
of fut.ure rat.es, and that the money market rates for \992-1994,

as projected by Bl-ue Chip Financiaf Forecasts, Ìrere

substantiafly below the 1988-1990 averages. (Id. and Schedule

L2, p. 21 . According to Mr. Lelash, the three-month Treasury

Bi-Il rate hras a reasonably comparabfe money market rate for
determining the average interest or dividend rate for the

Companyrs variable íssues. (Exh. 35 (Le],ash) aL 42). Based on

this rate, he found that the Company's prospective rate (and

associated costs) for its variabfe rate bonds was too high given

that the Treasu.ry Bilfs were forecasted to be 5.9% in 7992-L994

versus their th.ree-year average (1988-1990) of 7.5%. (Id. at

Schedufe L2, p. 2). Consequently, Mr. Lelash conc.Iuded that the

Companyrs prospective estimates for variab.Ie rate bonds and

preferred stock were unreasonable, and reduced these estimates

by 50 basis points to 6.0å for bonds and 6.5å for preferred

stock. Thus, he calculated Èhat the Companyrs overal.f pro forma

L992 avexage cost of fong-term debt r^ras 8.32% arrd 6.36% for
preferred stock. (Id. at 43).

176. The Hearing Examiner recommended approval of Staff's

cafculations for the cost of Delmarva's fong-term debt and



prefer.red stock. (HER aÈ 87-88). First, he found that

DeLmarva's use of purely historicaf data to project prospective

cost rates r^ras inappropriate because those data reflected a

st.ronger economy. He therefore accepted Staff's projections,

which were based on the average money market lates forecasted

for 7992-94, the period duríng v.¡hich rates woufd be in effect.

(Id. at 88). In this regard, he noted that Defmarva pfanned to

file another rate case later this year. (Id. at n.66) . Hê

rejected Delmarva's contenÈion that a "modest" economic rebound

would bring the cost of senior securities "in fine with or

above" Delmarva's proposed cost raLes because predictions of a

rebound were speculative at best; Staff's recommended cost rates

were at the high end of the forecasts for the rate effective

period; and, if there were a modest economic rebound, the cost

of senior secllrities would be brought in line with Staff's

recommended rates. (Id. at 88-89) .

177. Although Delmarva disagreed wíth the Hearing

Examiner's recommended seníor securities cost rates, ít did not

except to that recoÍìrnendation . (CBOE aL 14).

178. Discussion. We adopt the Hearing Examiner's

recommendations for the reasons he stated ín his report. In this

regard r¡/e note, as did the Hearing Examiner, that Delmarva will

have an opportunity to revisit this issue when it files its next

109



base rate case, h/hich it currentfy intends to do toward the end

of thís year. (3-0, Commissioner Twilley not present during

vote) .

4. COST OE' EOUTTY

a. The Company

179. In its origínal filing ín May L99I, the Company

argued that íts cost of equity r^ias 13.25U. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) at

2) . In its rebuttaf testímony, Company witness Brennan updated

thÍs recommendation to L2.85?, based on more recent information.

(Exh. 51 (Brennan-R) at I-2) .73 Company hritness Brennan

cafculated this required equity return by averagíng the results

of three cost of equity methodologies -- discounted cash flow

("DCF"), risk premium, and capital asset pricing method ('CAPM")

-- as applied to Defmarva and a barometer group of nine e.Iectric

utifities. (Id. at 3) .1' Next, Mr. Brennan adjusted the
13 Mr. Brennan testífied that he cafculated his updated

cost of equity recommendation in the same manner as his original
recommendation (Tr. at I546, 1549); therefore, we wifl focus on
Mr. Brennan's updated computations.

14 The nine efectric companies in Mr. Brennan's barometer
group derived more than 90? of their operating revenues from
electric operations and just over 8? from natural gas operatíons;
had a 1989 capitalization between $1 biflion and $5 biflíon;
operated in the Northeast or creat Lakes area; had a bond rating
of A or ÄA; had average 1990 revenues of $L.310 míIlion; and were
currently paying a dividend which had not been reduced within the
past fÍve years. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 1; Exh. 35 (Lelash) at
Schedufe 2, p.Il .

Mr. Brennan also observed, but gave no h¡eÍght

110

Eo,



results of his averaging process to recognize the investment

risk differentiaÌ betrlreen De]marva and the average barometer

group company. (Id. ) . Mr. Brennan also made another adjustment

to incorporate the recovery of ffotation costs associated wíth

raising conìmon equity. (Id. ) .

(1) pcF

180. To obtaín his DcE-derived return on equity for the

Company and the baromeLer groups, Mr. Brennan fírst computed an

appropriate earnings growth rate. He arrived a! his earníngs

growth rates of 3.42 for DeÌrnarva, 3.8% for his barometer

electríc g.roup, and 4.52 for his barometer gas distribution

group by averaging the following fiqures: (1) Value Line's

historical and projected five-year growth rates for dividends

per share; (2) Value Line's five-year historicaL and projected

gro!,/th rates for earnings per share; and (3) the I/B/E/S five-

year projected growth in earnings per share. (Exh. 5 (Brennan)

at 29-30); Exh. 52 at Schedule 16, p. 1) . In calculating his

averages, however, Mr. Brennan excluded the five-year historical

earnings growth rate appearing in Vatue Line for Delmarva (which

he did not do in hís original dírect testimony) . (Exh. 52 at

Schedul-e 16, p. 2, nn.6-9 and p. 3, nn.10-13) .

( . . continued)
comparable information for a barometer group of
distribution companies. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 3).

gas



L81. Mr. Brennan calcufated the dividend yield component

of the DCF for De.Imarva and his barometer companies using both

closing prices and the high,/low market prices for the three,

sj-x, nine, and twefve months ended April 30, 1-99I, as wel-l- as a

uspot' point of May 13, 1991-. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 30r Exh. 52

at Schedule 17). Sínce the constant growth DCE model requires

an assumption that the price of stock reflects the next paid

dividend, he adjusted the yield according to the calendar

quarter in which each company traditionally increased its

dividend. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 30-3L; Exh. 52 at Schedule 17,

pp. 1-4 and nn.2-5).1s So calcufated, Mr. Brennan's dividend

yiefds based on cÌosing market prices ranged from 8.0?-8.6å for

Delmarva, 6.82-7.5% for his average barometer electric company,

and 6.32-6.92 for his average barometer gas distribution

company. The adjusted dividend yieÌd range based on high,/low

average prices for Delmarva and the average barometer companies

was nearly identicaf. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) al 31"-32, Exh. 52 at

Schedules 17 and 18).

L82. N1r. Brennan then ca.Iculated his final DCF-derivedl6

1s According to Mr. Brennan, if he had assumed that the
dívidend for all- companíes would be íncreased halfway through the
next ti^relve months, the average adjusted yield would be "al-most
identicaf" to those he derived. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 31) .

16 Before adjusting for investment risk differentials and
flotation costs.

1L2



cost of equity for De.lmarva, hís barometer electric companies,

and his barometer gas distribution companies, using an average

of the resul-ts derived by adding the growth rate to the adjusted

dividend yields using closing and high/low príces. Accordingly'

his DCF-derived cost of equity \^ras 11.83 under both yield

cal-cufations for Delmarva; 11.0? and 11.1å respectíve-Iy for his

average barometer electric company; and Lt.tZ and 1L.2%

respectively for his average baromeLer gas distribution company.

(Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 32-33; Exh. 52 at Schedul-e 1-9' pp. 1-2\.

l2l CAPM

183. Mr. Brennan also used a CAPMl7 mode.l to calculate the

required cost of equity for the Company and his barometer

groups. Accordíng to Mr. Brennan, the CAPM "attempts tô

describe the way prices of individual securities are determined

in efficient markets where information is freely availabfe and

instantaneously reflected in security prices. " (Exh. 5

t7 The CAPM formufa is K:Rf + B (Rm-Rf) . K is the required
rate of return; Rf is the risk-free rate; B is the beta; and Rm is
the required market rate of return. Thus, under the CAPM, a
security's expected rate of return is determined by the risk-free
rate of return and a market premium proportiona.I to the non-
diversifiabfe risk of the security. The non-diversi fiable risk is
obtained by applying a beta to the market premium. (Exh. 5
(Brennan) at 38-39) . Beta is the measure of the risk of a
security compared to the risk of the market as a whol-e. The beta
for the market is always 1.00. Companies whose securities have a
beta of Less than 1.00 are considered less risky that the market
and vice versa.



(Brennan) at 38). It is premised on the concept that risk-

averse investors dernand hígher returns for assuming hiqher risk;

hence, higher-risk securities are príced to yíe1d higher

returns. (Id. at 39).

184. In computing his cost of equity from the CAPM, Mr.

Brennan used an 8.0% Èreasury bond yield as the rlsk-free rate.
(Exh. 52 at Schedute 22, p. 2, n.2).18 For his risk premium,

he used the average of the historic premium (1 .2Zl|e and the

Va-Iue Line-forecasted premium (10.1?) ,2o or 8.7* (Id. at 41).

DeLmarvars beta, as pub.Iished by Value Line, was 0.60. Thus,

18 This is the December L99I T-Bond future yie1d. As noted
by Mr. Brennan, the 1991 Vafue Line forecast for T-Bond yields was
8.L3; Standard & Poor's forecasted a yield of 8.3%; and the B.Iue
Chip Financiaf Forecasts of T-Bond futures marked for deÌivery in
March 1993 predicted a yield of 8.4%. Thus, Mr. Brennan bel-ieved
that an 8.0Í3 rísk-free rate was reasonab.Ie. (Exh. 52 at Schedul-e
z¿, P. ¿, n.¿).

1e Mr. Brennan relied on data contained in the t99'J.
Ibbotson Associates Yearbook for Stocks, Bonds, Bifls' and
Inflation. That source showed a total- market return of l2.l% fox
the 1,926-1991- period. The average yield on l-ong-term U.S.
covernment securities during that same time period was 4.9%.
Thus, 12.1e" - 4.92 = 7.2%. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) aL 4l; see also Exh.
52 at Schedule 22, p. 2, n.I).

20 Value Line forecasted potential totaf market
appreciation of 75% for the 1700 industriaf stocks it covers. Eor
a three- to five-year period, this transl-ated into a Îour-year
average annuaf appreciation of 15.02%. The indícated annual
dividend yield for these stocks is 3.1%. 15.022 + 3.I% = 78.12%,
which Mr. Brennan rounded down to 18.L2t for the prospective
market return. Thus, 18.1? - 8.03 = 10.1-%. (Exh. 52 at Schedu.le
22, p. 2, n.1-) .



the CAPM-derived cost

. 60 (8 .1) L2r and f or

distribution company

Schedule 22, p.I).

of equity for Delmarva was 13.2% [8.0 +

his average barometer e.lectric or gas

was 13. 83. (Id. at 4I-42; Exh. 52 at

(3) Risk P¡eniu¡n

185. Mr. B.rennan also cafculated the cost of equíty for

Del-marva and hís barometer group using the risk premium

methodology. This methodology is premised on the assumption

that different investment securities have different returns

which are commensurate wíth the leve.I of risk to whích the

security hofder is exposed. (Exh. 35 (LeI,ash) at 31). Thus, the

cost rate for common equity capitaÌ can be viewed as the cost

rate investors wifl require for investing their capital in long-

term government debt, plus a premium to recognize the additional

risk to common stockholders. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 42).

186. fn his risk premium anafysis, Mr. Brennan used a

company-specific market-derived cost rate for the yield for

long-term debt at the end of each year from 1986 to 1990 for

DeLmarva and for computing the average for each of hís barometer

group companies. (Id.).22 For the common equity cost component
----------'-'-_-2) Before any adjustment for investment risk differential
or f.Iotation costs.

22 Those prospective L992 cost rates were 9.2% for Defmarva
the average barometer gas distribution company, and 8.9% for
average barometer electric company. (Exh. 52 at Schedule 1,

and
the



of his risk premium method, he employed a constant growth DCF

cost rate for each company at the end of each year from 1986 to

1990. (Id.). The dífference between the average .Iong-term debt

yield and the DcE-derived common equity cost rate for each year

represented the market-derived risk premium for each company.

(Id. at 42-431 . As cafculated by Mr. Brennan, the rj-sk premiums

for Delmarva, the average barometer electric company, and the

average barometer gas distribution company r^/ere 3.22, 3.3å, and

3.92, respectively. (Id. at 43t Exh. 52 at Schedule 23).

Adding the prospective L992 yields for long-term debt to these

risk premiums resulted in a cost of equity of 72.42 for

Delmarva,23 L2.2Z for the average barometer electric company,

and 13.L4 for the average barometer gas distribution company.

(Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 43; Exh. 52 at Schedule f, p. 1).
(4, Average Of Resu]-ts Of Cost Of

Equity lttethodologies Before
Adjusting For Risk Dif,ferences
Or F1otation Cost

187. Mr. Brennan

methodologÍes to derive

barometer groups. The

Delmarva, 72.4% for thre
( . . conÈinued)
p. 1).

23 Before any adj ustment
or flotation cosLs.

averaged the results of his three

the cost of equity for Delmarva and his

average cost of equity was l-2.5? for

average barometer electric company, and

for investment risk differentiaf

116



L2.'lZ for the average barometer gas distribution company. (Exh.

52 at Schedule 7, p. 1) . Mr. Brennan, however, made two

additional adjustments to these results to recognize what. he

termed "investment risk differences'r betl^/een Defmarva and the

baromete.r group companies and to recognize selling and issuance

expenses associated with the company's proposed common stock

offerings over the next three years.
(5) Mr. Brennanrs Àdjustnent For

Invest¡nent Risk Differences
Betr'reen Delmarva Ànd The Average
Barômetelî Glîourc CômDâ-ftv

188. According to Mr. Brennan, Delmarva is more risky than

his average barorneter group company. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) aL 26).

He attempted to quantify the difference in investment risk

through the use of tr^¡o methods: (1) the cost differences beth/een

bond ratingsi and (2) the difference in the common equity ratio

employed by Delmarva and the barometer groups. (Id. at 45-46).

As cafculated by Mr. Brennan, the cost difference bet\,/een

Defmarva and the average barometer efectric company based on

their bond ratings was .722. (Id. al 46).24 Relying on a study
24 Delmarvars current long-tem debt bond rating is 42.

The average bond rating for the barometer group of electric
companies is Aa3, one-hal-f of one rating notch above 42. The
spread in yield between A and AA rated bonds for the five years
ended 1990 was .25å; thus, the difference between Delmarva and the
barometer group of efectric companíes was one-haff of that' or
.I2Z, The average bond rating for the barometer group of gas
distribution companies is 41, which is very simi-Lar to De.lmarva i
consequently, Mr. Brennan opined that there was f itt-Le investment

-J.T1



vrhich concfuded that for a utifity having a common equity ratío

between 40-50?, a 1% change in ratio causes an average change of

12 basis points in the cost of eguity, Mr. Brennan cal-culated

the dífference between De.Imarva and the average barometer

electric cornpany and Defmarva and the average barometer gas

dístribution company as 0.41% and 0.99%, respectively. (rd. at

46-41 ; Exh. 52 at Schedule 24, p. I). Averaging the results of

the two methods, Mr. Brennan concluded that the investment risk

difference betr^Jeen De.lmarva and the average barometer group

electric company was 0.2å, whife the difference between Del-marva

and the average barometer group gas distributíon company r¡¡as

0.5? (Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 41).
(6) ¡ifr. Brenna¡r' s Adj ustnent To

Recocrnize F].otation Costs

189. Mr. Brennan testified thaL his equity cost

recommendation íncluded an adjustment of 0.3% to alfow Delmarva

to recover ffotation costs for its recent and proposed stock

issuances. (Id. at 4-7-491 .25 He asserted that there r^tas no

place in the regulatory model, except in the common equity cost

rate, to recognize "out-of-pocket" costs that a utility incurs
(. . continued)
rj-sk difference. (Id. at 45-46).

25 The Company presented testímony that earlier this year
it completed a significant new equity issue, and that it pfans to
issue additional new conìmon stock in 1992. (Exh. I (Gerritsen) at
16-L1 ; Tr. at 22L-22,255-561 .



when issuing and selfing new common stock. (Id. at 48; Exh. 5l-

(Brennan-R) at 2'l). Thus, he concluded that Delmarva's cost of

equity should be adjusted to ínclude an aflowance for f.Iotation

costs. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 49) .

190. Mr. Brennan used t\^Io methods to calcufate an

"appropriate" f.lotation cost adjustment. The first' which was

the same method used by the EERC to determine its benchmark

return on equity, resulted in a 30 basis point adjustment for

Delmarva, and an adjustment of between 20 and 40 basis points

for the barometer electric and gas distribution companies. (Id.

at 48-49) . The second method, which assumed that an adjustment

for ffotation costs should not be app-Lied to all of the

utility's common equity because no selling and issuing expense

was incurred raising retained earnings, produced an adjustment

of approximately 30 basis points for De.Imarva, 20 basis points

for the barometer efectric group, and 30 basis polnts for the

barometer gas distribution group. Mr. Brennan adopted a 30

basis points adjustment for Del-marva and for the barometer

groups s.ince he was using them as a proxy for Delmarva. (Id. at
¿q\

(7) The company's Recomended
Cost of Equity, IncJ.uding
À11 Adjustnents

191. After incorporating his adjustments for investment

119



risk and f.Iotation costs into the average cost of equity rates

deríved from his three methodologies, Mr. B.rennan recommended a

L2.852 return on equíty for the Company. This was the midpoint

beLween E]ne L2.8% return on equity cafculated for Delmarva and

the 12.9% return cafculated for the barometer electric group.

(Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 49-50; Exh. 52 at Schedule 1' p. 1).
(8) Mr. Brenna¡'s Checks On

Delmarva' s Recomended Return
On Ecruitv

192. As a check on the reasonableness of his recommended

cost of equity for Defmarva, Mr. Brennan looked at Value Line's

forecasts of returns on equity for a three to five year period.

Since the Vafue Line fo.recasts were based on end-of-period

equity, Mr. Brennan restated the forecasts to reflect average

equity. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) at 51; Exh. 52 at Schedule 26) . The

Value Line returns on equity, as adjusted, were L3.4Z for

Defmarva; 13.1? for the average barometer eLectric group; and

13.6% for the average barometser gas distribution company. (Exh.

52 at Schedul-e 26) .

193. Mr. Brennan al-so performed an interest coverage test

to check lhe reasonab.leness of his recommended return on equity.

Based upon the Company's proposed capital structure ratios' the

cost rates of long-term debt and preferred stock, and the

recommended 12.852 return on equity, he concfuded that the



opporl-unity feve.l of before income tax ]ong-term debt ínterest

coverage wofd be 3.5x. (Ex]n. 52 at Schedule 27). Accordinq to

Mr. Brennan, this level of inLeïest coverage put De.Imarva in a

position to experience a strong A bond rating compared to other

companies, assuming no attrition or }ag. (Exh. 5 (Brennan) at

194. Mr. Brennan's recorûnended equity cost rate, combined

\,/ith De.Imarva ' s pro j ecÈed cost of l-ong-term debt and pref erred

stock, resufted j-n an overal.I rate of return of 10.13å. Company

witness Gerritsen, however, urged the Commission to authorize an

equity cost rate of 13.0% for Defmarva. He testified at l"ength

about the consequences that adverse reguÌatory treatment i^roufd

have on investor and rating agency expectations as Defmarva

embarked upon a construction program requíring significant

externaL financing. (Exh. 56 (Gerritsen-R) at 2-9], . He further

contended that a 13? return on equity for Delmarva was

appropriate because it would recognize management's performance

and woufd send a "cl-ear positíve signaÌ" to the financ.ial-

community about the .Ievel of supportive regulatory treatment in

De.lar¡are . ( Id. at 12 ) .

b. Staff

195. Staff witness Lelash concfuded that an appropriate

cost of equity for the Company was L2.0%, based on an analysis

T27



of DCF, CAPM, and risk premium calculations. (Exh. 35 (Lel.ash)

at 7). He checked the reasonabfeness of his recomrnended return

on equity by examiníng the prospective return requirement for an

j.ndustrial composit.e and by reviewing the trend in returns on

equity granted by other commissions.

(1) pcF

196. The DCF methodology for determining the cost of

equity makes three assumptions: (1) Lhe market price of a stock

is equal to the present vafue of future dividends; (2) when the

present value of future dividends equafs the market price, the

discount rate is equal to the cost of equity; and (3) dividends

will grow at a constant compound rate over time. (Id. at 14) .

With these assumptíons, the cost of equity is the rate that

equates the future stream of dividends, once discounted, to the

p.resent market price. (Id. ) .26

26 The DCE formufa is D/P + G, i^rhere D
dívidend; P is the current market price, and G is
rate of dividend growth. (Exh. 35 (Le],ash) at 14)

is the expected
the anticipated



(a) l{r. Lelash's ColaPosite Groups

197. Mr. Lelash apptied the DCE to the Company2T and to

three composites. Since Defmarva was a regulated utifity with

its relevant revenues coming fiom e.Iectric and gas sales, Mr.

Lelash stated that its operat.íng characteri stics, business risk,

and investor return requirements $rere best analyzed by exarnining

other conìbination utilities with similar risk profiles. (Id. at

15) . Thus, Mr. Lelash selected three composites from e.lectric

utilities reported in Vafue Line. (Id. at Schedule 2, pp. t-31 .

198. Mr. LeLash acknowledged that Delmarva's risks cou.Id

dj-ffer from those of the composites, and identified differences

in specific financia.I risk measures and operatíonaf measures

between Delmarva and his three composites. (See íd. at 16-19).

He observed that the Company's market-to-book and payout ratios

were generatly higher than those of the composites over the .Iast

ten years, and that its average return on equity was comparable

to the range experienced by the composítes. (Id. at 28 and

Schedufe I, pp. 1-4). Furthermore, he noted that MerrilÌ Lynch

had evaluated Defaware as sfightfy more stockholder-oriented

compared to the avèrage of other federa.L and state

jurisdictions. (Id. at 28 and Schedufe 8, p. 5). Consequent.Iy,

21 Mr. Lelash noted that the Company's non-utility
operations could inflate the return requirement because of the
higher risks of non-utility businesses. (Exh. 35 (Lel,ash) at 14).



Mr. Lelash concluded that the composites defined the najor risk
l-imits for De.Imarva, and ín fact may be a more accurate basis

for determiníng the cost of equity for Delmarva because of the

very nature of composites. (Id. at 28).

199. Mr. Lelash's first compos j-te, cafled the "Brennan

Electric" composite, was comprísed of the electric and

combinatlon utilities which Company witness Brennan used as his

barometer efectric group. (See supra at n.18). (Id. at 15 and

Schedufe 2, p.I) .

200. Mr. Lelash's second composite, designated the

"Comparable Nucfear" composite, was comprísed of six coÍ cination

utifities having between I0-25e. nuc.Iear generatíon. The

percentage of nuclear generation can have an impact on a

utiJ-ity's overafL risk; thus, by analyzing this composite, Mr.

Lelash sought to match De.lmarva's generation risk. The

utilities in this composite afl had a Vafue Line financiaf
rating of B+ or better, and had average 1990 revenues of $2.1'12

¡niffion. (Id. and Schedule 2, p. 2).

201. The third composite, which Mr. Lelash called the

"Comparable Equity" composite, hras comprised of similarly-

leveraged combination utilities having approximately the same

financiaf rating as Delmarva. Mr. Lelash sefected this

composite to minÍmize the effect of leverage on the return

L24



requirement, since an e.Iectric utifity's equity ratio was a

major rísk element. The eight utilities included ín this

composite had a common equity ratio between 40.02-45.0%, a Va.Iue

Line financial rating of B+ or better, and average 1990 revenues

of $1 4t million. (Id. and Schedu-Ie 2, p. 3).

202. Mr. LeLash ca.Icu.Lated both the current and the

prospective dividends yields for each of his composite groups.

He notffi stable rates, there vras little

difference beLween the measurement of an annual versus a spot

yietd. However, where rates are changing over annua.I periods by

considerable percentag"s," it was "more appropïiate" to look to

recent versus annual yields. According to Mr. LeLash' a current

yield reflecting the actual annua.I dividend rate divided by the

average stock price during the most recent quarter I^¡as the most

reasonable measure, because it avolded aberrations which rnay be

28 Mr. Lelash demonstrated that there had been a high
degree of volatility in both short- and long-term market interest
rates over the fast 15 years. For example, the prime rate more
than doubfed betÍreen L977 and 1981; it was currently close to its
1977 level. Likewise, the corùnercial paper rate had decl-ined from
about 15% in 1981 to about 8å in 1990. Mo.reover, short-term rates
had been decreasing sínce 1989. One illustration was 90-day "T"
bills, which had faf.Ien from 8.83% in March 1989 to 5.60% in June
L990. There have been similar trends in the commerciaf paper and
prime rates during the past thlo years. (Exh. 35 (Lelash) at 20ì
Schedule 4 at p. 1-2). The trend r^ras comparabfe for long-term
utility debt: A rated bonds averaged 15.95% in 1981' but nor¡¡
appeared to be stabilizing befow 9.5%. (Id. at 21 and Schedule 4,
p. 3).

L¿3



present in stock data but a]so aflowed a sufficiently long

period of price history to ensure that the analysis captures the

underlying market interest rate changes. (Id, at 19-20\ -

203. Mr. Lelash used the latest annuafized quarter.Iy rate
in his calcul-ation of the current dividend yield for his
composíte groups. His prospective dividend yield r^¡as based on

the expected dlvidend for the upcoming 12-month period.

Accordíng to Mr. Lelash, the prospective yield (which increases

the current yield by '¡ of the expected dividend growth rate)

shou-Id be used in a DCF analysis to account for the quarterfy
pa]¡ment of dividends. (Td. aE 22). Thus, Mr. Lelash computed

the following dividend yields for his composíte groups:
Brennan El-ectric: 7.43% (Id. at Schedufe 5, p. f)
Comparable Nuclear: 1.1,22 GE at Schedule 6, p. I)
Comparable Equity: 8.03% (Id. at Schedule 'l , p. I)

204. With respect L.o the determination of an appropriate

growth rate, Mr. Lelash acknowledged that the nature of
j-nvestors' gro$/th expectations precluded using any single

objecl-ive measure. Thus, for each of his composite groups, he

considered: (1) historical and p.rospective earnings per share,

dividends per share, and book valuei (2) dividend and earnings

qrowth forecasts published by Value Line and T/S/E/S;2e and (3)

2s These independent forecasts are widely availabLe to
investors, and Mr. Lelash believed that they were a good estimate
of investors' growth expectations. (Exh. 35 (Le],ash) at 25).



a retention-ratio derived giroln¡th rate. (Id. at 22-23 and

Schedufes 5-7).30 Based on his analysis of lhese historicaf and

prospective grovrth measures, Mr. LeT,ash concfuded that the

appropriate growth rates for his composites were as foffows:
B.rennan E.Lectric: 3.75? (Id. at Schedufe 5, p. 1)
Comparable Nucfear: 4.00? (iã: at Schedul-e 6, p. 1)
Comparable Equity: 3.75% (Id. at Schedule ?, p. 1)

Using these dividend yield and growth rates, Mr. Lelash

determined that the cost of equity was 11.18å for the Brennan

El-ectric composite; lt.1,22 for the Comparable Nucl-ear composite;

and 11.78% for the Comparable Equity composite. (Exh. 35

(Lel,ash) at 26-21 ¡ Schedul-es 5-7).

30 The DcF model assumes that
at the same rate as earnings and
caused by retained earnings is thus
the anticipated return on equity (r)
(Exh. 35 (LeI,ash) at 23).

retained earnings wil.l grow
dividends. Dividend grohrth
expressed as the product of
and the retention rate (b) .



(2' gê*c'
205. I4r. Lelash duplicated Mr. Brennan's CAPM analysis to

incl-ude both updated and corrected data. (Id. at 48).

SpecificaÌly, he took issue with Mr. Brennan's use of an 18.1?

average annuaf return fox ínvestors, rather than Ibbotson's

common equity average of L2.1% for Lhe !926-7990 period. (Id.

at 49). He pointed out that Mr. Brennan's 18.1? computation

used an average appreciation of 15? for the next four years,

premised on a implicit growth rate \,thich was based on Value

Line's 1994-7996 potential (not íts estimate) . Therefore' Mr.

Lelash utifized a lower total markeL return for industriafs of

L2.87Z, obtained by applying the DCF method to the Value Line

Industriat Composite data. (Id. at Schedule 10, p. 5) .32 With

this adjustment to Mr. Brennan's total market return and the

substitution of updated prospective risk-free rates, Mr. l,elash

obtained a CAPM-derived equity cost rate for industrials of

12.722 (Ibbotson) and 10.64% (Value Line) . The average of the

two measures was l-1.38å. (Id. at 50 and Schedule 74, p. 2).

(3) Risk Pre'n i un

31 Mr. Brennan's particufar CAPM methodology has
expticitly been accepted by any regulatory commission. (Tr.
212; see al-so Exh. 35 (Le],ash) at 48).

32 The Aprit 7991- Merrill Lynch Quantitative Profiles
estimated a return requirement of 12.30? for the Standard & Poor
500. (Exh. 35 (Le].ash) at 49).

not
at

-J.28



206. Mr. Lelash simitarly updated Mr. Brennan's risk

premium analysis to use more recenË forecasts. Using the same

methodology ernployed by Mr. Brennan, Mr. Lelash cal-culated a

risk premium of 3.1? for Delmarva. Addíng that equity return to

Lhe 1992 forecasted yield of 9.1å contained in the Bfue Chip

Financia.I Forecasts, Mr. Lelash derived an adjusted equity

return ox L2.22. (Id. at 50 and Schedule 14, p. 3).

(4) Delmarva's Cost Of Equity

207. Based on his evaluatíon of his composite groups' Mr.

Lelash concfuded that Delmarvars prospective cost of equity

ranged beth¡een 11.50? and 12.00%. (Id. at 29 and ScheduÌe 11'

p. 1).33 Nevertheless, he recommended that the Cornmission

utilize a 'J.2.O% return on equity as a "starting poj-nt" for

calculating a fair return on equity for Delmarva. First, he

observed that his Comparable Equity composite had the highest

DcF-derived return. (Exh. 35 (Lelash) at 29). Second, he

recognized that the determinatíon of a utility's cost of equity

requires consideration of factors besides simpfy the return
33 Mr. Lelash considered severa.I factors in developing this

range: (1) the comparability of Delmarva's financial parameters
to the composites'; (2) Delmarva's low cost of debt and its early
debt retirement efforts, take-or-pay pass through allowance, and
f-Iow-back of contributions from non-firm safes; (3) his sefection
of vafues tending to increase the indicated equity return in
developing his DCF gror,/th component; and (4) the forecasts that A
rated utílity bonds were expected to decline to around 9.1% in-J.992. (Id. at 29-30 and Schedufe 9) .

129



derived from equity vafuation techníques. (Id. at 6). fn this
regard, he identified "adequacy of service" and "public
interest" considerations as relevant consideratíons. (Id.). He

afso acknowledged that Defmarva plans extensive outside

fínancing for its construction program, and cited íts belief
that investors and the market need a positive signai- from the

Commission. (Id. at 29-30) -
(5) Checks On Mr. Lelash's

Reco@ended Return on Equíty

208. Mr. Lelash checked the reasonabfeness of his

recomrnended 12.01à return on equity for Defmarva by revie\"ring

comparable earnings for severaf indusÈriaf groupings. He noted

that utilities are less risky than industrials, and therefore

the returns for utilities shoufd be lower. His analysis of the

data for industriaÌ composítes demonstrated that they earned, on

average, a 13.6å return on equity during the 1986-1990 time

frame (which was a period of higher capitaf costs). (Id. at 37

and Schedul-e 10, p. 5) . During the same time period, A rated

utility bonds had an average return of approximately 10.0%.

Currently-proj ected returns for the 1993-1995 time period ranged

from 1L.34Z to 12.812 for industrials, and the L992-1996

forecasts for returns on A rated utility bonds were about 9.28.

(Id. at 37-38 and Schedule 10, p. 5) . Glven that util-ities

have lower risks (and therefore lower returns) than industrials,



and given that índustrials in a period of high capital costs

only earned !3.6e" on equity, Mr. Lelash concluded that his

recommended 12.0å equity cost rate for Delmarva was reasonabfe.

(Id. at 37).

209- Nlr - Lelash afso compared his recommended cost of

equity with the returns granted to efectric utilitíes by other

state commissions during 1991. At the time Mr. Lelash filed his

testimony, the average return on equity for iuhe 29 reporÈed

cases up to July 1991 was 12.59%. (Id. at 44 and Schedule 13,

pp. 7-2). Mr. Lelash surmised that these cases were based on

data from late 1990, and noted that since that time interest

levels had declined; thus, he projected that decisions issued

Iater in 1991 would be Ìower, based on more recent data. (Id.

at 45). Consequently, he concluded that his recommended return

for Delmarva was compatible with the returns authorized during

the first half of 1991. (Id.).34

210. Einaffy, Mr. Lelash examined the actual A rated bond

yields for the second to fourth quarters of 1987 (the year of

34 Mr. Lelash also cited the FERC benchmark DCF-derived
cost of equity, which at the time Mr. Lelash filed his testimony
was L1.'72%, and had since been revised to 11.412 for the November
1, 199I -- January 3I, 1992 quarter. (Id.; Tr. at 1555) . Íùhile
he acknowÌedged that it was generical ly-determined and that
company-specific circumstances woul-d have an effect on a utility's
fair cost of eguity, he nevertheless Íncluded it for comparison
purposes. (Tr. at L2131 .



the most recent Defmarva rate decision by this Commission) and

the forecasted A rated bond yields for the same quarters for

7992. That examination shohred that 1992 raLes were projected to

be more than 100 basis points fower than they were ín 1987. Mr-

Le],ash therefore concluded that a reasonabfe current equity rate

should be fower than the 12.50e" return authorized by this

Commission for Del-marva in the spring of 1981 . (Id. aL 46).
(6) lÍhe Proþriety Of Àdjustdents

For Investnent Risk Differences

2!!. Mr. Lelash did not agree that an adjustment for

investment risk differential was warranted. He observed that

investors, in setting the market price for Defmarva's and other

ulifities' stock, factored in alf risk consíderations.

Consequently, the market-derived cost of equity al-ready

reflected those differentials, making an adjustment unnecessary.

(Id. at 52-53 ) . (1') lfhe Propriety Of A FJ.otation
Cost Adiustrent

2!2. Mr. Lelash contended that the flotat.ion cost proposed

by Mr. Brennan was not necessary. (Id. at 51) . Even if such an

adjustment were proper, however, Mr. Lelash testified that the

flotation cost adjustment which Mr. Brennan proposed was greatly

overstated. (Id. ) .

2L3. Mr. Lelash noted that the company plans to íssue new



equity in four of the next 10 years. Thus, taking Delmarva's

conìmon equity balance forward to the year 2000, he cafculated

the Company's annuaf average equity issuance, expressed as a

percentage of totaf equity, as 2.4e" per year. (Exh. 35 (Le].ash)

at 51"; Schedufe L4, p. 4\. He estimated the Company's retained

earnings by mu-Itip-Iy íng 1.2.5% (the current authorized equity

cost rate) by the beginning equity balance and by an assumed 30?

retention rate. He concfuded that over its planning period,

Delmarva would issue annual average new equity of 526 milfion.

(Exh. 35 (Lel,ash) at 51-52 and Schedufe I4, p. 41 . Using this

annual- flotatíon amount and the 3.5% "cost." of the Company's May

1991 offering, Mr. Lelash derived a flotation aflowance of I

basis points. (Id. at 52 and Schedu.Le 14, p. 4).

2L4. S:uaff did not agree that the Company deserved a

premium in its rate of return for the quality of its management.

(SAB at 153). Staff acknowledged that the Commission had

considered this factor in determining the appropriate rate of

return for other utilities, however, it contended that such an

adjustment was warranted here. Staff observed that the Company

vras only "average" in price per kwh in comparison to other

utifities across the nation. (SAB at 153 and n.76]l. Staff also

noted that the loi^i fevef or the company's O&M expenses was as

attributable to rapid growth in íts service territory as it is



to management efficiency. (Id. at 153) . Staff also pointed to

De.Imarva's subsidiary write-offs; whife Staff recognized that

those write-offs did not dírectly affect Delmarva's core utility

business, it did provide an indication of the quafity of

rnanagement's judgment. (Id. at 153-54).

c. The Eearing Exa.m.iner I s Recomendation

215. After setting forth the applicable Ìegal standards

governing the Commission's obÌigation to establish just and

reasonable rates (HER at 106), the Hearing Examiner turned to

the recommendations made by the wítnesses. He first discussed

the various equity cost vafuation methodologies. He found that

of the three methodologies used by the klitnesses, the DCE \^¡as

the "most widely used and accepted among regulatory agencies. "

(Id. at 107). He noted that " [v] irtually afl cost of capital

witnesses" use the DCF method, and "most ... consider it their

primary technique.' (Id., citing Bonbright, supra, at 317-18).

!ùhife he acknow.Iedged that the risk premium methodofogy may be

useful as a check on the reasonabl-eness of a copy of equity

cal-culation, he concluded that it shoul-d not be used as the

principal methodology for such calcul-ations because of the

conceptual and measurement problems in its implementation.

(Id., cíting Bonbright, supra at 322-24, . He further

recommended that the CAPM calcufation for the cost of equity

T34



shoufd be given "Iittfe, íf any" weíght in determining a

utility's cost of equity due to the "theoreticaf and practica-I'l

problems inherent in that methodology. (Id. at 107-08, citing

Bonbright, supra, aL 321-28\. Thus, the Heâring Examiner found

the DCF methodo-Iogy most appïopriate for calculating a utility's

cost of equity, and recommended that "the Comnission give

paramount consideration to the product of that methodology" in

determining Delmarva's cost of equity in thís case. (Id. at

108). He observed in this regard that this Commission had

frequently relied on the DCE methodology in guidíng its j udqment

as to the appropriate cost of equity, and found no record

evidence to persuade him that the Commission shoufd place

greater reliance on the other methodologíes the Company's

witness used in this case. (Id.).

216. Having conc.Iuded that he would rely primarily on the

resufts of the DCF method, the Hearíng Examiner found Staff

vrj-tness Lelash's cost of equity recorunendation more appropriate

because Mr. Lelash relled principally upon the DCE meÈhod. (Id.

at 109). He rejected Company i^/itness Brennan's equity cost

recommendation because he found it to be "rather inffated" by

Mr. Brennan's CAPM cafculation and by the inclusion of a

fl-otation cost adjustment. (Id.). Nevert.hel-ess, the Hearing

Examíner recommended that the Commission maintain Del-marva's



currently authorized return on equíty of L2.5ià, based on severaf

considerations.

2-J,7 . EíTst, the Hearing Examiner found a 12.5% return on

equity "c.Iearly" within the range of a reasonab.le cost rate

supported by the record evídence. (Id.). Second, he recognized

that Delmarva h¡as entering a construction cycle which it

anticipated would cost approximately $946 milfíon througth 1995.

(Exh.8 (Gerrítsen) at 11; Exh.9 (Graham) at 1L, 1-3, t6). The

Company expecl,ed that it would have to finance 492 of this

amount, or $540 million, from external sources. (Exh. 2

(Landon) aL 6-'1 ; Exh. 8 (Gerritsen) at 5-7; Exh. 9 (Graham) at

3). In order to compfete a project of this magnitude, the

Hearing Examiner determined that Defmarva should be afforded a

reasonab.Ie opportunity to maintain bond rating. (HER at

110). The Hearing Examiner concluded that granting the Company

the same return on equity as currently authorized should help

the Company to reach its outside financing goal, with

"concomitant" longer term benefits to ratepayers. (Id.).

218. The Hearing Examiner also determined that Defrnarva

was "reasonably welJ--managed. " (Id. at 111) . He concluded that

the recommended 12.5? return on equity sufficiently recognized

management's effj-ciency. (Id.). Finally, the Hearing Examiner

opined that the recommended 1,2.52 equity cost rate should

136



account for any tendency of the DCF rnethodology to understate

the appropriate cost of equity under current money ma¡ket

conditions, and should also dispel any concerns about a fack of

regulatory support as the Company entered into its construction

program. (Id. ) .

219. Last , the Hearing Examiner recommended that the

Commission reject Defmarva's request to buí-Ld a f.lotation cost

aflowance into the authorized return on equity. He noted the

Commission's reluctance to approve such a-I.Iowances in previous

rate cases due to theír specu.Iative nature, and observed that

othe.r commissions had adopted varying positions on the issue.

(Id. at l-1-2). He refied on Professor Bonbright¡ s opínion that

the need for such an adjustment was "'l-ess urgent when utility

stocks are selling above book valuer "' as the Company's stock

current.ly was. (Id., quoting Bonbright, supra at 333) .

Nevertheless, the Hearing Examiner found that "flotation costs

are very real expenses," and therefore recom¡nended that once the

Company's ffotation costs became known and measurable, the

Commlssion treat them as a deferred above-the-line expense and

alfow Delmarva to a¡nortize them over a reasonable period in its

next base rate case. (Id.).

220. Based on his recomrnended capital structure and cost

rates of 8.32% for fong-term debt, 6.36% for preferred stock,

L37



and 12.5å for conìmon equity, the Hearing Examiner derived an

overal-l rate of return for Defmarva of 9.952. (Id. at 113). He

recommended that the Commission adopt this rate of return as

appropriale for Defmarva ín this case.

22!. Staff did not except to the Hearing Examiner's

recommended capital cost rates or his recommended overaff rate

of return, Staff did, however, object to the Hearing Examiner's

recorìnendation to al-low Delmarva to recover its flotation costs

in its next base rate case. (SBOE at 4B). Staff argued Lhat

the 12.5% .return on equity recommended by the Hearing Examiner

was 70 basís points greater than the highest DcF-derived equity

cost rate in this proceeding, and that the Hearing Examiner had

found that this allowance would account for severaf non-

quantified factors. SLaff contended that the constant addition

of one non-quantified allowance on top of anoLher served only to

move the resulting cost of equity further away from the DCF's

direct measure of the investor-required return, whích Staff

befieved was the only appropríate basis for the authorized

return. (Id. at 49-50). Thus, Staff opposed any recovery of

the flotatíon costs, now or in the future. (Id. at 50).

222. TLre Company excepted to the Hearing Examiner's

recommended return on equity and, consequently, to his

recommended overafl rate of return. Initially, the Company

138



observed that the "allowed return on equity has the Largest

impact on the Company's earnings of afl the individuaf issues in

this case.' (CBOE at 7). It disagreed that the reco¡nmended

12.5å return on equity would dispef the financial. community's

concerns about the Commission's support for Delmarva's planned

capital expenditures, and argued that a return of equity of "no

Iess than" 13.0% I^ras necessary to compensate it for the risks ít

faced as it entered a new construction cyc1e. (Id. at 7-8).

223. Delmarva fírst took issue with the Hearing Examiner's

use of Staff witness Lelash's L2.0% equity cost rate as a

starting point, assertíng that the 12.0% leve1 was too loi^I. It

argued that under current market conditions, a "sizabl-e

adjustment" hras necessary "to correct for the understatement

inherent in the DCF model" when interèst rates are

"exceptionally 1ow-' (Id. at 9). Second, it challenged Mr.

Lelash's use of the FERC benchmark rate of return to check the

reasonableness of his DCE-derived result, on the ground that

FERC has since abolished this benchmark return in favor of case

by case examinations, (Id.). In that regard, it afso observed

that recent regulatory commissions in other jurisdictions had

granted returns on equity for electric utifities ranging from

1-2.652 to over 13?. (Id. at 10) . Third, DeÌmarva claimed that

"studies comparing actual- market .returns with DCF-indicated

139



costs of equiÈy calculations have fed some experts to concfude

that the DCF analysis does not satisfy either the attraction of

capitat standard or the comparable earnings standard"

established by Hope Natural Gas and B.Iuefiefd Water Works- (Id'

at II-I2, citing Whittaker, The Discounted Cash Elow

Methodofoov: Its Use In Estimatinq A Utifitv's Cost Of Eguíty,

L2 Energy Larn¡ Journaf 265 11991) | .

224. Trre Company conc.luded that adherence to a "pure" DCF-

based cost of equity was inappropriate for a "welI-managed

utility entering into a major construction cycle.' (Id. at 11).

ft contended that such a finding "woufd not viofate the

Commission's expressed preference for the DCE model," but raÈher

woufd acknowledge "the l-imitations of that modef in Defmarva's

current circumstances." (Id. ) . Thus, Defmarva urged the

Comrnission to use Mr. B.rennan's "bare-bones" equíty cost rate of

12.5* as the appropriaÈe starting point for the determination of

the appropriate cost of equity for Defmarva. (Id.).

225. T|ne Company also excepted to the Hearing Examine¡'s

recommendation with respect to ffotation costs. (Id. at 12).

The Company argued that' given the Hearing Examiner's

recognition that these costs are "very real expenses, " it should

be entitfed Lo recover those costs in this case, either by an

upwaïd adj ustment of 30 basis points to its authorized return on

t40



equity, or through amortization over the 16-month rate effective
period of this case. (Id. ) . According to Delmarva,

amortization of the costs over the fife of the common stock

issue was unreasonable because "stock ís permanent and has no

determinate life. " (Id. ) .

226. Lasl-, the Company excepted to the Hearing Examiner's

fai.Iure to ar^rare it a specífic al.Lowance for "good management"

in its authorized return on equity. The Company pointed to the

Commission's specific recognition of this factor in the

Chesapeake and Artesian rate cases. (Id. at 13) . It asserted

that the record was "replete with evidence of Delmarva's solid

management performance, " such as: it had not had a rate increase

since 1983; its rates were fower noh¡ than in 1983 on both a

nominal and a current basis; its O&M expenses per kwh were 20%

fess that the national average and had remained flat for seven

years despite "substantiaf" foad growth; Hay Road units L-3 were

compfeted on time at below-market cost; the success of its

Challenge 2000 strategy; and its hiqh customer favorability

ratíng. (Id. at 13-14). Thus, it contended that the Commission

shoufd "recognize these achievements" with a specific al-lowance

in its return on equity. (Id. at 14).

227. P@!g. The requirement of a fair return

recognizes that utilities compete with other investments to

741



obtain capital. Accordingly, the return which a utility

investor can expect shoufd be commensurate with the returns that

could be expected on other investments of comparab-Le risk. See

Bonbright, supra at 316. Thus, the Uníted States Supreme Court

and the Del-aware Supreme Court have both held that the return to

a utility should be sufficient to assure confidence in the

utility's financial- integrity, to maintain its credit, and to

att.ract capital . Eederal Pol^¡er Corunission v. Hope Natural Gas

Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944) ; B.Iuefield Water Works and Improvement

Co. v. Public Service Commission of West Virqinía, 262 U.S. 579

(1923); Application of WiÌmington Suburban !'later Co., Del.

Supr., 2II A.2d 602 (1965).

228. We reaffirm our position that the DCF methodology

shoul-d be afforded paramount consideratíon in determining a

utJ.lity's cost of equíty. See Matter of Chesapeake Utifities

Corp., PSC Docket No. 90-14, order No. 3299 at 14 (DeI. PSC Jufy

30, 1991; Re Wifmington Suburban Wat.er Corp., 88 PUR 4th' 234,

238 (Def . PSC 1988). As the Hearing Examiner observed, the DCE

methodology is the one used by a majority of regufatory

commissions and by most cost of capital witnesses in calculating

a utílity's cost of capitat. We continue to bel-ieve that the

DCF methodology is the most appropriate one' and adopt the

Hearing Examiner's recommendation that r¡re afford it primary



reliance in determining De.lrnarva's cost of equity in this case.

Thus, we agree with the Hearing Examiner's use of Staff's DCF-

derived L2.0e" equity cost rate as a starting point in

ascertaining an appropriate return on equity for Defmarva.

229. We adopt the Hearing Examinerrs recommendation to

maint.ain Delmarva's current equity cost rate of 12.50%. We

agree that the 50 basis point addition Lo the cost of equity

derived from Mr. Lelash's DCF cafcufation recognizes the factors

which Delmarva has argued should be considered in determiníng

its appropriate return on equity, such as: the perception of

reguÌatory support as De.Imarva enters its construction cycle;

the need to maintain bond rating; any alfeged tendency

of the DCF methodofogy to understate the cost of equity; and the

performance of Defmarva's management. In this regard, hte

observe that 12.50e" is '70 basis points greater than Mr.

Brennanrs DCF-derived cost of equity of 11.80%. !ùe further

observe that a t2.5OZ return on equity is l-iberaf in terms of

the rates of return in other markets at this time.

230. We reject Defmarva's argument that it should receive

a specific allowance in its return on equity for good

management. Vùe acknowfedge that we have explicitfy recognized

good or poor management as a factor in determining appropriate

returns on equity for other utifities in other ratê cases. We



believe, hor^rever, that the 50 basis point increase which we have

added to the DCF-derived cost of equity in this case adequately

encompasses this factor such that no specific additional

aflowance is requíred in this case.

23L. We a.lso reject Delmarva's request for a 30-basis

point increase in its return on equity for flotation costs.

Although we acknowledge that there is probabfy some undefined

amount of ffotation costs buried in the 12.502 return on equity

we have authorized, we befieve it is neither necessary nor

appropriate to include a specific alfowance for such costs in

Delmarva's return on equity. We have been loath to al-l-ow such

adjustments in the past, see, e.9., Re Wilminqton Suburban V'later

Corp., 88 PUR 4th at 240, and we see no reason for departing

from our practj-ce in this case. For the same reason, we dec.Iine

to accept the Hearing Examiner's recommendation to treat these

costs as a deferred above-the-line expense item and aJ-fow

De.lmarva to recover the costs in its next base rate case over a

reasonabfe amortization period. We shoufd not be construed as

inviting Delmarva to propose such treatment for flotatíon costs

because we do not befieve that these costs shouLd be recovered

in rates.

232. Tn surunary, we approve the foll-owing costs of capital

for Defmarva in thís rate case: 8.322 for l-ong-term debt; 6.36%

144



for preferred stock; and 12.50% for conìmon equity. Based on

Defmarva¡s capital structure of 48.51% long-term debt, 8.63å

preferred stock, and 42.86? common equity, the resu.Iting overa.ll

rate of return for Defmarva which we authorize in thls
proceeding is 9.95e". (3-0, Commissioner Twilley not present

during vote ) .

l-45



5, ST'!!!BRY OF RÀTE BASE À¡ID EÀRNINGS
ÀD JUS TMEI'{¡TS : R.E.EI{¡I'E DEE ICfEÀ¡CY

233. The fol-Iowing table shows a resuÌting test period

revenue deficiency of $18,473,000 for DeImarva, after

incorporation of our decisíons on the rate base and earnings

issues and the appropriate rate of return:

746



Long-lerm Debt

Preleæd Stoc*

Common Equity

Long-Tem oebt

Prefercd Sbck

Common Equity

Type of Capital % of Tobl

48.510/0

8.63%

42.86%

100.000¿

48,51%

8.63%

42.860/0

100.000,6

Long-Tem Debt

Prefered Stock

Commori Equity

Long-Tem Debt

Prefercd Sbck

Common Equity

8.32"/,

6.36%

12.s./"

48.5'10/o

8,63%

42.86%

100.000/ô

48.51yo

8,63%

42.860/"

832%

6,36%

'13.00%

' No allowanæ fotfloblion cosbjno amolization in 1lìe fuh¡re.

4,040/t

0,55%

536%

9.950/"

4.040/0

0.550/o

5,570/o

r0,16%

4.04vo

0.55%

5.36%

9.9570

4.040/o

0.55%

9.95%

8.32%

6,36%

12,50/ù

PSC DÊCrSt0N

8.32%

6.36%

12.50%'

100.00%

INCREASE Paoe 147



Adjusted Eamings $68,211

Adiusled Rab Base $808,309

Adjusted Raþ of Retum 8.44o/o

Proposed RaþofRetum 10.16%

Requlred Eamings $82,124

Eamings Defid€ncy ($13,913)

Revenue Conveßion Faclot 1.66797

Revenue Dellciency $23,206

ISSUE DELIIIARVA

(afler exæptons)

STAFF oPA

(aflerexæptions) (afrerexceptions)

RATÊ OF REIURNAND REVENUE DEFICIENCY

(tNcLUDtNG 90.25 DEC|S|oN )

$69,019

$800,920

8.62%

$79,692

($r0,673)

'1,66797

$17,802

HEARING EXAMINER'S

RECOI\4IVENDATION

$67,284

$751,821

8.95%

9.95%

$74,806

($7,522)

1.66797

$f2,546

$68,975

$805,692

8,56%

9,95%

$80,166

($11,19r)

1.66797

$18,666

INCREASE Paqe 148

PSC DECtStON

$68,700

$801,762

8.570/o

9,95%

$79,775

($11,075)

1,66737

$18,473



E. RJATE STRUCrURE

1. COST ATLOCATTON METEODOI.OGIES

a. Production Cal)acíty Cost A].]-ocation

234. 'l}:.e Company, Staff, and the DEUG aÌl submj-tted

testimony on the approprÍate methodology for allocating
production capacity costs to Delmarva's customer classes ín this
proceeding. The Company prepared its embedded cost of service

studíes3s using the Modífied Peak and Base ("MPB") method, whích

this Commission first approved in Docket No. 82-23 and

reaffirmed in Phase II of Docket No. 86-24, to a.Ifocate these

costs of providíng service to the Defaware retaif jurisdiction

and for quantifying the individua.I cl-ass rates of return within

Defaware. (Exh. 25 (Wittine) at 9; Exh. 31 (Oliver) at 20).

The MPB methodoi-ogy recognizes that production capacity costs

are incurred to meet both the peak demand and energy

requirements of Defmarva's customers. (Exh. 25 (Wittine) at 5).

In its cost of service studies for this case, the Company

assigned 65% of the production capacity costs on the basis of

its four monthly coincident peak ("4MCP") all-ocator ("peak") and

35% of the costs on the basis of annual energy requírements at

the generation leve.l ("base"). (Tr. at 715-17).
3s Defmarva prepared one study for the test year (caLendar

year 1990) and one study for the "3+9' test period ending
September 30, 1991. (Exh. 37 (Oliver) aL 20).

L49



235. Staff supported the continued use of the MPB

methodology to af l-ocate productíon capacity costs. (Exh. 31

(Oliver) at 13) . Staff r^¡itness Oliver testìfied that the

appropriateness of De]marva's cost a.I]ocat.ion methods should be

assessed in terms of the ability of those methods to depict Èhe

Company's actual patterns of cost incurrence. (Id. aL 21l,. He

testified that th¡o measures of customer usage directÌy influence

De.Imarva's productíon capacity pfanning decisions: demands

during system peak hours and annua.l energy use. (Id. at 28).

The MPB method alfocates the Company's production capacity costs

in proportion to the jurisdictionaf and class contributions to
these two usage measures.

236. SLaff, however, reconìmended that the Company change

the l^¡eight.ing of the peak and base components. The 35%

i^¡eighting which Delmarva currently uses for the base component

is based on the average refationship between the minimum and

maximum loads, vrhich has ranged between 33-37?. (Exh. 66

(Wittine-R) at 61ì,. The Company said that it expects this
reJ.ationship to continue, and a.lso contended that ít r^¡as

desirable to maíntain stabifity from year to year in the

production cost alfocator.
231 . Staff recommended that the weíght of the base

component should be based on the actua.I (not the average)



minimum foad during the annual period for which the cost

alfocation study was performed. (Exh. 37 (Oliver) at 30). M.r.

Ol-iver Èestified that the Company had only compared system

minimum demand with demands for a single annuaf system peak

hour. (SAB at 160). According to Mr. Oliver, if Delmarva had

computed system minimum demand as a percentage of the average of

its four highest monthl-y coincident peak demands (consistent

with the measure of peak demand used in its MPB method) , the

resultant weightings for the base component would consistentfy

exceed 35%. (Td.). Using this computation, the refationship

between the Company's annual mlnirnum and maxímum loads ranged

from 36.02% to 41".512. (Exh. 68 (Ofiver-S) at Reb. Exh. BRO-I).

Thus, Staff recommended that Delmarva use a 63å peak/37% base

weighting for the MPB components in its cost of servj-ce studies

for its next base rate case. The Company acquiesced in Staff's
recommendation, and supports a 63%/372 weighting prospective.Iy.

(cRB at 51) .

238. The DEUG proposed adoption of a 4MCP method to

aflocate production capacity costs, with the remaining

(variabfe) production cosLs aflocated among the jurisdictions

pursuant to the number of kilowatt hours of energy provided to

each jurisdictíon. (Exh. 47 (Johnstone) at 2; Exh. 42

(Johnstone) at 8). According to DEUG witness Johnstone, a 4MCP

151



method Ì^/as appropriate because it recognizes only demand-related

costs and because it would reduce De.lmarva's revenue reguirement

for the Defaware jurisdiction by $3.9 miffion. (Exh. 42

(Johnstone) at 6). DEUG argued that the MPB method v/as no

fonger appropriate because the circumstances which supported the

use of the MPB method in Defmarva's two previous rate cases had

changed. Specifically, DEUG contended that Delmarva's foad had

grown significantly rel-ative to capaciÈyt that the nature of

Defmarva's planned capacity additions had shifted away from base

Loaded additíons to peaking-type faciliti.es such as the Hay Road

units; and that the cost differentials among fuel-s had

decreased. (Id. at 2, 3, 8).

239. The Hearing Examiner recommended that the Commission

again approve the MPB methodology for allocating Defmarvars

production capacity costs among its customer classes, and reject

the DEUG's proposal to use a 4MCP methodology. (HER at 119).

He disagreed with the DEUG's cLaim that circumstances had

changed and thus adoption of its 4MCP methodology was warranted.

First, he accepted Defmarva's contention that the shape of its

load curve, rather than its reserve margin, determined the size

and type of facilíties required, and observed that the

characteristics of Defmarva's load had not changed since 1982 to

the degree that i^roul-d warrant a change in the cost allocatj-on

L5¿



methodoLogy. (Id. at II7). fn this regard, the record

estabfished that although the Company's load had increased by

37.5å since 1982, its load factor was only .6% less in 1991 Èhan

it. was ín 1983. (Id. at lll n.93) . Second, the Hearing

Examiner did not find a trend toward an increasing use of

peaking uniÈs, nor $ras there any evidence that Defmarva's

integrated resource plan included additional peaking uníts. (Id.

at 117). He pointed to the record evidence which demonstrated

that Lhe Hay Road units are not "ordinary" peaking units in that

they currentty operate more than 1000 hours annually, and wilf

run over 3000 hours annually once they are converted to combined

cyc.Ie operation ín mid-1993. (Id. at 117-18 and n.94). He also

noted that DEUG witness Johnstone had conceded that the Hay Road

units would not operate as peaking units after their conversioni

that Delmarva did not propose construction of additional

peaking-type unit.s; and that the instal-led cosLs per kW of the

Hay Road units, considered together, was less than the system

average cost per kW. (Id.). Third, the Hearing Examiner found

that the record "clearly" estabfished that Dei-marva stiff

recognized significant fueÌ savings using coal or nuclear fuel

instead of oil- or gas to generate etectricity, notwithstanding

the decfine in fuel- prices betrdeen 1982 and 1990. (Id. at 118).

240. The Hearing Examiner Likewise rejected the DEUGTS

153



argument that the $3.9 million reduction in Defmarva's revenue

requirement resulting from a 4MCP methodology as compared to the

MPB methodology warranted adoption of a 4MCP. He found

persuasive the Company's argument regarding the purpose of cost

allocation, and concfuded that a cost aÌlocation methodology

should not be se.lected solely because the resuÌt will favor a

particular jurisdiction or class. (Id. at 118-19) . Keeping in
mind the goal of an embedded cost of service study the

appropriate distribution of responsibility for test period costs

of service among jurisdictions and se¡vice classes the

Hearing Examiner found that t'he MPB methodology effectivefy
performed the tasks of functionali zation, classification, and

aLl-ocation. (Id. at 119) .

24-J,. DEUG also objected to Staff's proposal to íncrease

the weight of the base component of the MPB methodology from 35%

to 3'l%. The Hearing Examiner found that the record supported

the appropriateness of Staff's recoÍnmendat ion, and so

recommended it for applícation in Delmarva's cost of service

studies in its next base rate case. (Id. at 120).

242. Th,e DEUG excepted to the Hearing Examiner's

recommendation. It continued to argue that the MPB methodofogy

"unÌoadIs] " the responsibiJ"ity for $3.9 miÌlion in revenue from

Delmarva's non-j urisdictionaL customers and places it on the

L54



company's De.IaÍrare customers, notwithstanding that its Delaware

customers use the capacity more efficiently. (DEUG BOE at 2).

The DEUG contended that there Ì^ras no justifiabfe reason for this

result, nor h¡as there any "accurate and verifiable substance" to

support an increase in the ú/eight app-Lied to Lhe base component

of the MPB nethodology. (Id. at 3). In connection with this

a.rgument, DEUG asserted that the Hearing Examiner "ignoredId]

the apparent impact of system growth," which in Delmarva's case

occurred primarily in its residential and commerciaf sectors,

rather than the industríal sector. The DEUG concluded that

industriaf ratepayers were "penallzed" by the use of the MPB

methodology, and their "injury" was "further aggravated" by the

recommended increase in the base weight. (Id. at 3-4).

243. Discussion. The issue of the proper method for

allocating Delmarvars production costs has been before this

Comm.ission in toÍi prior proceedings (PSC Docket Nos. 82-23 and

86-24). We agree that the sefection of a particular cost

al.Location methodology should not be guided by Èhe resufts that

one methodology or another produces ín terms of a utility's

jurisdictiona.I revenue requirement or on specific class rates of

return. Rather, r^¡e befieve that our decisions as to the

appropriate cost aLlocation methodoÌogy have been and should b,e

based, on the principles and philosophies of the various

155



nethodologies, rather than the "bottom fine" resufts produced by

their appfication. !ùe acknowledge that use of the MPB

nethodofogy to allocate Defmarva's production capacity costs

results in a Delahrare jurisdictional revenue requirement which

is $3.9 milfion higher than that produced by the 4MCP

nethodology advocated by the DEUG. The record evidence is

clear, however, that Delmarva's production capacity planning

decisions are substantially ínffuenced by annual energy usage.

The MPB methodology recognizes that influence; the 4MCP

rnethodology does not. DEUGTs arguments that the Commission's

Long-standing acceptance of the MPB methodoÌogy should be

reversed based on Delmarva's .Ioad growth relative to capacity, a

shift in the Company's base load to peaking units and the

reduction in cost differentials among fue.ls are $rithout meri-t

for the reasons noted by the Hearing Examiner. Thus, for these

reasons, as well as those expressed by the Hearing Examiner, we

find that the MPB methodology is the appropriate methodology for

aflocating Delmarvars production capacity costs in this

proceeding. We also find, as the Hearing Examiner did, that the

record supports an increase in the wej.ght applied to the base

component of the MPB methodology from 35% to 37?' and adopt the

Hearing Examiner's recommendation to appty the 632/31%

weightings in the Company's cost of service studies for its next

156



base rate case. (2-1, Commissioner McClefland voting nay).

b. Transmission CaPacity Cost Allocatiott

244. In this case, Defmarva used a 4MCP methodology to

a.I.Iocate its transmission capacity costs among its customer

classes. (Exh. 66 (v{ittine-R) at 68). Staff proposed to use

the MPB methodol-ogy to allocate transmission capacity costs.

(Exh. 31 (Otiver) at 34). According to Staff, annual energy

usage influences the Company's investment in transmission

capacity, as it does with respect to Delmarvars production

capacity. Since the selection of a cost aflocation methodology

shoul-d be guided by the determination of which methodology best

depicts a utíIity's patterns of cost incurrence, Staff argued

that the  MCP methodology currently utilized by Defmarva for

allocating transmission capacity costs was inapproprÍate because

it all-ocates those costs exclusively on the basj-s of peak

demand. (Exh. 37 (Oliver) at 34-35; Exh. 68 (Oliver-S) at 6-9;

SAB at 1-62-166).

245. 'Ihe Company responded that several design and

planníng factors must be assessed in determining the proper

apportionment of transmission facilities. (Exh. 66 (v{ittine-R)

aL 12-151 . It stated that it l¡/as currentfy studying this issue,

and that it woul-d address it in its next base rate case. (Tr.

at 2726-21). Consequently, it urged the Commission to reject

157



Staff's request to dírect the Company to use the MPB meLhodology

to al-Iocate transmission capacity costs in its next base rate

case cost òf service studies. The DEUG a]so opposed Staff's

recomnendation, contending that use of the MPB methodology to

alfocate Delmarva's transmission capacíty costs would have

increased the Delahrare jurisdictionaf retail revenue requirement

by approximately $1 mitfion in this case. (See Tr. at 1324;

DEUG AB at 9) .

246. Tlr,e Hearing Examiner found that "in víew of Staff's

apparent agreement. that this matter should be the subject of

future study and its recommendation to consider changing the

nethodology prospectively. .., " it r'iras unnecessary to make a

declsion on this issue in thls case. (Her at I2L-221 . He

accepted Del-marva's proposal to defer a decision at this time to

give all- parties an opportunity to " ' systematically and

methodicaffy review the appropriateness of alternative

methodologies. "' (Id. aL 722, quoting CRB at 52) . Thus, he

recommended that the Commission make no decision at this time.

(Id. at I22l .

241 . SLaff excepted to the Hearing Examiner's

reconmendation. It disputed that it had agreed that thís issue

should be studied further. Rather, Staff contended that the

issue had been thoroughly litigated and briefed, and that the



record supported a determination that the MPB nethodology shoufd

be used to aflocate transmission capacity costs in Del-marva's

next base rate case. The onfy issue which needed further study,

Staff argued, was the appropriate hreighting of the peak and base

components. (SBOE at 51-53 ) .

248. 9i""ogs.lgg. We agree Í¡ith the Hearíng Examiner that

we need. not resolve this issue at this time. The Company has

stated that it wífl address this issue in its next base rate

case, and that it r,roul-d not be difficult or expensive to present

studies using both the 4MCP and the MPB methodologiés. Thus, we

adopt the Hearing Examiner's recommendation to defer a decision

on the appropriate cost aflocation methodology for transmission

capacity costs. (Unanimous ) .

c. De¡nand-Side lhnage¡nent Cost A].].ocation

249. Company witness Jones testífied that Delmarva

initiated two demand-side management ("DSM") programs in 1988:

the Energy for Tomorrow ("EFT") program' which is avai.Iabf e to

residential cust.omers, and the Peak Management program, which is

avail-abl-e to commercia.I customers served under the MGS-S' LGS-S,

GS-P, and GS-T rates. (Exh. 11 (Jones) aL 3-4; Exljl- 26 at JRvÙ-

5, Fourth Revised Leaf No. 82 and Sixth Revised Leaf No. 84).

According to the Company, the principal costs associated \^¡ith

the DSM program are the capital and O&M costs that Delmarva

159



incurs, and the doflar amount for discounts thal the Company

provides to participants. (Exh. 66 (!üittine-R) at 16). In this

case, the Company assigned the responsibility for these costs

directly to the jurisdictions and then aÌfocated them to the

rate classes from which the participants h¡ere drawn based on the

number of particlpants in each cfass. (Exh. 37 (Ofiver) at 42) .

250. Staff wítness oliver testified that he l{as unable Lo

assess the reasonableness of the Company's DSM cost alfocation

among rate classes. (Id. at 4I, 43). He noted, however/ that

pursuant to this allocation, Defmarva assigned approximately 68?

of íts DSM costs to the Delaware residentiaf classes. (Id. at

42). According to Mr. Oliver, DSM credits were "netted against

the base revenues by class and were attributed directly to the

rate cl-asses to which the credits were applied." (Id.).

251. Staff recommended that Delmarva separately identify

the costs of its DSM programs and allocate them across

jurisdictions and customer classes using its  MCP methodology.

(Id. at 45, 41-48). Staff argued that this method of allocatíon

was consístent with the Company's original justification of the

DSM programs as benefittlng af .I customer classes. Moreover,

since the Company probably wou.Id not alfocate the costs of a

peaking unit across just a few classes, and the DSM programs

h¡ere the functional equiva.Ient of a peaking unit, the DSM costs



shoufd not be a.I.Iocated sol,ely to the few classes from which the

partícipants hrere drawn. (SAB at 169-"70).

252. Si-aff a.Iso recommended that the Company adjust its

cfass 4MCP data to remove load that coufd have been, but i^¡as

not, contro.Iled during each of the four monthly coincident

system peak hours used in developíng the Company's MPB

all-ocators. (Exh. 37 (ofiver) at 30-31). Mr. Ol,iver testified

that, fike RaLe Q, the EFT and PM programs are load-shífting

programs. The Company currentfy removes from the c.Iass 4MCP

data Rate O load that it could have controlfed but did not

during the four monthly coincident system peak hourst thus, Mr-

O1iver testified, it shoufd do the same for DSM foad. (Id.).

253. The Company acknowledged that it had no "conceptual"

probfem with allocating DSM costs according to its 4MCP

allocator, but contended that the Conmission shoufd not change

the present allocation method because the DSM programs were onfy

in a "start-up mode" in 1988 and 1989, and Delmarva was still

analyzing the summer 1991 data. (Exh. 66 (Wittine-R) at 76, 79-

80). The Company contested Staff's recommended adjustment to

the cfass 4MCP data, however, arguing that the class 4MCP data

shoufd be adjusted upward to reflect Load that was conLroffed

during the four system peak hours. (Id. at '71-18), .

254. SLaff. responded that what the Company did with the

T61



resufts of its cost of service study in terms of setting class

rates h¡as irrefevant to how it arrived at the resu.lts of its
cost of service study in a.Ilocating costs of jurisdíctions. fn
preparing íts cost of service study, Defmarva removed the Q-

Controflable load that it coufd have controlled, but did not;

since the DSM programs afso are l-oad-shifting, Staff argued that
it should do the same wiÈh respect to the DSM loads that coufd

have been controlÌed, but vrere not. (SAB at 169) .

255. The Hearing Examiner concfuded that it was

appropriate to defe.r these issues untíÌ Delmarva's next base

rate case, when the Company and Staff shoufd have better data

about the costs and benefíts of the DSM programs. Thus, he

recommended that the Commission defer a decision on these issues

at this time. (HER at 1,23-24).

256. Staff excepted to the Hearing Examiner's

recommendation to defer a decision on this issue. It argued

that the Company had agreed conceptually with the use of the

4MCP methodofogy to allocate DSM costs, and that its proposal

was consistent h¡ith how the Company wou.Ld al.Iocate the costs of

a peaking unit as wel-I as lrith the arguments with which Defmarva

initially justified the DSM programs. Staff a.Iso advanced again

its proposa-I to remove the DSM Ìoad from the cl-ass 4MCP data

used in the Company's MPB methodology to be consistent t^¡ith



Delmarvars removal of

se) .

257. Discussion.

Rate Q .Ioad from Èhose data. (SBOE at 53-

I/le adopt the Hearing Examíner's

recommendation with respect to the aflocation methodology to be

used for DSM costs. We believe it is appropriate to defer

decision at this time to enabfe the partíes to obtaín more

complete data on which to make their recommendations in

Delmarva's next base rate case. Thus, we decline to decíde this

issue in this case. (Unanímous).

258. We afso decline to decide whether, and to what

extent, an adjustment to Delmarva's cfass AMCP data should be

made in this case. Again, we will defer a decision unti.I

Del-marva's next base rate case, when better information on the

Company's DSM costs wilt be avaílable. (3-1, Chairman Norling

voting nay) .

2. REVENT'E INCRE:ASE DISTRIBTXTION

259. 1o determine the proposed distríbution of its rate

increase among its customer cÌasses, De.Imarva folfowed three

general guidelines:
1.The overall revenue level derived from each firm

service classífication should be sufficient
to produce a rate of return for that
classification that is within +10å of the
overal.I jurisdictional rate of return being
requested. Thus, with the overalf
jurisdictionaf return set at an index value
of 100, the indíviduaf class rates of
return should fall within a range of 90-

163



110. Under present rates, the returns as
determined from the MPB methodology for the
residentíaf and GS-S c]asses are greater
than 90, and the returns for the GS-P, GS-
T, and OL classes are less than 90.

2.The fevef of additionaf revenue from each customer
class shoufd be set to move the class
relative rates of return towards unity (the
overa-Il jurisdictionaf return) .

3.The overafl increase to each firm service customer
cl,assification shou.Id be fimited so that no
class experiences an increase of more than
tÍ/o percentage polnts above the overafl
increase being sought.

(Exh. 25 (Wittine) at 22-24\.

260. The Company proposed to Ìimit the increase to any

particular customer class to no more than approximately two

percentage points over the overall íncrease sought in thís case.

Thus, based on the Company's origínally proposed 7.35% overal-l

increase, no cusLomer class would receive an increase of more

than 9.50?. The Cornpany justífied its l-imitation of the

increase to individuaf classes on the basis of rate moderation,

given that it had not had a rate increase in níne years. (Id- at

2L-24, 21). It a]so asserted that its proposal moved the class

refative rates of return cfoser to unity, notwithstanding the

referenced cap for individual rate classes. (Id. at 22-24).

26L S|.afÎ supporied the manner in which Delmarva

differentiated the percentage increase applied to each class.

(Exh. 31 (Ol-iver) at 52). rt disaqreed, however, with the



Company's proposed cap on the level of the percentage increase

for individuaf rate classes. Staff therefore recommended that

the Commíssion set the limit for those increases at 1.5 ti¡nes

the overall increase. (Id. at 56) . For purposes of maintaining

that l-imit, Staff also recommended that the Q-Firn and O-

Controllable classes be considered as one rate class to al-fow

Defmarva to place a greater portion of the overal.L increase on

íts Q-Firm service. (Id. at 73) . If the Commission did not

grant Defmarva af1 of its requested revenue relief, Staff

recommended that Delmarva distribute the revenue increase in a

Íùay that would promote t.he effort to narrow the disparity

between cfass rates of return. (Id. at 56-57). Furthermore,

Staff recommended, even if the Commission granted no revenue

increase, Rate Q shou-Ld be adjusted upward because of its

"extremely low" rate of return. (Id. at 57).

262. TLre DEUG asserted that, under Del-marva's proposed

distribution of the revenue increase and the use of the class

rates of return under the MPB methodology, residentiaf customers

were being "subsidized" by other customer cfasses. (Exh. 42

(Johnstone) at 9). Thus, the DEUG proposed to shíft costs tÔ

residential customers and reduce the Company's recommended

increase for high load factor customers served under rates GS-P'

GS-T, and Q. The DEUG a]so suggested that in the event the

r65



Commission did not grant De.Imarva's ful-l requested revenLle

increase, then t.he relationship of each class to the cost of

service should be maintaj-ned by adjusting the non-fuel- portion

of the revenues pro rata. (Exh. 43 (Johnstone) at Exh. DEJ-2,

Schedule 3), After excfuding the cost of fuef (because only

non-fue.l costs were being considered in this case), the DEUG

proposed to apply the approved increase to each of the

components of the rates for GS-P, GS-T, and Q classes on an

equal percentage basis. (Exh. 42 (Johnstone) at 12).

263. Additionally, representatives of tr,ro of the DEUGTS

membership commented on the record concern.ing the Delmarva rate

design proposals. Mr. Robert E. Baker (Exh. 46) testified on

behai-f of Occidentaf Chemical Corporation, and Mr. V{arren P.

Bieger (Exh. 36) testífied on behaff of CitiSteel, Inc. Both

Occidental- and CítiSteel are RaÈe Q-Controllable customers.

Essentially, the thrust of their colrìnents v/as that the

Commission not sanction an increase in rates for the O-

Controflable class because continuation of Delmarva's current

rate structure was "criticaf" to the long-term health, vi-ability

and competitiveness of their businesses and "essentiaf" to "the

approval of any significant new investment." (Exh. 36 (Bieger)

at 4r Exh. 46 (Baker) at 6) .

264. Tine Hearing Examiner found that Delma.rva's proposed

L66



distribution, which. capped the increase to any indivídua.I c.Lass

at tl¿ro percentage points above the overaff increase, best

satisfíed the goals of rate moderation, and of moving class

rates of return closer toward unity. (HER at 1'28-30i, - The

Hearing Examiner agreed with De.lmarva thaÈ the size of Staff's

proposed increase violated rate moderation principles and was

tikeÌy !o cause "unnecessarily adverse customer reaction" (Id.

at L28, quot.íng CRB at 54-55) , citing specifically the

test.imonies of the two Rate Q customer witnesses. The Hearing

Examiner also rejected the DEUG's distribution proposals because

one hras based on the resufts of the rejected 4MCP methodology,

and the other did "nothing to move cfass rates of return in the

direction of unity. " (Id. al I29). Moreover, he found the

DEUG's rationale for its proposed cfass rates of return

"confusing.' (Id. at 1-29-30) .

265. The Staff was the only party to except to the Hearing

Examiner's recommendation. Staff argued that rate moderation

was important, but that the overriding goal should be achieving

unity in class refative rates of return. It noted the large

differentiafs ín class rates of return both historically and

under Defmarvars proposed revenue distribution, and observed

that Defmarva had not fol.lowed its own guideÌínes for the Rate Q

and outdoor lightì-ng classes. (SBOE at 60). Last, Staff



contend.ed that the Commission shoufd not be "held hostage by

vague references to pl-ant retocat.ions or closings" made by the

Rate Q customer witnesses. (Id. at 61).

266- Discussion. We adopt the Hearing Examíner's

recomnendation t.o approve the Company's proposed distribution of

the revenue increase among its customer cfasses. v{e agree that

rate moderation is an important goal. We also note' however,

that ñoving the class rates of return toward unity is afso

important, and we direct the parties to keep thís fatter goal in

mind in devising their revenue distribution proposals in

Delmarva's next base rate case. Moreover' we observe that in

this case, based on an overall 4.50% revenue increase, Lhe

difference beti^¡een the Company's 2% cap on individuaf cfass

increases and Staff's proposed cap of 150% of the overall

increase is relatÍvely mínor. (See Tr. aL 2394-961 . Thus, we

appïove De.Imarva's proposed revenue distribution for use in this

case. (Unanimous).

3 . RATE DESIGN, TARIFE' I,AIi¡GI'ÀEE , AIiTD SERVICE RT'LES

a. On-Peak llou¡s

26'1 . 'I|ne Company's current on-peak hours are 9:00 a.m.

10:00 p.m. when Daylight Savings Time is in effect from Monday

through Friday, and 8:00 a.m. - 9:00 p.m. Monday through Friday

Ì^rhen Eastern SLandard Time is in effect. (Exh. 25 (Wittine) al

168



36) . Based on its reviei^I of its foad characteristics ' the

Company proposed to expand its on-peak hours to 6:00 a.m. - 10:00

p.m. from Monday l-hrough Friday i^/hen EST is in effect. (Id. )

268. Staff supported the Company's proposed redefinítion of

its h¡inter on-peak hours. (Exh. 37 (oliver) at 62). Mr. oliver

observed, however, that in July 1991 the Company experienced what

Írere then af f-tj-me system peaks on weekend days. Mr. Oliver

suggested that the probability of the Company experiencing a

system peak on a sunìmer weekend day may have increased, and that

sunmer on-peak hours may also need to be redef.ined. Therefore,

he recommended that the Company be requíred to prepare and submit

assessments of: (l) the relative probabilíty of experiencing a

peak on a sunìmer weekend day; (2) the trends in relative .levels

of peak hour loads on summer weekend days; and (3) the merits of

al-ternative approaches to including some or afl sunmer weekend

periods in its definitions of on-peak periods. (Id. at 62-63"t .

The Company agreed that these items shoul-d be examíned. (Exh. 66

(vüittine-R) at 83) .

269. Intervenor Perdue Farms objected to Defmarva's

proposal to change its on-peak hours. In his prefiled direct

examination, Perdue witness v{heatfey testified that Defmarva's

proposal would more than double Perdue's annua-L biLlings. (Exh.

47 (Wheatley) at 5) . During his direct examination, hol^¡ever, Mr.

1-69



Wheatley co.rrected that testimony to reflect that Defmarva's

proposal would have an effect of increasing the charges by only

$252 to Perdue. (Exh. 48; Tr. at 1462]l . Mr. Wheatley explained

that he had based his original ca-Icufation on a document supplied

by Delmarva which had erroneously identified the sum of on- and

off-peak demand as "measured demand. " (Tr. at L460-61) .

Nevertheless, Mr. Wheatley argued that the proposed three-hour

per day expansion of winter on-peak hours was not necessary. He

testifíed that he had reviewed Defmarva's monthly system peaks

over Lhe fast. 45 months and had found no system peaks occurring

between 6:OO a.m. and 7:00 a.m. or betr¡/een 8:00 p.m. and 10:00

p.m. (Id.). Conceding that Del-marva often peaks between 7:00

a.m. and 8:00 a.m. during the winter, Mr. Wheatley recommended

that the Company should only add the hour between 7:00 a.m.

8:00 a.m. to the winter on-peak rating period, and that there

should be continuing "dialogue" over the next th-2 years on the

appropriate on-peak hours, including consideration of

a.Iternatives such as seasonaf variations or shoulder periods.

(Exh. 47 (Wheat1ey) at 6) .

270. The Hearing Examiner recommended that the Commission

approve the Company's proposal to expand íts on-peak hours when

Eastern Standard Time is in effect. He found that the record

estabfished that weekday \,iinter peaks occurred regular-Iy betrieen

t70



7:00 a.m. and 8:00 ä.Ír. r and that the Company typically was

within 90å of the peak for a typical day during 6:00 a.m. to 7:00

a.m. and until- the hour ending at 10:00 p.m. He observed,

however, that the greater the extension of on-peak hours, the

more difficult it was for customers to change their usage

patterns to shift to off-peak consumption. (HER at 133).

271. Díscussion. We agree with the Hearing Examiner that

the record supports the need for Delmarva's proposed extension of

its winter on-peak hours. Thus, we adopt his recommendation to

approve DeÌmarva's proposed extensíon of its winter on-peak hours

to incfude the hours from 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. to

10:00 p.m. when Easte.rn Standard Time is in effect. (Unanimous).

b. off-Peak De¡nand Provision

2'72. 'lhe Compâny's present tariff provides that customers

classified as LGS-S, GS-P, and GS-T incur demand charges based

exclusively upon the loads they impose during on-peak hours. If

these customers only use electricity during off-peak hours, they

do not incur any demand charges. According to Mr. üIittine, the

off-peak ene.rgy charges (which reflect average energy costs), by

themselves, do not reasonably recover the Company's cost of

serving these customers. As Mr. Wittine pointed out, under the

circumstances, the rates colÌected from LGS-S' GS-P, and GS-T

L1'J.



custome.rs taking se.rvice off-peak do not provide a contribution

to the Company's fixed costs associated hrith the production and

Lransmission distribution facifities necessary to serve those

customers. (Exh. 25 (l{ittine) at 37-38). The Company,

therefore, proposed a new billing provision providing that

measured demand for billing purposes wÍ]I be the greater of the

on-peak measured demand or one-third of off-peak measured demand.

213. SLaff suppo.rted the concept of off-peak demand

charges. (Exh. 37 (Ofiver) al 64-65'). Mr. Ofiver observed,

however, that the provision as proposed by the Company would only

apply when a customer's off-peak demands exceeded its maximum on-

peak demand by 3003. (Id. at 63) . According to Mr. O.Iiver, the

Company's data showed that if this provision had been in effect

during 1990, it woul-d have applied in only one month to each of

tr^¡o customersi thus, it woufd only deter a few extreme instances

of off-peak demand utilization. (Id. aL 66-61\. Furthermore,

Mr. Oliver asserted, the Company did not provide any

justification for exempting from the demand charge off-peak -Loads

that faf l- between 100%-3003 of the customer's maximum on-peak

d.emands. (Id. at 66) . Recognizing that Delmarva must size its

distríbution facifities to meet the customerrs maximum demand

regardless of when those demands occur, Mr. oliver reasoned that

any off-peak demand in excess of the customer's on-peak demand

1"12



should be assessed addítional cost responsibilíty. (Id. ) .

Therefore, Mr. o.Iiver recommended that the Commissíon direct the

company to modify its proposal so as to apply off-peak demand

charges to I/3 of afl kW of off-peak maximum demand which

exceeded the levef of the customer's on-peak maxirnum demand for

the same biJ"ling month. (Id. at 65) .

2'74. Tlne Hearing Examiner recommended that the Commission

approve Delmarva's proposed off-peak billing demand provision for

implementation. (HER at l-36) . He found that the Company's

íntent in proposing this provision was to deal with "extreme"

off-peak usage and to prevent "free-riders, " not to "punish"

customers who benefit the system by shifting to off-peak usage'

(HER at 135-36) . Furthermore, he accepted the Company's

contention that the provision was desiqned to be revenue-neutra.I .

(Id. at 136) . Additionally, he found that Delmarva had sofved

its free-rider prob.Iem by proposing to measure demand for billing

purposes as the greater of measured demand during on-peak hours

or one-third of the measured demand during off-peak hours.

(Id.). Last, he accepted the Company's argument that Staffrs

proposal would resull in increased rates to these customers on

top of the overafl base rate increase, and lhat such increases

woufd not be " insignificant . " (Id.).

215. SLaff. excepted to the Hearing Examinerrs

L73



recommendation. Eirst, Staff argued that the Company's

justificatíon for its proposal, was to capture at least some of

the fixed costs associated with the production and distribution

facifities required to serve these cusÈomers, but the Company's

proposal would not achieve that purpose. (SBOE at 64-65).

Second, Staff contended that recovering a greater portion of the

cost of serving the LGS-S, GS-P' and GS-T customers from these

custÕmers was not punishment. (Id. at 65). Third' Staff noted

that the rate increases to be experienced by the vast majority of

these customers resulted from the proposed minimum monthly

charges to be assessed against these customers, not from the off-

peak billing demand provisions. (Icl--- at 65-66). Even so,

however, only 3? of these customers would experience an íncrease

of mo¡e lJnan J5sà, and only two customers would experience an

increase of more than the annuaf amount of Staffrs proposed

minimum monthly charge. (Id. at 66).

276. Discussion. trfe agree v'Ìith the Hearing Examiner that

Delmarvars proposed off-peak demand billing provision ls

reasonabÌe. Thus, we adopt the Hearing Examiner's recommendation

to approve the impl-ementation of the off-peak biÌ1ing demand

provision proposed by De.Imarva, for the same reasons as expressed

by the Hearing Examiner. (3-0, Commissioner Phillips not voting) .

c. Mini-mun MonthlY Charges For
Lcs-S. GS-P. and GS-T CuEtomers

L] 4



2'77. Tlne Company proposed to establish minimum monthfy

charges of $25 for al-Ì customers takinq service under the LGS-S,

GS-P, and GS-T rates. Staff opposed the Company's proposed

minimum charge, because accordíng to Staff v.rítness OÌiver, the

$25 charge was inadequate to recover "basic" customer-reJ-ated

costs the Company incu.rs to provide service to these customers.

(Id. at 69; Schedule BRO-6).36 His "conservatíve" assessment of

these "basic" month.Iy costs of províding service, as ref.Iected in

the Company's cost of service study, r^Ias ç162.5L for GS-P

customers and S4O2.02 for GS-T customers. (Id. at 69 and

Schedufe BRo-6) . Mr. Ol-iver therefore recommended establishing

separate monthfy customer charges for LGS-S, GS-P, and GS-T

customers, and further recommended that the feveLs of these

charges be set at $120 for LGS-S, $160 for GS-P, and $400 for GS-

T. (Id. at 1O-1L). He also rephrased the proposed tariff

provisions for these rate classes to state that "the minimum

monthly charge shalf be the customer charge. " (1d. at 70-71).

278. The Company has agreed to impÌement a minimum monthfy

36 Mr. oliver defined "basic" costs as metering and bitting
costs and plant-refated costs directly associated with the
customer's meter and service line. He excfuded costs which may be
considered customer-refated in the Company's cost of service study
but which Ìn¡ere on-Ly ínciirectiy associaied wiih providing service
to any individual customet' such as uncollectible accounts
expenses, administrative and general expenses, and the like.
(Exh. 37 (OIiver) at 69) .

175



charge at the .levels proposed by Sta.ff , and to incorporate

Staff's proposed custome.r charge language into íts proposed

tariff provisions. (Exh. 66 (Wittine-R) at 86-87).

279. Discussion. Given the Company's agreement to Staff's

proposal and the faifure of any other party to object to it, the

Hearing Examiner concfuded that this matter v/as no .Ionger at

issue. He found Staff's proposaf reasonable and recommended that

the CoÍúnission adopt it. (HER at 137-38). I'{e adopt the Hearing

Examíner's recoÍìmendation on this issue and authorize the

establishment of customer charges of $120 and $400 for LGS-S and

GS-T customers, respectively. (Unanimous). As a result of a

further analysis performed to quantify the effects of our

decisions in this proceedings, however, we have learned that

adoption of the proposed ¡ninimum monthly charge of $160 for

De-Imarva's GS-P customers wiff resuÌt in substantial increases in

the bi1ls of some of these customers. Accordingly, we remand

this issue and direct the Hearing Examiner to consider possible

alternatives to increasing the GS-P customer charge so

substantiafly at thís time and, after any necessary hearings on

the subject, to report back to the Commission promptly' In this

connection, we note our support for Staff's proposal as well as

the need for .rate moderation wíth respect to implementalion of

the change Staff suggests is necessary. (Unanimous) .

t] 6



d. Desigm of F.ate Q Charges

280. Mr. vüittine testified that attemptíng to quantify the

cost of service for Rate Q service posed "special problems"

because it is a non-firm servíce. (Id. at 25). According to Mr-

Wittíne, traditional cost allocation methodoÌogies did not

provide a "true" measure of the costs incurred in meeting non-

firm foad; rather, they only provided the resufts of controLl-abfe

rate prices and the selected cost allocation methodology' (Id.

at 31-32).

281. Delmarva did not offer in its direct case any

assessment of the "true" costs of service non-firm load nor any

indication of hrhat methods shoufd be used to determine the "true"

costs of serving such foads. (Id.). Instead, it used an

"íterative" process which compared the character of service

provided under Q-Firm to other firm customers with similar Loads

taking service at the same voltage level-. (Id.). The Company

asserted that such similarly-s ituated customers woufd be taking

service under the GS-T rate. (Id.). Thus, Defmarva used the GS-

T rate as an appropriate measure of firm demand for the Q-Firm

rates.

282. Staff witness ofiver disagreed with Mr. Wittine's

opinion that conventionaf cost allocation methodologies are an

inadequate means for measuring the "true" costs of non-firm load.

L11



He testified that in the absence of a "reasonable and

verifiable" afternative measure for determining the adequacy of

cost recovery from non-firm customers, a "properly performed

conventionaÌ fully a.Ilocated" cost of service study provided the

only meaningful measure of cfass rätes of return available to the

Commission. (Exh. 37 (Oliver) at 53). Afthough Staff agreed with

the company that the GS-T rate $/as an appropriate firm rate on

which to develop Q-Firm charges for this case (Staff at 19),

Staff argued that the Company's proposal did not go far enough to

irnproving the farge difference that still remained betl¡/een GS-T

and Rate Q demand charges. (Id. at 180). Staff, therefore,

recommended that the Company achieve a greater narrowing of the

differences between the GS-T and Q-Firm demand charges by

allocating a larger portion of the revenue increase to the O-Firm

class rather than the Q-Controffabfe class, and by recovering

that amount fully through the Q-Eirm demand charge. (fd. at

181) .

283. DEUG witness Mccoy concurred with Mr. Witt.ine's

assessment of the limited usefu.lness of traditionaf cost

affocation studies in determining the appropriate cost of

interruptible power. (Exh. 49 (McCoy) at L6-1,71. He calculated

t'7I



the Companyts cost of interruptible power using three methods:

(1) peak offset; (2) system lambda; and (3) selecÈive af.Iocation.

(Id. at 8). He testified that the resufts of each of the pro

forma revenue calcufations produced a revenue requirement for Q-

ControlLable ranging from 652-'18e" of the Q-Firm revenue

requirement. (Id. at 16 and Exh. FLM-9) . According to Mr.

McCoy, under Delmarva's allocation of energy costs, any rãte

greater than 682 of the Q-Fírm rate made a contribution to margin

j-n excess of average energy costs; therefore, Mr. Mccoy asserted'

the Company's proposed rate (which ís '76% of Q-Firn) was at the

high end of the range. (Id. at 17).

284. The Hearing Examiner concfuded that the Companyrs

proposal was the most reasonable of the three approaches to

designing Rate O charges. (HER at 140). He ca1led Staff's goal

of moving cl-oser to unity (rate paríty) "commendable, " but found

that Staff's proposal conflicted h¡ith the requirements of rate

moderation. (Id.). He found that De.Imarva's proposaf moved in

the same direction as Staff's but with a greater degree of

moderation. In this regard, he observed that the Company

expected Rate Q to reach rate parity withln the next five years

under Delmarva's schedufe of pl-anned rate filings. (Id., citing

Tr. at 2146-41). Thus, he concfuded that it woufd be beÈter to

give Delmarva and the Rate Q customers "the benefit of the doubt"

L79



and reject Staff's proposa-L at this time. (Id. at 140) .

285. The Hearing Examiner afso rejected the DEUGTs

proposals for Rate Q charges. He admitted to having "several
reservatíons" about Mr. Mccoy's costing methods, observíng that
Mr. Mccoy had not ídentified any commissions which utilized the

system lambda or selectíve alfocation methods. Furthemore, he

noted that under Mr. Mccoy's methods, non-firm customers were

who-Ily exempt from production capacity costs, but firm customers

were not exempt. at a]l. He accepted Delmarvars contentíon that
this approach v/as basically unfair because it alfowed customers

who did not share the cost of production to enjoy the benefits of

.lower average energy costs. (Id.)- Thus, he recomrnended that
the Commission adopt De-Lmarva's proposed design of Rate O

charges. (Id. ) .

180



286. Staff excepted to the Hearing Examiner's

recommendation. It argued that De.lmarva's proposed Q-Firm rate

r^ras constrained by its "implici! assumption" that Q-Firm and Q-

Controll-able should receive the same percentage increase- The

Company's cost of service study showed a negative test period

rate of return for Q-Firm, whÍch could be remedied more quickly

by assessing a larger portion of the total revenue increase for

Rate O against the Q-Firm class through the demand charge. This

woufd still- give De.Imarva and the Rate Q customers "the benefit

of the doubt, " since the overall percentage increase to Rate Q

would not change. (SBOE at 70). Staff further contended that if

the cost of servíce continued to outpace the percentage increases

to Rate Q, parity would not be achieved within the next five

yea.rs . ( Id. at 71 ) .

287. Pit*Èog. As discussed previously, we agree that

moving cl-ass rates of return cLoser to unity is an important

goal. We afso belíeve, however, that rate moderation is an

important goal. We find the Company's proposal better achieves

these goals than Staff's or the DEUG's. Thus, Íie adopt the

Hearing Examinerrs recommendation to approve Delmarva's design of

Rate Q charges fox the same reasons expressed by him.

181



(Unanjmous).

e. Rate Q Non-ComPliance Pena].ties

288. In his original dj-rect testimony, Mr. oliver observed

that over the previous four years Delmarva had faífed Èo assess

penalties permitted by the Rate Q tariff in a number of instances

r,rhere Rate Q customers had not fully complied i¿ith foad

curtailment requesLs. Mr. ofiver aLtacked the Company's inaction

because: (1) the Rate Q tariff did not authorize the Company to

waive penalties; (2) the failure to assess penaltíes was

equivalent to providing firm service at controllable rates; and

(3) given the already l-ow return on Rate Q service, additionaf

subsidies through penafty waivers were unjustified. (Exh. 31

(Ofíver) at '74-15). Mr. OLiver therefore recommended an

adjustment to the Company's tesÈ period revenues for the amount

of the waived penalties, which he calculated lo be $36,022. (Id.

at -15; Exh. 68 (Oliver-S) at 13; Reb. Schedule BRO-7). Mr.

Ofiver afso recommended that the Company modify Paragraph L of

the Rate Q tariff language to require assessment of non-

compliance penalties on the basís of the maximum amount of non-

compliance load recorded for that customer during each foad

curtaifment event. (Exh. 37 (Oliver) at 78).

L82



289. Subsequent to the filing of Mr. OÌiver's prefiled

direct testimony, the Company agreed to modify Paragraph L as

recommended by Staff, and also took corrective action to protect

against future occurrences of the penaÌty waiver. (SAB at 186-

87). Staff then withdrew its recommendation to inc.Iude the

amount of waived penalties in Delmarva's test period revenues.

(Id. at 187; Exh. 68 (Oliver-S) at 14).

290. The DEUG opposed Staff's proposed modificatíon of

Paragraph L. It asserted that the expansion of Rate Q penaÌties

was not sufficiently substantiated, and would "obstruct the

benefits of this load management tool .' (DEUG AB at 16) .

291. The Hearing Examiner agreed with Delmarva that stríct

enforcement óf tne Rate Q compliance provisions shoufd assure

that the benefits of Rate Q were actually avaíIable to other

customers. (HER at I42) . He rejected the DEUG argument as

suggesting that non-compliance may be viewed by some as a

benefit, such that strlcter enforcement would reduce

participation in Rate Q. The Hearing Examiner found that the

record "cJ.early establishe tdl " that non-compliance r¡/as a problem,

which the Hearing Examiner found should be addressed, and that

Staff's proposal did not require Rate Q participants to do any

more than they had already agreed to do under the terms of the

Rate Q tariff. Thus, he recommended that the Commission approve

183



the proposed modification to Paragraph L Rate Q. (Id.).

292. 'Iìne DEUG excepted to Èhe Hearing Examínerrs

recommendation to approve the modified Rate Q penafty provisions,

incorporating by reference its previous arguments in its

Answering Brief. (DEUG BOE aL 41 .

!{e adopt the Hearing Examiner's293. Discussion.

recommendation to approve the proposed modifications to Paragraph

L of the Rate Q tariff. lfe agree with the Hearing Examiner that

non-compliance \"7ith load curtailment requests has been a problem

in the past, and that the modified language should hefp to ensure

that Rate Q customers comply with foad curtaifment requests. we

also agree wíth the Hearing Examiner that the modification does

not irnpose any different obligations on Rate 0 than those to

which they have a.lready agreed. Thus, we approve this proposed

modification. (Unanimous).

f. Rate Q On-Peak llours

294. Tine Company's Rate Q tariff language currently

provides that Delmarva can only controf Rate Q load during

periods which are defined as on-peak for billing purposes. (See

Rate Q tariff, Section J) . In July 1991, Defmarva experienced

$that was then an afl-time system peak on a wee.kend day' which is

considered off-peak for billing purposes. The Company was unable

to avoid the system peak by curtailing Rate Q foad. Its

184



inabí1ity to curtaif Rate Q foad also prevented it from

contro.lling Airco Class 3 foad, because the Airco contract

provides that De.Imarva cannot contro.l Airco Class 3load unti]

a-Ll Rate Q foad has been controlled. (Exh. 37 (Oliver) at 11-18\.

Thus, Staff recommended that Section J of the Rate 0 tariff l:re

modified to defete the phrase "during on-peak hours" to enabfe

the Company to curtaíl Rate O load to avoid a new system peak or

to prevent or minimize an emergency condition. (Id. ) .

295. Both Delmarva and the DEUG opposed Staff's proposal.

The Company contended that such a modification woufd make Rate Q

fess attractive to customers, and that there l¡/as no need for this

change at the present time. (Tr. at 1845) .

296- 'Irre Hearing Exam.iner agreed with Delmarva, and

recommended that Staff's proposed modification to Section J not

be approved. He observed that the Company had only experienced

one peak on a weekend, and that Delmarva had represented that it

was presently studyíng its weekend .Ioad. (Id. at I872t. (HER at

133-34).

291 . Staff excepted to

recommendation. Staff argued that

ímpeded in íts attempts to avoid new

because they occurred on weekends.

pointed out that íts proposal was

the Hearing Examiner's

the Company should not be

all-time system peaks simPlY

(SBOE at 72-73\. Staff

designed to prevent future



probfems from occurring. It noted that if no weekend Peaks

occurred, then there would be no adverse effect on Rate O

customers. If weekend peaks did occur, however, Staff contended

that it coufd be costfy to Delmarva .in terms of its inability to

curtaif Rate Q and Airco Cfass 3 load. (Id. at 73).

We adopt the Hearing Examiner's298. Díscussion.

recommendation to reject Staff's proposed modification to the

Rate Q foad curtaílment provisions at this time. The Company has

represented t.hat iÈ is monitoring its weekend load, and that if

it perceives a pattern of increasing weekend peaks, it v¡oul-d take

actíon at that time to address it. (See Tr. at 2405-06). Tn

lhis regard, bre observe an apparent inconsistency between

Defmarva's cost alfocatíon methodology and its Rate Q curtailment

policy, which we befieve shoufd be addressed in Delmarva's next

base rate case. (See discussion at Tr. 2470-1L). In this case,

however, we will reject Staff's proposaf to modify the Rate Q

tariff language to permit Del-marva to control Rate Q during off-

peak hours. (3-1, Chairman Norlíng voting nay) .

S. DSM Tariff L,anguage

299. Th-e Company proposed several tariff language changes

for EFT37 and PM. First, it sought to institute a " Demand Free

31 The
clarification, not

change in the EFT tariff fanguage
a substantive change.

L86



Billing Period" for its PM partícipants to provide that the

remaining on-peak hours after a PM event wiff be demand-free for

a PM cust.omer. According to the Company, this modification was

Í/arranted because approximately 10 of the 71 customers currently
participatíng in the PM program may experience demand charges of

approximatety 5-10? more as a resuft of ramping their operatíons

back up after a PM event than they woufd have if they were not PM

participants. (Exh. 66 (Wittine-R) at 89: COB at 106) . Second,

Delmarva sought to add the language "Peak Management Billing

Month" to the PM tariff language. (Exh. 37 (Oliver) at 85) .

300. Staff opposed the Company's proposed amendments to the

PM tariff language. lrlith respect to the "Demand Eree Bill-ing

PerÍod, " Staff argued that the Company has produced no evidence

that PM participants had incurred or woufd incur such higher

demand charges. (Exh. 37 (O1iver) at 84; SAB at 188-89) . As for

the addition of "Peak Management Billing Month" to the PM tariff,

Staff contended that this term was not defined in the PM tariff,

nor r^¡as Company hritness Jones able to define it; thus, there was

ínsufficient support for it. (SAB at 189) .

301. Additionally, Staff advocated eliminating the current

distinction betv/een PM option l and Option 2 participants because

Defrnarva's data did not show any appreciable difference in the

freguency or duration of curtaifments under the th¡o options.



(Id. at 84-85) . Subsequent information regarding Delmarva's 1991

surnmer experience v¡ith PM (which Mr. Olíver had sought prior to

filing his direct testimony) demonstrated a "noticeabfe"

difference betv,Ìeen the Company's use of optíon l and option 2

curtailments. (Exh. 68 (Oliver-S) aL 20). Consequently, Staff

withdrew its recommendation to efiminate the distinction bet\^/een

the two options. (Id.; Tr. al 2O1Il .

302. The Hearing Examiner recommended that the Commission

approve both of Del-marva's proposed modifications to the PM

tariff. (HER at 144-451 . As to the "Demand Free Billing

Provision,' the Hearing Examiner found it reasonable to take

preventive measures to avoid a potentiaf problem. As to the

addition of "Peak Management BiI-Iing Month, " he found thal the

language already existed in the tariff, and that it was "'merely

a clean-up change for consistency. "' (Id. at 145) . Staff

excepted to the Hearing Examiner's recommendation on the same

grounds discussed previously. (SBOE at 14-15r.

303. Discussion. We adopt the Hearing Examiner's

recommendation for the reasons expressed by him' and hereby

approve Delmarva's proposed modifications to the EET and PM

tariff language. (Unani¡nous).

h. Service Rules Artd RegTuLations

304. Most of the Company's modifications to its service

188



rules and regulations ürere of a clarifying or housekeeping

nature. (Exh. 25 (Wittine) at 38-41 and Exh. 26 al Exh. .IRW-8) .

Staff reviewed the proposed changes and found most of them to be

reasonabl-e and appropriate. Hor^¡ever, Mr. Ofiver objected to

Delmarva's proposal to reduce the length of service lines
installed at no charge for a residentiaf customer. Mr. OLiver

observed that the Company had not provided any supporting data or

analysis for this proposed change, and so reconmended that the

Commission consider withholding approval of this change untí1 the

Company provided appropriate supporting data and analysis for
Staff's review. (Exh. 37 (Oliver) at 83) . The Company

subsequently concurred with Mr. Ofiver's assessment. (Exh. 66

(Wittine-R) at 88). The Hearing Examiner recommended that
Defmarva be directed to fol-Iow up on thj.s issue in its next base

ïate case. (HER at 145) . We agree, and hereby so direct the

Company. (Unanimous).

i, Cost Of Service Study Fo¡:aat

305. Staff r^¡itness O]iver proposed several modifications to
the form in which Delmarva presents íts cost of service studies.

The Company claims that it v/elcomed "constructive suggestions'l

in this regard and made some minor changes to its presentation;

however, the Company declined to adopt the larger part of the

Staff proposal, i.e., to modify the basic mainframe computer

189



program that ít currentfy employs- Mr. Ofiver characterized the

product of the mainframe computer as "unnecessarify cumbersome"

and asserted thaL it is perceived as a "b.Iack box" rather than a

useful analytical toof that facilitates understanding of cosÈ

alfocatíon issues. (Exh. 68 (Ofiver-S) at 21). Mr. Oliver
proposed, therefore, that the Company be required to convert the

current format of the al-focation portion of the program to an

electronic spreadsheet format and also to revise the detai-I of
the allocations "to shov, the class and jurisdictionaf aflocation

of costs to each FERC account and major subaccounts. " (Id.).

306. The Company contended that the use of softhrare written
for personal- computers ('PCs") woul-d not "be an ímprovement. "

(COB at 109) . Moreover, according to the Company, Staff had not

provided a reasonable basís for "totally restructuring the

Company's cost of service study fomat. " The Company testifíed
that it surveyed eight multi-j urisdictional uti-Lities and found

that the use of a mainframe computer is not a rare occurrence

among those utilities.38
307. The Hearing Examiner had "no doubt" that the

Commission had statutory authority to prescribe the format in

38 According to the Company, seven of the eight utilities
surveyed use a mainframe computer "exclusiveÌy or partially, " and
like Delmarva, five or the eight util-ities use Fortran as the
mainframe software language. (Exh. 66 (Wittine-R) at 65) .



which a utifity provides information and reports to the

Commission pursuant lo 26 Def .C. 5205. He characterized the

íssue here as a poticy matter rather than a legaÌ question,

however. v,lhile he understood Staff's desire to have the cost of

service data avaifabfe in a Pc-compatibte format, and recognized

the burdens hrhich traveling to Defmarva's offices imposed upon

Staff and Intervenor consul-tants and analysts, he afso

acknow-Ledged that it was ímpractical to require Defmarva to

"scrap" its maj-nframe computer. (HER at 146) .

308. The Hearing Examiner observed that given the rapid

advancements in the field of computer technofogy, it was very

probable that in the very near future PCs should be ab.le to

execute most, if not a]l, of the functions of today's ¡nainframe

programs. He noted that as the regulated entity, the onus of

providing data to the Commission was on the Company. Therefore,

he found that the Company should seek to make this technological

event occur sooner, rather than later. In the Hearing Examiner's

opinion, the most reasonabl-e approach to reso-lving this issue in

the interim was for both Staff and the Company to work together

in a good faith attempt to find some common ground whereby the

needed information would be provided in an acceptable format. He

therefore recommended that the Commj,ssion encourage the Company

191



and the Staff to take thís route. Staff excepted to the Hearíng

Examiner's recommendation, and urged the Conrnission to direct
Delmarva to p.repare its cost of service studies for its next base

rate case in a Pc-compatibfe format. (SBOE at 16-19). (Id. at

t41 ).
309. Discussíon. We ädopt the Hearing Examíner's position

on this issue, and hereby direct the Company and Staff to l^Iork

togêther to resol-ve this issue amicabfy. (Unanimous) .

F. I'NCON':TESTED ¡ATTERS

310. The question of deductions for contríbutions to

DeLmarva's qualified nuclear decommissioning trust fund was not

contested in these proceedings. According to Defmarva, the IRS

requires a specifíc ruling authorizing such deductions. (COB at

110). The Company therefore requested the Commissíon to make

specific findings regarding the question of De.Imarva's nucl-ear

decommissioning trust fund. Based upon the record of this
proceeding, we make the fol-l-owing findings:
.Based on the testímony set forth in Exh. L6 (Dougher) at

31-57 and Schedul-es DGD-9 through DGD-18, we
determine that ç2,3LI,000 is to be included in
Defmarva Power & Light Company's cost of service
annually for nucfear decommissioning expenses as
fof lor^rs: Peach Bottom Unit No. 2 - $591,000 ín a
qualified fund and $149,000 in a non-qualified
fund; Peach Bottom Unít No. 3 - $591,000 in a
qualified fund and $149,000 in a non-qualified
fund; Salem Unit No. 2 - ç388,000 in a qualified
fund and $28,000 in a non-quafified fund; Safem

L92



Unit No. 1 - $351,000 in a qualified fund and
$64,000 in a non-qualified fund.

.As set forth in Exh. 16 (Dougher) at Sched. DGD-I2 ' the
estimated years in which substantiaf
decommissioning costs wi-I1 first be incurred are
2OI4 for Peach Bottom Unit Nos. 2 and 3, 20L6 lor
SaÌem Unit No. 1, and 2020 for Safem Unit No. 2.

.The total Delmarva efectric system estimated costs of
decommissioning the Company's share of the
plants, expressed in current (1990) doffars are
as set forth in Exh. 16 (Dougher) at Sched. DGD-
10: $13, 679,000 for Peach Bottom Unj.t No. 2,
$13,679,000 for Peach Bottom Unit No. 3'
$11,111,000 for Salem Unit No. 1, and $11,111,000
for Sa.Lem Unit No. 2 .

.The total Delmarva e.Iectric system estimated costs of
decommissioning the Company's share of the
plants, expressed in future dollars as of the
date decoamissioning vli.I.I cornÌnence are set forth
in Exh. 16 (Dougher) at Sched. DGD-10:
ç46,128,O00 for Peach Bottom Unit No. 2;
ç46,728,000 for Peach Bottom Unit No. 3;
$44,005,000 for Sa]em Unit No. 1; and $50,035,000
for Safem Unit No. 2.

.The methodotogy used in converting the estimated cost of
decommissioninq expressed in current (1990)
doffars to the estimated cost of decommissioning
expressed in future dollars is to take the
current doflar figure multiplied by 1.05 raised
to an exponenL equaf to the years remaining from
1990 until the year in whích subsLantia.l
decommissÍoning expenses are first expected to
occur .

.The assumed after-tax rate of return to be earned by each
of the gualífíed funds is 6 percent; the assumed
after-Lax rate of return to be earned by each of
the non-qualified funds is 9 percent.

.The estimated dates on which each of the nuclear power
p.Iants wilf no .Ionger be included in the
Company's rate base for ratemaking purposes as
determined in this proceeding are: 20L4 for Peach

193



Bottom Unit Nos. 2 and 3; 201-6 for Salem Unit No.
1; and 2020 for Salem Unit No. 2.

(Unanimous).

III . E'INAT RÀTES /REET'I{D

311. Because the revenue refief we have approved for the

Company j-s for^rer than the additionaf revenue produced by the

rates the Company placed into effect under bond on January 1,

L992, a refund is necessary. In its proposed "Finaf" Rate fi-Iing
and Refund Plan which the Company forwarded to all parties on

March 17 and 23, respectivefy, the Company proposed to refund the

difference betv/een the "Finaf" and under-bond rates. No party

has objected to those proposals and we herein adopt the Pinaf

Rates and Refund Pfan which are appended hereto.

IV. SUMI1ßRY OF ¡'IIIDINGS

The folÌowing summarizes the Commission's findings in this
proceeding:

(a) The appropriate test period for this proceeding is the

twefve-month period ended September 30, 1991.

L94



(b) The Company's test period rate base is $801,162,000.

(c) The Company's test period earnings are $68,700,000.

(d) A return on equity of 12.50å and an overaf .l rate of

return of 9.95? is just and reasonab.Ie.

(e) The Company's test period revenue deficiency is

$18,473,000.

(f) The rates proposed by the Company to generate its test
period revenue requirement are just and reasonab.Ie.

(S) The Company is authorized to continue using the

Modified Peak and Base cost alLocation methodology to allocate

its production capacity costs to its cuslomer classes in its cost

of service study for this case.

(h) The Company is authorized to implement expanded winter

on-peak hours from 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Mondays through

Eridays when Eastern Standard Tíme is in effect.
(i) The Company is authorized to implement an off-peak

billing demand provision imposing the current demand charge on

LGS-S, cS-P, and GS-T customers whose monthfy off-peak usage

exceeds 300å of that customer's maximum on-peak usage for the

same bÍl-l-ing month.

(j ) The Company is authorized to implement a monthly

minimum customer charge of $120 for LGS-S cr.Ìstomers and $400 for

GS-T customers. The Company is hereby directed to modify the

195



tariff provisions for t.hese customer classes accordingly. We

¡emand the issue of a proposed $160 customer charge for GS-P

customers and direct the Hearíng Examiner to reconsider this
issue and, after any necessary hearings on the subject, to report

back to the Commission promptly. Untif this issue is resolved,

we dírect that Delmarva's "under-bond" rates for GS-P customers

remain in effect.
(k) The Company is authorized to modify its Rate Q tariff

language to clarify the basis on which penafties for non-

compLiance with load curtailment requests wil-l- be imposed.

(l) The Company is authorized to modífy its PM Èariff
provisions as proposed by it.
V. ORDER

AND NOW, this 31st day of March, 1992, lT IS ORDERED:

1. A reasonable increase in Defmarva's revenue

requirement of $18,473,000 is just and reasonabfe, and is

refl-ected in the tariffs attached hereto as "Exhibit A. "

3. The Company will promptly make the required refund in

accordance with the procedure outl-ined ín the Refund Plan.

4. The Commission reserves jurisdíction and authority to

ente.r such further orders .in this matter as may be deemed

necessary or proper.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:

796



Chal rman

Commi s s ioner

Commissíoner

Commi s s ioner

ATTEST :

Secretary


	13-115 DPA ANS BR ATTACH G pt 1
	13-115 DPA ANS BR ATT G
	13-115 DPA ANS BR ATTACH G pt 2
	13-115 DPA ANS BR ATTACH G pt 3


